
DONNING & DOFFING INSTRUCTIONS GB
1.  General Information & Typical Areas of Use
AlphaTec® Model 162 coveralls have a pass-thru system allowing connection to an internally 
worn fall arrest harness with rear attaching lanyard. The harness should be certified to EN 
361 and used in conjunction with a lanyard certified to EN 355 and an anchorage point 
certified to EN 795. 

Note, Care should be taken with regards to the selection of an appropriate lanyard to 
ensure a particle and spray tight seal can be achieved. Wire rope and chain lanyards in 
particular should be avoided. 

AlphaTec® Coveralls are designed to protect workers from hazardous substances. For 
information on the typical use of a specific product please refer to the main instructions for 
use document(s) provided with each coverall. When donned correctly Model 162 coveralls 
are designed to offer the same level of protection with and without their use with a fall 
arrest system:

•   For use without a fall arrest system don the product without opening the pass-thru. The 
seams on this feature are sealed in the same way as the other coverall seams and therefore 
offer the same level of protection if undamaged or unopened. 

•   For use with a fall arrest system open the pass-thru, don the product and seal the pass-
thru to the fall arrest lanyard according to the instructions that follow. 

IMPORTANT NOTE: Dynamic fall testing in accordance with EN 361 Clause 4.4 was 
performed at TUV NEL with Model 162 coveralls worn in combination with the following fall 
arrest equipment: 

•   AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD; IKAR ARG 2AR full body harness  incorporating a rear, 
fixed dorsal attachment point and IKA  energy absorbing lanyard. Upright and head first 
dynamic testing completed. 

•   AlphaTec® 3000 / 4000; Skylotec ARG51 Formotion full body harness incorporating 
a rear, fixed dorsal attachment point and Skylotc L-0097 1.5m energy absorbing lanyard. 
Upright dynamic testing only completed, therefore these coveralls  are not suitable for use 
where there is a risk of a head first fall i.e. where the anchorage point is fixed below head 
height. 

The purpose of this testing was to ascertain the ability of the coveralls to withstand the 
arresting of a fall when worn in combination with a fall arrest harness and lanyard.

2. Donning fall arrest system
Follow these steps to ensure a sufficient seal  is achieved between the pass-thru and fall 
arrest lanyard for full Type protection. 

For safety purposes and to ensure proper closure have an assistant (”buddy”) help with 
the donning and doffing of the suit. 

2.1 AlphaTec® 2000 version 
1.  Remove the garment from its packaging and shake out(this makes it easier to put on). 

2.   Fully open the zippers on the suit. 

3. (Fig A) The pass-thru is located inside the suit, on the back, and is fixed in place by 
Velcro®. Peel back the Velcro so the pass-thru hangs freely (Fig B).

4.  (Fig C) Using a pair of sharp scissors carefully cut across the pass-thru just below the 
Velcro® strip, thus revealing a tunnel (Fig D). Be careful not to damage any other areas of 
the suit! If any other area of the suit is cut or damaged in any way during this process the 
full suit should be discarded and the process started again with a new suit. 

5.   (Fig E) Turn the tunnel pass-thru inside out, so it is now located on the outside of the 
garment 

6.   Having visually inspected the AlphaTec® suits for any defects or damage, remove your 
shoes & empty your pockets of any items that could hinder you or damage the protective  
clothing in use 

7.   Don the fall arrest system according to the manufacturer’s instructions 

8.   Carefully don the suit up to your waist. 

9.   Ask your buddy to pass the fall arrest lanyard through the tunnel pass-thru from inside 
to out (Fig F) or outside in. The user should choose whichever way is most appropriate 
for the lanyard/shock absorber system being used, whilst taking care to ensure the suit is 
not damaged. 

10.  Don the upper body of the suit and hood (Fig G) making sure to fully close the zipper 
and storm-flap. 

11.  Using waterproof self-adhesive PVC tape, your buddy should carefully tape the pass-
thru to the lanyard. If the tape is not dissipative, then the width should be kept below 50 
mm (referring to the total tape applied in any one area) and the total thickness below 
1.95 mm. 

12.  (Fig H & I) Correctly tape the pass-thru to the lanyard, by ensuring there are no visible 
gaps and wrapping several times to cover the tunnel and approx 10-15cm of the lanyard,  
will ensure particle (Type 5) and spray tight (Type 6)  protection and a full range of 
movement. 

2.2 AlphaTec® 3000/4000 versions 
1.  Follow steps 1 & 2 above.

2.   (Fig A). The pass-thru tunnel is located inside the suit, on the  back. To access the 
tunnel pull the rip-cord tab from left to right across the outer back of the suit (Fig B). 

3. (Fig C & E). Turn the tunnel/pass-thru inside out, so it is now located on the outside of 
the garment. 

4.   Follow steps 6 to 10 as per the AlphaTec® 2000 instructions above (Fig E)

5.  (Fig F & G). Concertina the tunnel before using waterproof self-adhesive tape, or 
similar, your buddy should carefully tape the pass-thru to the lanyard

6.  (Fig H). Correctly tape the pass-thru to the lanyard, by ensuring there are no visible 
gaps and wrapping several times to cover part of the tunnel and approx. 10-15cm of the  
lanyard, will ensure liquid tight (Type 3). spray-tight (Type 4) and particle (Type 5) 
protection and a full range of movement. 

Important Note: Extendable components of the chosen fall arrest system should not be 
positioned within the suit or taped section. Failure to adhere to this instruction could affect the 
proper operation of the fall arrest system, potentially leading to death or serious injury. For advice 
please contact Ansell or your distributor. 

3. Doffing the suit & harness
1.  Leave the hazardous area before taking the equipment off

2.   If the suit has been exposed to hazardous chemicals, exercise proper decontamination 
procedures before removing

3.   Remove the suit & harness by following in reverse order the steps for donning.

4.  Dispose of the suit according to your company procedure

Note: The person assisting in the doffing procedure should wear appropriate PPE, selected by a 
competent person

INSTRUCTIONS POUR ENFILER ET 
ENLEVER LA COMBINAISON  FR

1.  Informations générales et domaines d’utilisation 
typiques

Les combinaisons AlphaTec® Modèle 162 ont un système de traversée permettant un 
raccordement à un harnais antichute porté à l’intérieur, avec une sangle rattachée à 
l’arrière. Le harnais doit être homologué EN 361 et utilisé avec une sangle homologuée EN 
355 et un point d’ancrage homologué EN 795. 

NB - Vous devez prendre des précautions lors de la sélection d’une sangle appropriée afin 
de pouvoir assurer l’étanchéité aux particules et aux aérosols. Il faut notamment éviter les 
cordes et les chaînes. 

Les combinaisons AlphaTec® sont conçues pour protéger les travailleurs des substances 
dangereuses. Pour obtenir des informations sur l’utilisation typique d’un produit spécifique, 
consultez les principaux documents d’instructions d’utilisation fournis avec chaque 
combinaison. Quand les combinaisons Modèle 162 sont enfilées correctement, elles sont 
conçues pour offrir le même niveau de protection avec et sans un harnais antichute :

•    Pour une utilisation sans système antichute, mettez la combinaison sans ouvrir la 
traversée. Les coutures de ce dispositif sont scellées comme les autres coutures de la 
combinaison et offrent donc le même niveau de protection si elles sont intactes ou non 
ouvertes. 

•    Pour une utilisation avec un système antichute, ouvrez la traversée, mettez la 
combinaison et fermez la traversée vers la sangle antichute en suivant les instructions 
ci-dessous. 

ATTENTION : Des essais de chute dynamique ont été effectués selon EN 361 Clause 4.4 
au laboratoire TUV NEL avec des combinaisons modèle 162 portées avec les équipements 
antichute suivants : 

•    AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD ; harnais corporel complet IKAR ARG 2AR avec point 
d’attache arrière dorsal fixe et sangle IKA à amortissement d’énergie. Des essais de 
chute dynamique avec personne debout et tête en bas ont été effectués. 

•    AlphaTec® 3000 / 4000 ; harnais corporel complet Skylotec ARTG51 avec point 
d’attache arrière dorsal fixe et sangle Skylotc L-0097 de 1,5 m à amortissement 
d’énergie. Seuls des essais de chute dynamique avec personne debout ont été 
effectués. Ces combinaisons ne sont donc pas adaptées lorsqu’il existe un risque de 
chute tête en bas, autrement dit lorsque le point d’ancrage est fixé en dessous de la 
hauteur de la tête. 

 
Le but de cet essai était d’évaluer la capacité de la combinaison à résister à l’arrêt d’une 
chute lorsqu’elle est portée avec un harnais et une sangle antichute. 

2. Mettre le système antichute
Suivez ces étapes pour obtenir une étanchéité suffisante entre la traversée et la sangle 
antichute pour obtenir une protection de type complète.

Pour des raisons de sécurité, et pour obtenir une fermeture correcte, demandez à un 
aidant de vous aider pour enfiler et quitter la combinaison. 

2.1 Version AlphaTec® 2000 
1.   Retirez le vêtement de son emballage et secouez-le (il sera plus facile à enfiler). 

2.    Ouvrez entièrement les fermetures à glissière de la combinaison.  

3.  (Fig A) La traversée se trouve à l’intérieur de la combinaison, sur le dos. Elle est 
maintenue par une fixation Velcro®. Ouvrez le Velcro pour libérer la traversée (Fig B).

4.   (Fig C) Utilisez une paire de ciseaux pour découper soigneusement la traversée, juste 
en dessous de la bande Velcro, pour révéler un tunnel (Fig D). Prenez soin de ne pas 
endommager d’autres zones de la combinaison ! 
Si vous coupez ou endommagez une autre zone de la combinaison pendant ce 
processus, la combinaison doit être mise au rebut et la procédure recommencée avec 
une combinaison neuve.  

5.    (Fig E) Mettez le tunnel de traversée à l’envers pour qu’il se trouve maintenant en 
dehors du vêtement 

6.    Après avoir effectué une inspection visuelle de la combinaison AlphaTec® pour 
rechercher les défauts ou dégâts, quittez vos chaussures et enlevez de vos poches les 
objets qui pourraient vous gêner ou endommager le vêtement de protection pendant 
son utilisation 

7.    Mettez le système antichute selon les instructions du fabricant. 

8.   Enfilez soigneusement la combinaison jusqu’à la taille.  

9.    Demandez à votre aidant de faire passer la sangle antichute dans le tunnel de 
traversée, de l’intérieur vers l’extérieur (Fig F) ou de l’extérieur vers l’intérieur. 
L’utilisateur doit choisir la méthode la plus appropriée pour la sangle/le système 
à absorption de choc utilisés, tout en s’assurant de ne pas endommager la 
combinaison. 

10.   Enfilez le haut de la combinaison et la capuche (Fig G) en prenant soin de fermer 
entièrement la fermeture à glissière et le rabat de protection. 

11.   Votre aidant doit utiliser le ruban autoadhésif en PVC pour coller soigneusement la 
traversée sur la sangle. Si le ruban n’est pas dissipatif, sa largeur doit rester inférieure 
à 50 mm (s’agissant de la totalité du ruban appliqué dans une zone spécifique) et son 
épaisseur totale doit être inférieure à 1,95 mm.

12.   (Fig H & I) Collez correctement la traversée sur la sangle en vérifiant qu’il n’y a pas 
de manques visibles et en mettant plusieurs tours de ruban adhésif pour couvrir 
le tunnel et environ 10-15 cm de la sangle. Ceci assurera une protection contre 
les particules (Type 5) et les aérosols (Type 6) ainsi qu’une amplitude totale de 
mouvement. 

2.2 Versions AlphaTec® 3000/4000 
1.  Suivez les étapes 1 et 2 ci-dessus.

2.    (Fig A). Le tunnel de traversée se trouve à l’intérieur de la combinaison, au niveau du 
dos. Pour accéder au tunnel, tirez sur la languette à câble de gauche à droite sur la 
face extérieure du dos de la combinaison (Fig B). 

3.  (Fig C & E). Mettez le tunnel de traversée à l’envers pour qu’il se trouve maintenant en 
dehors du vêtement. 

4.    Suivez les étapes 6 à 10 des instructions pour l’AlphaTec® 2000 ci-dessus (Fig E). 

5.    (Fig F & G). Plissez le tunnel avant d’utiliser le ruban autoadhésif résistant à l’eau, ou 
similaire. Votre aidant doit coller soigneusement la traversée sur la sangle. 

6.   (Fig H). Collez correctement la traversée sur la sangle en vérifiant qu’il n’y a pas de 
manques visibles et en mettant plusieurs tours de ruban adhésif pour couvrir une 
partie du tunnel et environ 10-15 cm de la sangle. Ceci assurera une protection contre 
les liquides (Type 3), les aérosols (Type 4) et les particules (Type 5) ainsi qu’une 
amplitude totale de mouvement. 

Remarque importante : Les composants extensibles du système antichute choisi ne doivent 
pas être positionnés dans la combinaison ou la section enrubannée. Si cette consigne n’est 
pas respectée, le système antichute pourrait ne pas fonctionner correctement et des blessures 
graves voire mortelles pourraient se produire. Contactez Ansell ou votre distributeur pour obtenir 
des conseils. 

3. Mettre la combinaison et le harnais
1.  Quittez la zone dangereuse avant d’enlever l’équipement

2.   Si la combinaison a été exposée à des produits chimiques dangereux, suivez des 
procédures de décontamination adaptées avant de l’enlever

3.    Pour enlever la combinaison et le harnais, suivez dans l’ordre inverse les étapes 

indiquées pour les mettre

4.   Éliminez la combinaison en respectant les procédures de votre société 

Note : La personne qui vous aide à suivre la procédure pour enlever la combinaison doit porter 
des EPI appropriés, sélectionnés par une personne compétente

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO PARA 
VESTIR E TIRAR O FATO PT

1.  Informações gerais e áreas típicas de utilização
Os macacões Modelo 162 AlphaTec®  têm um sistema de passagem permitindo a ligação 
a um arnês antiqueda usado internamente com correia anexada à parte posterior. O arnês 
deve ser certificado de acordo com a norma EN 361 e utilizado em conjunção com uma 
correia certificada de acordo com a norma EN 355 e um ponto de ancoragem certificado 
de acordo com a norma EN 795.

Nota: Deve ser prestada atenção especial à seleção de uma correia apropriada para 
garantir uma selagem estanque a partículas e sprays. Cabos de aço e correias de corrente, 
em especial, devem ser evitados. 

Os macacões AlphaTec®  foram desenhados para proteger os trabalhadores contra 
substâncias perigosas. Para obter informações sobre a utilização típica de um produto 
específico, consulte os principais documentos com instruções de utilização fornecidos 
com cada macacão. Quando vestidos corretamente, os macacões Modelo 162 foram 
desenhados para proporcionar o mesmo nível de proteção com e sem a utilização de um 
sistema antiqueda:

•    Para utilização sem um sistema antiqueda, vista o produto sem abrir a passagem. As 
costuras nesta característica são seladas da mesma forma que as costuras dos outros 
macacões e, por isso, proporcionam o mesmo nível de proteção se em bom estado ou 
fechados. 

•    Para utilização com um sistema antiqueda abra a passagem, vista o produto e sele a 
passagem à correia antiqueda de acordo com as instruções que se seguem. 

NOTA IMPORTANTE: De acordo com a cláusula 4.4 da norma EN 361, foram realizados 
testes dinâmicos de queda na TUV NEL com macacões Modelo 162 utilizados em 
combinação com o seguinte equipamento antiqueda: 

•    AlphaTec®  2000 PADRÃO; arnês de corpo inteiro IKAR ARG 2AR incorporando um 
ponto de ancoragem dorsal posterior fixado e uma correia de absorção de energia IKA. 
Testes dinâmicos na vertical e de cabeça primeiro concluídos. 

•    AlphaTec®  3000/4000; arnês de corpo inteiro Skylotec ARG51 Formotion 
incorporando um ponto de ancoragem dorsal posterior fixado e correia de absorção 
de energia Skylotc L-0097 de 1,5 m. Apenas testes dinâmicos na vertical foram 
concluídos, por isso estes macacões não são adequados para utilização quando existe 
um risco de queda de cabeça primeiro, ou seja, quando o ponto de ancoragem está 
fixado abaixo da altura da cabeça.  

 
O objetivo destes testes era verificar a capacidade dos macacões para aguentar a 
paragem de uma queda quando utilizados em combinação com um arnês e correia 
antiqueda. 

2. Vestir o sistema antiqueda
Siga estes passos para garantir selagem suficiente entre a passagem e a correia 
antiqueda para proteção de tipo completo. 

Por motivos de segurança e para garantir o fecho adequado peça a ajuda de um 
assistente (“colega”) para vestir e tirar o fato. 

2.1 AlphaTec®  versão 2000 
1.   Tire o fato da embalagem e sacuda-o (isso torna mais fácil vesti-lo).  

2.   Abra completamente os fechos de correr do fato.  

3.  (Fig. A) A passagem está situada dentro do fato, nas costas, e está fixada na posição 
correta por um fecho Velcro®. Descole o fecho de velcro para que a passagem fique 
livremente pendurada (Fig. B).

4.   (Fig. C) Com uma tesoura afiada, corte cuidadosamente a passagem imediatamente 
abaixo da faixa do sistema de fecho tipo «velcro», revelando assim um túnel (Fig. D). 
Seja cuidadoso para não danificar outras áreas do fato! 
Se alguma outra área do fato for cortada ou danificada de qualquer forma durante 
este processo, o fato completo deve ser eliminado e o processo iniciado novamente 
com um novo fato.

5.    (Fig. E) Vire a passagem do túnel do avesso, de modo a que fique situada na parte 
exterior do fato 

6.    Tendo inspecionado visualmente os fatos AlphaTec®  para verificar a existência de 
defeitos ou danos, tire os sapatos e esvazie os bolsos de quaisquer itens que possam 
atrapalhá-lo ou danificar o vestuário de proteção utilizado 

7.    Vista o sistema antiqueda de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.  

8.   Vista cuidadosamente o fato até à cintura. 

9.    Peça ao seu colega para passar a correia antiqueda através da passagem do túnel de 
dentro para fora (Fig. F) ou de fora para dentro. O utilizador deve escolher a forma 
mais apropriada para o sistema de correia/absorção de choques ser utilizado, tendo 
o cuidado de evitar danificar o fato. 

10.   Vista a parte superior do fato e coloque o capuz (Fig. G) certificando-se de que fecha 
completamente o fecho de correr e a aba protetora contra tempestades. 

11.   Usando fita adesiva de PVC à prova de água, o seu colega deve cuidadosamente 
unir a passagem à correia com fita autoadesiva. Se a fita não for dissipativa, a largura 
deve ser mantida abaixo de 50 mm (referente à fita total aplicada em determinada 
área) e a espessura total abaixo de 1,95 mm.

12.   (Fig. H e I) Una corretamente a passagem à correia com fita autoadesiva, garantindo 
que não existem folgas visíveis e acondicionando várias vezes para cobrir o túnel e 
aprox. 10-15 cm da correia. Isso garantirá proteção estanque a partículas (tipo 5) e 
sprays (tipo 6) e uma ampla variedade de movimentos.  

2.2 AlphaTec® versões 3000/4000 
1.  Siga os passos 1 e 2 acima.

2.    (Fig. A). O túnel de passagem está situado dentro do fato, nas costas. Para aceder ao 
túnel, puxe a aba do cabo de abertura da esquerda para a direita na parte posterior 
exterior do fato  
(Fig. B). 

3.  (Fig. C e E). Vire o túnel/passagem do avesso, de modo a que passe a ficar situado 
no exterior do fato. 

4.   Siga os passos 6 a 10 de acordo com as instruções do AlphaTec®  2000 acima (Fig. 
E).

5.   (Fig. F e G). Comprima o túnel antes de utilizar fita autoadesiva à prova de água, ou 
semelhante. O seu colega deve cuidadosamente unir a passagem à correia com fita 
autoadesiva.

6.   (Fig. H). Unir corretamente a passagem à correia com fita autoadesiva, garantindo a 
ausência de folgas visíveis e acondicionando várias vezes para cobrir parte do túnel 
e aprox. 10-15 cm da correia, garantirá proteção estanque a líquidos (tipo 3), a sprays 
(tipo 4) e a partículas (tipo 5) e uma ampla variedade de movimentos. 

Nota importante: Os componentes extensíveis do sistema antiqueda selecionado não devem 
ser posicionados dentro do fato ou da parte com fita autoadesiva. O não cumprimento 

desta instrução pode afetar o funcionamento adequado do sistema antiqueda, levando 
potencialmente à morte ou a lesões graves. Para obter aconselhamento contacte a Ansell ou o 
seu distribuidor. 

3. Tirar o fato e o arnês
1.  Saia da zona de risco antes de tirar o equipamento

2.   Se o fato tiver sido exposto a químicos perigosos, execute procedimentos de 
descontaminação adequados antes de o tirar

3.    Tire o fato e o arnês seguindo a ordem inversa dos passos para vestir.

4.  Elimine o fato de acordo com o procedimento da sua empresa

Nota: A pessoa que auxilia no procedimento de tirar o fato deve usar EPI apropriado, selecionado 
por uma pessoa competente

PONERSE Y QUITARSE EL TRAJE. 
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO ES

1.  Información general y áreas de uso típicas 
Los monos modelo 162 de AlphaTec® disponen de un sistema de abertura que permite 
conectarlo con un arnés anticaída que se lleva debajo de la ropa, con un amarre que 
sujetado por la parte posterior.  El arnés debería estar certificado conforme a la norma EN 
361 y usarse en combinación con un amarre homologado por la norma EN 355 y con un 
punto de anclaje certificado por la norma EN 795. 

Nota: Asegúrese de seleccionar el amarre apropiado para garantizar un cierre hermético 
que impida la penetración de pulverizaciones y partículas.  En concreto, deberían evitarse 
los amarres del tipo cable de acero y de cadena. 

Los monos AlphaTec® están diseñados para proteger a los operarios contra las sustancias 
peligrosas.  Para obtener información sobre el uso típico de determinado producto 
consulte los documentos con las instrucciones principales de uso que se suministran con 
cada mono. Cuando se colocan correctamente, los monos modelo 162 están diseñados 
para ofrecer el mismo nivel de protección con y sin el uso de un sistema anticaída:

•    Para usarse sin un sistema anticaída póngase el producto sin abrir la abertura.  Las 
costuras están cerradas del mismo modo que el resto de costuras del mono y, por 
tanto, ofrecen el mismo nivel de protección siempre y cuando no estén dañadas y 
permanezcan cerradas. 

•    Para su uso con un sistema anticaída, abra la abertura, colóquese el producto y cierre la 
abertura para sellar el amarre anticaída siguiendo las instrucciones siguientes: 

NOTA IMPORTANTE: Se llevó a cabo una prueba dinámica de caída conforme a la cláusula 
4.4 de la norma EN 361 en TUV NEL con el mono modelo 162, en combinación con el 
siguiente equipo anticaída:  

•    AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD; arnés de cuerpo entero IKAR ARG 2AR con un punto 
de enganche dorsal fijo en la parte trasera y un amarre absorbedor de energía IKA. 
Completada la prueba dinámica vertical y «de cabeza». 

•    AlphaTec® 3000 / 4000; arnés de cuerpo entero Skylotec ARG51 Formotion que 
incorpora un punto de enganche dorsal fijo en la parte trasera y un amarre absorbedor 
de energía Skylotc L-0097 de 1,5 m. Solo se ha completado la prueba dinámica en 
vertical; en consecuencia, el uso de estos monos no es adecuado si existe el riesgo de 
caer de cabeza, es decir, cuando el punto de anclaje está fijado por debajo de la altura 
de la cabeza. 

 
El objetivo de esta prueba es determinar la capacidad de los monos para resistir la frenada 
de una caída cuando se utilizan en combinación con un arnés anticaída y un amarre.

2. Colocación del sistema anticaída
Siga estos pasos para conseguir un correcto sellado entre la abertura y el amarre 
anticaída y obtener una protección completa del Tipo. 

Por razones de seguridad y para garantizar un cierre adecuado pídale a un ayudante 
(«compañero») que le ayude a ponerse y quitarse el traje.  

2.1 AlphaTec® versión 2000  
1.   Saque la prenda de su embalaje y sacúdala (de este modo será más fácil de poner).   

2.    Abra completamente las cremalleras del traje.   

3.  (Ilustr. A) La abertura está situada dentro del traje, en la parte trasera, y está sujeta 
con Velcro®. Despegue el velcro para que la pieza de la abertura quede colgando 
(Ilustr. B).  

4.   (Ilustr. C) Utilice unas tijeras afiladas para cortar la abertura justo por debajo de la 
tira de Velcro, dejando al descubierto un tubo (Ilustr D). Tenga cuidado de no dañar 
ninguna otra parte del traje.  
Si otra parte del traje se corta o daña de alguna forma durante este proceso el traje 
debería descartarse y debería volver a iniciarse el proceso con un traje nuevo.   

5.   (Ilustr. E) Vuelva abertura en forma de tubo hacia fuera, de forma que quede por la 
parte exterior de la prenda.  

6.    Una vez haya inspeccionado visualmente los trajes AlphaTec® para comprobar que 
no tienen defectos ni daños, quítese los zapatos y saque de los bolsillos cualquier 
objeto que pueda estorbarle o dañar la prenda de protección en uso.  

7.    Colóquese el sistema anticaída siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante.  

8.   Póngase el traje con cuidado hasta la altura de la cintura.  

9.    Pídale a su compañero que pase el amarre anticaída por la abertura en forma de 
tubo desde dentro hacia fuera (Ilustr. F) o al revés.  El usuario debería elegir la forma 
más apropiada para el sistema de amarre/absorbedor de energía utilizado, teniendo 
cuidado de no dañar el traje.  

10.   Póngase la parte superior del traje y la capucha (Ilustr. G) y asegúrese de cerrar 
completamente la cremallera y la solapa de protección.  

11.   Su ayudante debería unir la abertura al amarre con cinta autoadhesiva de PVC 
impermeable. Si la cinta no tiene propiedades de disipación, su anchura debería ser 
inferior a 50 mm (en relación con la cinta total aplicada en una sola zona) y debería 
un grosor máximo de 1,95 mm en total.

12.  (Ilustr. H y I) Una con cinta adhesiva la abertura al amarre, asegurándose de no dejar 
huecos visibles y pasando la cinta varias veces por el mismo sitio para cubrir el 
tubo y unos 10-15 cm del amarre para garantizar la protección contra la penetración 
de partículas (Tipo 5) y de aerosoles (Tipo 6) y permitir un amplio rango de 
movimientos. 

2.2 AlphaTec® versiones 3000/4000  
1.  Siga los pasos 1 y 2 anteriores.

2.    (Ilustr. A). El tubo de la abertura se encuentra dentro del traje, en la parte trasera. Para 
acceder al tubo tire de la pestaña del cordón de apertura de izquierda a derecha por 
la parte exterior trasera del traje (Ilustr. B). 

3.  (Ilustr. C y E). Dé la vuelta al tubo/la abertura, de forma que quede por la parte 
exterior de la prenda.  

4.    Siga los pasos 6 a 10 según las instrucciones AlphaTec® 2000 anteriores (Ilustr. E).  

5.    (Ilustr. F y G). Aplaste el tubo como un acordeón antes de usar cinta autoadhesiva 
impermeable o similar; su compañero debería unir con cuidado la abertura al amarre. 

6.   (Ilustr. H). Una con cinta adhesiva la abertura al amarre, asegurándose de no dejar 
huecos visibles y pasando la cinta varias veces por el mismo sitio para cubrir parte 
del tubo y unos 10-15 cm del amarre, para garantizar que el traje es hermético a 
líquidos (Tipo 3), a aerosoles (Tipo 4) y que ofrece protección contra partículas secas 
(Tipo 5) y permite un amplio rango de movimientos.  

Nota importante: Los componentes extensibles del sistema anticaída elegido no deberían 
colocarse dentro del traje ni de la parte del mismo unida con cinta adhesiva.  El incumplimiento 
de estas instrucciones podría afectar al correcto funcionamiento del sistema anticaída y causar 
lesiones graves o mortales. Puede solicitar asesoramiento poniéndose en contacto con Ansell o 
con su distribuidor. 

3. Cómo quitarse el traje y el arnés 
1.  Abandone la zona de peligro antes de quitarse el equipo.

2.   Si el traje ha estado expuesto a sustancias químicas peligrosas, siga los 
procedimientos de descontaminación adecuados antes de quitárselo.

3.    Quítese el traje y el arnés siguiendo, en orden inverso, los mismo pasos que siguió 
para ponérselo.

4.   Elimine el traje de acuerdo con el procedimiento de su empresa.  

Nota: La persona que le ayude a quitarse el traje debería llevar un equipo de protección individual 
adecuado, seleccionado por una persona competente.

AN- UND ABLEGEN – 
ANWEISUNGEN ZUR VERWENDUNG DE

1.  Allgemeine Informationen & typische 
Einsatzbereiche

AlphaTec® Schutzanzüge des Modells 162 verfügen über ein Pass-thru-System 
(Durchführungssystem), das den Anschluss an ein intern getragenes Absturzsicherungs-/
Auffanggurtzeug mit rückwärtig befestigter Leine ermöglicht. Das Gurtzeug sollte gemäß 
EN 361 zertifiziert sein und mit einer nach EN 355 zertifizierten Leine und einem nach EN 
795 zertifizierten Verankerungspunkt verwendet werden.

Bei der Wahl einer passenden Leine ist zu beachten, dass eine partikel- und sprühdichte 
Abdichtung erreichbar sein muss. Vor allem Draht- oder Kettenseile sind daher zu 
vermeiden.

AlphaTec® Schutzanzüge sind darauf ausgelegt, Arbeiter vor Gefahrstoffen zu schützen. 
Für Informationen zum typischen Einsatz eines bestimmten Produkts sehen Sie bitte die 
Hauptgebrauchsanleitungen, die mit dem jeweiligen Anzug mitgeliefert wurden. Wenn 
Modell 162 Schutzanzüge korrekt angelegt wurden, bieten sie bei Verwendung mit oder 
ohne Auffangsystem denselben Schutzgrad:

•    Zur Verwendung ohne Auffangsystem legen Sie das Produkt an, ohne den Pass-thru 
zu öffnen. Die Nähte dieses Elements sind auf dieselbe Weise wie die anderen Nähte 
des Schutzanzugs abgedichtet und bieten daher – solange sie unbeschädigt und 
ungeöffnet sind – denselben Schutz. 

•   Zur Verwendung mit einem Auffangsystem öffnen Sie den Pass-thru und verbinden  
 Sie ihn unter Beachtung der nachstehenden Anweisungen dicht schließend mit der  
 Absturzsicherungsleine. 

WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Dynamische Fallprüfungen gemäß EN 361 Abschnitt 4.4 wurden 
von TUV NEL an Modell 162 Schutzanzügen durchgeführt, die zusammen mit der 
folgenden Schutzausrüstung gegen Abstürze getragen wurden: 

•    AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD; IKAR ARG 2AR Ganzkörpergurt mit hinterem dorsalem 
Anschlagpunkt und einer IKA energieabsorbierenden Leine. Tests mit Füßen und Kopf 
voran durchgeführt. 

•    AlphaTec® 3000 / 4000; Skylotec ARG51 Formotion Ganzkörpergurt mit hinterem 
dorsalem Anschlagpunkt und einer 1,5 m langen energieabsorbierenden Skylotc 
L-0097 Leine. Es wurden nur dynamische Tests mit Füßen voran durchgeführt. Diese 
Schutzanzüge sind daher nicht für Verwendungszwecke geeignet, bei denen das Risiko 
eines Kopfüber-Sturzes besteht, d. h. wenn der Verankerungspunkt unter Kopfhöhe 
befestigt ist.  

 
Der Zweck dieser Tests war sicherzustellen, dass die Schutzanzüge den Auffang eines 
Sturzes aushalten, wenn sie in Kombination mit einem Auffanggurtzeug mit Leine 
getragen werden. 

2. Anlegen des Auffangsystems
Befolgen Sie diese Schritte, um sicherzustellen, dass eine ausreichende Dichtung 
zwischen dem Pass-thru und der Absturzsicherungsleine hergestellt wird, sodass voller 
Typen-Schutz gewährleistet ist. 

Aus Sicherheitsgründen und zur Sicherstellung der ordnungsgemäßen Schließung sollte 
Ihnen ein Assistent („Buddy“) zur Seite stehen, um Ihnen beim An- und Ablegen des Anzugs 
zu helfen. 

2.1 AlphaTec® 2000 Ausführung 
1.   Nehmen Sie den Anzug aus seiner Verpackung und schütteln Sie ihn aus (so lässt er 

sich leichter anziehen).  

2.   Machen Sie die Reißverschlüsse des Anzugs ganz auf.   

3.  (Abb. A) Das Pass-thru-System befindet sich hinten im Innern des Anzugs und 
ist mit Velcro® befestigt. Lösen Sie den Velcro-Streifen, sodass der Pass-thru lose 
herabhängt (Abb. B).

4.   (Abb. C) Durchschneiden Sie den Pass-thru vorsichtig mit einer scharfen Schere 
knapp unter dem Velcro-Streifen, wodurch ein Tunnel sichtbar wird (Abb. D). Passen 
Sie auf, dass Sie keine anderen Teile des Anzugs beschädigen!  
Wenn bei diesem Verfahren irgendein anderer Teil des Anzugs eingeschnitten oder 
beschädigt wird, muss der ganze Anzug entsorgt und das Verfahren mit einem neuen 
Anzug von neuem begonnen werden.  

5.    (Abb. E) Krempeln Sie den Tunnel-Pass-thru um, sodass er auf der Außenseite des 
Anzugs zu liegen kommt. 

6.    Unterziehen Sie die AlphaTec® Anzüge einer Sichtprüfung auf etwaige Schäden, 
und nehmen Sie dann alles aus Ihren Taschen, was die Schutzkleidung im Gebrauch 
behindern oder beschädigen könnte. 

7.    Legen Sie das Absturzsicherungs-/Auffangsystem gemäß der Herstelleranleitung an.   

8.   Legen Sie den Anzug vorsichtig bis zur Taille hin an.  

9.    Bitten Sie Ihren Buddy, die Absturzsicherungsleine von innen nach außen (Abb. 
F) oder außen nach innen durch den Pass-thru-Tunnel zu führen. Der Träger sollte 
entscheiden, auf welche Weise das Leinen -/Schockabsorbierungssystem zu nutzen 
ist, wobei sicherzustellen ist, dass der Anzug nicht beschädigt wird. 

10.   Legen Sie den Oberkörperteil und die Haube an (Abb. G) und achten Sie darauf, den 
Reißverschluss und die Windschutzblende vollständig zu schließen.  

11.   Ihr Buddy sollte mit einem wasserdichten PVC-Klebeband den Pass-thru sorgfältig 
mit der Leine verkleben.  Falls ein nicht ableitfähiges Band verwendet wird, muss 
seine Breite (im gesamten verklebten Bereich) unter 50 mm und seine Gesamtdicke 
unter 1,95 mm gehalten werden. 

12.   (Abb. H & I) Kleben Sie den Pass-thru korrekt an der Leine fest, sodass keine 
sichtbaren Zwischenräume bleiben. Ein mehrfaches Umwickeln des Tunnels und 

eines 10-15 cm langen Stücks der Leine sorgt für partikel- (Typ 5) und sprühdichten 
(Typ 6) Schutz bei voller Bewegungsfreiheit.   

2.2 AlphaTec® 3000/4000 Ausführungen 
1.  Führen Sie die oben beschriebene Schritte 1 & 2 aus.

2.    (Abb. A). Der Pass-thru-Tunnel befindet sich hinten im Anzug. Zum Zugang auf den 
Tunnel ziehen Sie die Reißlasche am äußeren Rücken des Anzugs von links nach 
rechts (Abb. B). 

3.  (Abb. C & E). Krempeln Sie den Tunnel/Pass-thru um, sodass er auf der Außenseite 
des Anzugs zu liegen kommt. 

4.    Führen Sie die Schritte 6 bis 10 der obenstehenden AlphaTec® 2000 Anleitung aus 
(Abb. E). 

5.   (Abb. F & G). Ihr Buddy sollte den Tunnel ziehharmonikaartig zusammenschieben 
und den Pass-thru mit Klebeband oder ähnlichem sorgfältig mit der Leine verkleben. 

6.   (Abb. H). Kleben Sie den Pass-thru korrekt an der Leine fest, sodass keine sichtbaren 
Zwischenräume bleiben. Ein mehrfaches Umwickeln des Tunnels und eines 10-15 cm 
langen Stücks der Leine sorgt für flüssigkeitsdichten (Typ 3), sprühdichten (Typ 4) 
und partikeldichten (Typ 5) Schutz bei voller Bewegungsfreiheit. 

Wichtiger Hinweis: Erweiterbare Komponenten des gewählten Auffangsystems sollten nicht 
innerhalb des Anzugs oder des verklebten Abschnitts positioniert werden. Nichtbefolgung 
dieser Anweisungen kann das ordnungsgemäße Funktionieren des Absturzsicherungs-/
Auffangsystems beeinträchtigen und womöglich zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tode 
führen. Um Ratschläge einzuholen, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ansell oder Ihren Fachhändler. 

3. Ablegen des Anzugs und Gurtzeugs
1.   Verlassen Sie den Gefahrenbereich, bevor Sie die Ausrüstung abnehmen

2.   Falls der Anzug gefährlichen Chemikalien ausgesetzt war, müssen Sie vor dem 
Ablegen angemessene Dekontaminationsverfahren durchführen.

3.    Ziehen Sie den Anzug und das Gurtzeug aus, indem Sie die zum Anlegen gegebenen 
Schritte in umgekehrter Reihenfolge ausführen.

4.   Entsorgen Sie den Anzug entsprechend den Vorschriften Ihres Unternehmens .

Hinweis: Die beim Ablegen behilfliche Person sollte angemessene Schutzausrüstung tragen, die 
von einer sachkundigen Person ausgewählt wurde.

HET PAK AAN- EN UITTREKKEN NL
1.  Algemene informatie en gebruikstoepassingen 
AlphaTec® Model 162 coveralls hebben een doorloopkanaal waarmee een intern gedragen 
valstopharnas aan de achterkant kan worden bevestigd aan een vallijn. Dit harnas moet 
voldoen aan EN361 en worden gebruikt met een vallijn die voldoet aan EN 355 en 
ankerpunt dat voldoet aan EN 795. 

De vallijn moet zorgvuldig worden gekozen om ervoor te zorgen dat een afdichting wordt 
verkregen die bestand is tegen sproei, nevel en vaste deeltjes. In het bijzonder dienen 
vallijnen van draadkabel en kettingen worden vermeden. 

AlphaTec® coveralls zijn ontwikkeld om gebruikers tegen gevaarlijke stoffen te 
beschermen. Voor informatie over het gemiddelde gebruik van een specifiek product dient 
u de gebruiksinstructies te raadplegen die bij iedere coverall worden geleverd. Indien het 
pak op juiste wijze is aangetrokken, zijn de Model 162 coveralls ontwikkeld om hetzelfde 
niveau van bescherming te bieden met of zonder gebruik van een valstopsysteem:

•    Voor gebruik zonder valstopsysteem wordt het pak aangetrokken zonder het 
doorloopkanaal te openen. De naden van deze voorziening zijn op dezelfde manier 
afgedicht als de overige naden van de coverall en bieden dan ook hetzelfde niveau van 
bescherming wanneer ze niet zijn beschadigd of geopend. 

•    Voor gebruik met een valstopsysteem dient de doorloop te worden geopend, het pak 
te worden aangetrokken en de doorloop naar de vallijn van het harnas vervolgens te 
worden afgedicht volgens de instructies hieronder. 

BELANGRIJKE OPMERKING: Dynamische valtests volgens EN 361, clausule 4.4, zijn 
uitgevoerd op TUV NEL met Model 162 coveralls die werden gedragen met de volgende 
valstopuitrusting:  

•    AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD; IKAR ARG 2AR lichaamsharnas met een vast dorsaal 
bevestigingspunt en IKA energie-absorberende beveiligingslijn. Er zijn dynamische 
valtests doorlopen voor een rechte val en val met het hoofd naar beneden. 

•    AlphaTec® 3000 / 4000; Skylotec ARG51 Formotion lichaamsharnas met een vast 
dorsaal  bevestigingspunt en Skylotc L-0097 energie-absorberende vallijn van 1,5 
meter. Alleen valtests voor een rechte val uitgevoerd; deze coveralls zijn daarom niet 
geschikt voor gebruik op plaatsen waar een risico voor vallen met het hoofd naar 
beneden bestaat, dus waar het vaste ankerpunt onder hoofdhoogte is bevestigd. 

 
Het doel van deze tests was te bepalen of de coveralls een val konden stoppen wanneer ze 
werden gedragen in combinatie met een valstopharnas en vallijn. 

2.  Aantrekken met valstopsysteem
Volg deze stappen om ervoor te zorgen dat de doorloop en vallijn voldoende zijn 
afgedicht voor volledige bescherming.

Voor de veiligheid en om een afdoende afdichting te verzekeren moet u een andere 
persoon vragen u te helpen bij het aan- en uittrekken van het pak. 

2.1 Versie AlphaTec® 2000  
1.   Neem het pak uit de verpakken en sla het even uit (dit maakt het gemakkelijker om 

het pak aan te trekken).    

2.    Maak de ritssluitingen open.    

3.  (Figuur A) De doorloop is in het pak aangebracht, aan de achterkant, en is met 
klittenband vastgezet. Trek het klittenband los zodat de doorloop vrij hangt (figuur 
B).

4.   (Figuur C) Knip nu met een schaar voorzichtig over de doorloop, net onder de strook 
van klittenband. Er wordt nu een tunnel zichtbaar (figuur D). Wees voorzichtig dat u 
het pak niet ergens anders beschadigt.  
Als het pak tijdens deze procedure ergens wordt doorgeknipt of beschadigd raakt, 
moet het hele pak worden weggegooid en moet de procedure opnieuw worden 
uitgevoerd op een nieuw pak.   

5.   (Figuur E) Draai de tunneldoorloop binnenstebuiten zodat deze zich nu aan de 
buitenkant het pak bevindt.  

6.    Nadat u het AlphaTec®-pak visueel heeft gecontroleerd op defecten of schade, trekt 
u uw schoenen uit en verwijdert u alle voorwerpen uit uw zakken die u in de weg 
zitten of die de beschermende kleding kunnen beschadigen.  

7.    Trek het valstopsysteem aan volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.   

8.   Trek het pak nu voorzichtig aan tot uw middel.   

9.    Vraag de persoon die u helpt om de vallijn door de tunnel te voeren, hetzij van 
binnen naar buiten (figuur F) of van buiten naar binnen. De gebruiker bepaalt 
welke methode het meest geschikt is op basis van welke vallijn of valdemper wordt 
gebruikt, waarbij voorzichtig te werk wordt gegaan om het pak niet te beschadigen.   

10.   Trek het pak nu over het bovenlichaam en hoofd (figuur G) en sluit de ritssluiting en 
spatbescherming volledig.   

11.   De persoon die u helpt sluit de doorloop naar de vallijn nu goed af met gebruik 
van waterafstotende, zelfklevende PVC-tape.  Voor niet-dissiperende tape moet de 

breedte van de tape minder zijn dan 50 mm (dit verwijst naar de totale tapelengte 
die in één gedeelte wordt gebruikt). De totale dikte moet minder zijn dan 1,95 mm.

12.  (Figuur H en I) Door de doorloop naar de vallijn goed af te dichten, te zorgen dat 
er geen zichtbare openingen meer zijn en de tape meerdere malen om de tunnel 
en om ongeveer 10 tot 15 cm van de vallijn te wikkelen, wordt bescherming tegen 
vaste deeltjes (type 5) en sproei en nevel (type 6) verkregen terwijl volledige 
bewegingsvrijheid gewaarborgd blijft. 

2.2 Versies AlphaTec® 3000/4000  
1.  Volg de bovenstaande stap 1 en 2.

2.    (Figuur A). Het doorloopkanaal bevindt zich in het pak, aan de achterkant. Trek 
het treklipje van links naar rechts, naar de buitenkant van het pak, om de tunnel te 
openen (figuur B). 

3.  3. (Figuur C en E). Draai de tunnel/doorloop binnenstebuiten zodat deze zich nu aan 
de buitenkant van het pak bevindt.  

4.    Volg stap 6 t/m 10 van de bovenstaande instructies voor de AlphaTec® 2000 (figuur 
E).  

5.    (Figuur F en G). U of de persoon die u helpt klapt de doorloop in en sluit de opening 
naar de vallijn nu goed af met gebruik van waterafstotende, zelfklevende tape.  

6.   (Figuur H). Door de doorloop naar de vallijn goed af te dichten, te zorgen dat er 
geen zichtbare openingen meer zijn en de tape meerdere malen om een deel van de 
tunnel en om ongeveer 10 tot 15 cm van de vallijn te wikkelen, wordt bescherming 
tegen vloeistof (type 3), sproei en nevel (type 4) en vaste deeltjes (type 5) verkregen 
terwijl volledige bewegingsvrijheid gewaarborgd blijft.  

Belangrijk: Uittrekbare delen van het gekozen valstopsysteem mogen niet in het pak of het met 
tape afgesloten gedeelte worden geplaatst. Dit kan de juiste werking van het valstopsysteem 
nadelig beïnvloeden en de dood of ernstig letsel veroorzaken. Neem contact op met Ansell of 
met uw distributeur voor advies. 

3. Het pak en harnas uittrekken 
1.   Verlaat het gebied met gevaarlijke stoffen alvorens de apparatuur te verwijderen.
2.   Als het pak aan gevaarlijke chemicaliën is blootgesteld, moet eerst de geschikte 

decontaminatieprocedure worden uitgevoerd voordat het pak wordt uitgetrokken.
3.    Trek het pak en harnas uit door de stappen voor het aantrekken in omgekeerde 

volgorde uit te voeren.
4.   Gooi het pak weg op de wijze die door uw bedrijf is voorgeschreven.   
Opmerking: De persoon die u helpt met het uittrekken van het pak moet zelf geschikte 
persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen dragen die door een hiertoe bevoegde persoon zijn 
geselecteerd.

ELBİSE GİYME, ÇIKARMA VE KULLANMA 
TALİMATLARI TR

1.  Genel Bilgi ve Tipik Kullanım Alanları
AlphaTec® Model 162 tulumlar, iç kısma takılan düşme önleyici emniyet kemerine arkadan 
sabitlenen bir halatla bağlanılabilmesine imkan tanıyan bir “içinden geçirme” sistemine 
sahiptir. Emniyet kemeri EN 361 sertifikalı olmalı ve EN 355’e uygun bir halat ve EN 795’e 
uygun bir sabitleme noktasıyla kullanılmalıdır.
Partikül ve püskürtmeleri geçirmeyen bir sızdırmazlık elde edilebilmesi için uygun bir halat 
seçmenin çok önemli olduğunu unutmayın. Bu noktada, özellikle çelik halat ve zincirli halat 
kullanmaktan kaçının. 
AlphaTec® tulumlar işçileri zararlı maddelere karşı korumak için tasarlanmıştır. Belli bir 
ürünün tipik kullanım alanları hakkında bilgi almak için lütfen her bir tulumla birlikte verilen 
kullanma kılavuzlarındaki talimatları inceleyin. Doğru giyildiği takdirde, Model 162 tulumlar 
bir düşme önleyici sistemle veya böyle bir sistem olmadan kullanıldığında aynı koruma 
seviyesini sunacaktır:
•    Tulumu düşme önleyici sistem olmadan kullanacağınız zaman, içten halat geçirme 

kısmını açmadan kullanın. İçten halat geçirme kısmındaki dikişler tulumun diğer 
dikişleriyle aynı şekilde kapatıldığından, hasar görmediği veya açılmadığı takdirde aynı 
koruma seviyesini sunarlar. 

•    Tulumu bir düşme önleyici sistemle kullanacağınız zaman, içten halat geçirme kısmını 
açın, tulumu giyin ve aşağıdaki talimatları izleyerek içten halat geçirme kısmını düşme 
önleyici halata kadar sıkıca kapatın. 

ÖNEMLİ NOT: Aşağıdaki düşme önleyici donanımla birlikte giyilmiş Model 162 tulumlar, TUV 
NEL tesislerinde EN 361 Madde 4.4’e göre dinamik düşme testine tabi tutulmuşlardır: 
•    AlphaTec® 2000 STANDART; arka kısımda sabit bir sırttan bağlama noktasına ve IKA 

enerji sönümleyici halata sahip IKAR ARG 2AR tam boy emniyet kemeri. Dik konumda ve 
baş aşağı düşme dinamik testi tamamlanmıştır. 

•    AlphaTec® 3000 / 4000; arka kısımda sabit bir sırttan bağlama noktasına ve Skylotec 
L-0097 enerji sönümleyici 1,5 metre halata sahip Skylotec ARG51 Formotion tam boy 
emniyet kemeri. Sadece dik konumda düşme dinamik testi tamamlandığından bu 
tulumlar baş aşağı düşme riski bulunan, yani sabitleme noktasının baş yüksekliğinden 
aşağıda olduğu durumlar için uygun değildir. 

 
Bu testin amacı, tulumun, düşme önleyici emniyet kemeri ve halatla birlikte kullanıldığında 
düşmeyi önleme hareketinin yarattığı kuvvete dayanabildiğini test etmekti.

2. Düşme Önleyici Sistemin Takılması
İçten halat geçirme kısmı ile tam boy koruma için düşme önleyici halat arasında yeterli bir 
sızdırmazlık sağlamak için aşağıdaki adımları uygulayın. 
Emniyet nedenlerinden ötürü ve doğru bir kapatma sağlamak amacıyla, elbiseyi giyerken 
ve çıkarırken yanınızda bir yardımcı bulundurun. 
2.1 AlphaTec® 2000 versiyonu 
1.   Elbiseyi paketinden çıkarıp silkeleyin (elbiseyi giymenizi kolaylaştırır).  
2.   Elbisenin fermuarını sonuna kadar açın. 
3.  (Şekil A) İçten halat geçirme kısmı elbisenin içinde, arka kısmındadır ve bir Velcro® bant 

aracılığıyla yerine sabitlenir. İçten halat geçirme kısmının serbest kalması için Velcro 
bandı sıyırın (Şekil B).

4.   (Şekil C) İçten halat geçirme kısmını keskin bir makasla Velcro bandının tam altından 
dikkatle keserek halat geçirme oluğunu açığa çıkarın (Şekil D). Elbisenin diğer 
kısımlarına zarar vermemeye dikkat edin!  
Bu işlem sırasında elbisenin diğer kısımlarını keser veya zarar verirseniz tüm elbiseyi 
atın ve yeni bir elbiseyle işleme en baştan başlayın.  

5.    (Şekil E) İçten halat geçirme oluğunu ters yüz ederek elbisenin dışına gelmesini 
sağlayın. 

6.    AlphaTec® elbiseyi olası kusurlara veya hasara karşı inceledikten sonra ayakkabılarınızı 
çıkarın ve ceplerinizden kullanım sırasında sizi engelleyebilecek veya koruyucu elbiseye 
zarar verebilecek cisimleri boşaltın. 

7.   Düşme önleyici sistemi, üreticisinin talimatlarına göre takın.  
8.   Elbiseyi belinize kadar dikkatle giyin.  
9.    Arkadaşınızdan, düşme önleyici halatı halat geçirme oluğundan içten dışa veya dıştan 

içe doğru geçirmesini isteyin (Şekil F). Kullanıcı, elbisenin hasar görmemesine de özen 

göstererek, halat/darbe sönümleyici sistem için en uygun yöntemi kendisi seçmelidir.  
10.  Elbisenin üst kısmı ile başlığı giyin (Şekil G) ve fermuar ile rüzgarlık parçasını sonuna 

kadar kapatın.  
11.  Arkadaşınızdan, kendinden yapışkanlı su geçirmez bir PVC bant kullanarak içten halat 

geçirme kısmını halata dikkatle yapıştırmasını isteyin. Bant yitirgen değilse bandın 
genişliği 50 mm’den (herhangi bir alanda uygulanan toplam bant uzunluğu), toplam 
kalınlığı ise 1,95 mm’den az olmalıdır. 

12.   (Şekil H ve I) İçten halat geçirme kısmını halata bantla dikkatle yapıştırın. Bunu 
yaparken, görünür hiçbir boşluk kalmamasını sağlayın ve bandı içten halat geçirme 
oluğuna ve halatın 10-15 cm’lik kısmına birkaç kez sarın. Bu sayede, partiküllere (Tip 
5) ve püskürtmelere (Tip 6) karşı koruma sağlanır ve hareket imkanı kısıtlanmaz. 

2.2 AlphaTec® 3000/4000 versiyonları 
1.  Yukarıdaki 1 ve 2 numaralı adımları uygulayın.
2.    (Şekil A). İçten halat geçirme oluğu elbisenin içinde, arka kısmındadır. Oluğa erişmek 

için açma ipini elbisenin dış arka kısmı boyunca soldan sağa çekin (Şekil B). 
3.  (Şekil C ve E). İçten halat geçirme oluğunu ters yüz ederek elbisenin dışına gelmesini 

sağlayın. 
4.    Yukarıdaki AlphaTec® 2000 talimatlarına göre 6 - 10 arası adımları uygulayın (Şekil E). 
5.   (Şekil F ve G). Kendinden yapışkanlı su geçirmez bandı (veya benzer bir bandı) 

kullanmadan önce oluğu akordeon gibi katlayın ve arkadaşınızdan içten halat geçirme 
kısmını halata dikkatle yapıştırmasını isteyin. 

6.   (Şekil H). İçten halat geçirme kısmını halata bantla dikkatle yapıştırın. Bunu yaparken, 
görünür hiçbir boşluk kalmamasını sağlayın ve bandı içten halat geçirme oluğuna 
ve halatın 10-15 cm’lik kısmına birkaç kez sarın. Bu sayede, sıvılara (Tip 3), 
püskürtmelere (Tip 4) ve partiküllere (Tip 5) karşı koruma sağlanır ve hareket imkanı 
kısıtlanmaz. 

Önemli Not: Seçilen düşme önleyici sistemin uzatılabilir bileşenleri elbisenin veya bantlanmış 
kısmın içinde kalmamalıdır. Aksi takdirde düşme önleyici sistem düzgün çalışmayabilir, bu 
da ağır yaralanmalara veya ölüme yol açabilir. Konu hakkında destek için Ansell veya ürün 
distribütörünüze danışın.

3.  Elbisenin ve Emniyet Kemerinin Çıkarılması
1.  Donanımı çıkarmadan önce tehlikeli alandan ayrılın
2.   Elbise zararlı kimyasallara maruz kalmışsa, elbiseyi çıkarmadan önce uygun 

dekontaminasyon prosedürlerini uygulayın
3.    Elbiseyi ve emniyet kemerini, giymek için anlatılan adımları tersine sırayla uygulayarak 

çıkarın.
4.   Elbiseyi şirketinizin konuyla ilgili yönetmeliklerine göre bertaraf edin 
Not: Çıkarma işleminde size yardımcı olacak kişi, yetkili bir kişi tarafından seçilmiş uygun bir KKD 
giymelidir

VESTIZIONE E SVESTIZIONE 
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO IT

1.  Informazioni generali e aree d’uso tipiche
Le tute Modello 162 AlphaTec® sono dotate di un sistema passante che permette il 
collegamento ad un’imbracatura anticaduta indossata internamente con un cordone di 
attacco sul retro. L’imbracatura deve essere certificata EN 361 ed essere usata insieme ad 
un cordone certificato EN 355 ed un punto di ancoraggio certificato EN 795. 

N.B. Scegliere un cordone idoneo, che garantisca una tenuta ermetica, che non lasci 
passare particelle e spruzzi. Vanno evitate soprattutto corde metalliche e catene. 

Le tute AlphaTec® Coveralls sono studiate per proteggere i lavoratori da sostanze 
pericolose. Per avere informazioni sull’utilizzo tipico di un prodotto specifico, consultare la 
documentazione e le istruzioni per l’uso fornite con ogni tuta. Quando vengono indossate 
correttamente, le tute Modello 162 offrono lo stesso livello di protezione sia con che senza 
un sistema anticaduta:

•    Per l’uso senza sistema anticaduta, indossare il prodotto senza aprire il passante. Le 
cuciture su questo dispositivo sono cucite come le altre cuciture della tuta, quindi 
offrono lo stesso livello di protezione se non danneggiate o non aperte. 

•    Per l’uso con un sistema anticaduta, aprire il passante, indossare il prodotto e chiudere il 
passante fino al cordone anticaduta seguendo le istruzioni fornite qui di seguito. 

NOTA IMPORTANTE: Sono state eseguite delle prove di caduta dinamiche secondo 
quanto previsto dalla Clausola 4.4 della norma EN 361 presso l’azienda TUV NEL con tute 
Modello 162 indossate insieme alle seguenti apparecchiature anticaduta: 

•    AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD; imbracatura “full body” IKAR ARG 2AR con punto di 
attacco dorsale fisso posteriore e cordone ad assorbimento di energia IKA. Eseguiti test 
dinamici in posizione eretta e con caduta di testa 

•    AlphaTec® 3000 / 4000; imbracatura “full body” Skylotec ARG51 Formotion con 
punto di attacco dorsale fisso posteriore e cordone ad assorbimento di energia Skylotc 
L-0097 da 1,5 m. Eseguito solo test dinamico in posizione eretta, dunque queste 
tute non sono adatte in caso di rischio di caduta di testa, ossia quando il punto di 
ancoraggio si trova sotto l’altezza della testa. 

 
Lo scopo di queste prove è stato verificare la capacità delle tute di sopportare la forza di 
arresto di una caduta se indossate insieme ad un’imbracatura anticaduta con cordone.

2. Come indossare il sistema anticaduta
Seguire le operazioni sotto descritte per garantire una tenuta sufficiente tra il passante e 
il cordone anticaduta per una protezione completa. 

Ai fini della sicurezza e per garantire una chiusura idonea, farsi aiutare da un assistente 
(compagno di lavoro) nell’indossare e nel togliere la tuta. 

2.1 AlphaTec® versione 2000  
1.   Togliere l’indumento dalla confezione e dispiegarlo per poterlo indossare.  

2.    Aprire completamente le cerniere.   

3.  (Fig. A) Il passante si trova all’interno della tuta, sul retro, ed è fissato in posizione con 
del Velcro®. Strappare il Velcro lasciando pendere liberamente il passante (Fig. B).

4.   (Fig. C) Usando un paio di forbici affilate, tagliare il passante subito sotto la striscia 
di Velcro in modo da ottenere un tunnel (Fig. D). Fare attenzione a non danneggiare 
nessun’altra area della tuta!  
Se si taglia o si danneggia in qualsiasi modo un’altra area della tuta, l’intero indumento 
va gettato e il processo ricominciato con un nuovo capo.   

5.    (Fig. E) Rigirare il passante all’infuori, in modo che resti all’esterno dell’indumento.

6.    Dopo aver ispezionato visivamente le tute AlphaTec® per verificare che non 
presentino difetti, togliersi le scarpe e svuotarsi le tasche per liberarsi da qualsiasi 
oggetto che potrebbe ostacolarvi o danneggiare l’apparato protettivo. 

7.    Indossare il sistema anticaduta secondo le istruzioni del produttore.  

8.   Infilare con attenzione la tuta fino alla vita.   

9.    Chiedere ad un compagno di far passare il cordone anticaduta attraverso il 

passante del tunnel dall’interno verso l’esterno (Fig. F) o dall’esterno verso l’interno.  
L’utilizzatore può scegliere come preferisce utilizzare il cordone/sistema di 
ammortizzazione cadute, non dimenticando di fare attenzione a non danneggiare la 
tuta.  

10.   Infilare la parte superiore della tuta e il cappuccio (Fig. G) e poi chiudere 
completamente la cerniera e la pattina frangivento.  

11.   Farsi aiutare da un compagno/assistente per nastrare con cura il passante fino al 
cordone con nastro autoadesivo impermeabile in PVC. Se il nastro non è dissipativo, 
mantenere la larghezza del nastro al di sotto dei 50 mm (facendo riferimento al nastro 
totale applicato in una qualsiasi area) e lo spessore totale al di sotto di 1,95 mm.

12.   (Fig. H e I) Nastrare correttamente il passante fino al cordone assicurandosi che non 
restino aperture visibili e avvolgendolo varie volte fino a coprire bene il tunnel e circa 
10-15 cm del cordone per la massima protezione da particelle (tipo 5) e da spruzzi 
(tipo 6) e in modo da permettere tutti i movimenti.  

2.2 AlphaTec® versione 3000/4000  
1.  Seguire le operazioni 1 e 2 sopra descritte.

2.    (Fig. A). Il tunnel del passante si trova all’interno della tuta, sul retro. Per accedere al 
tunnel, tirare la linguetta del cavo a strappo da sinistra verso destra lungo la parte 
posteriore esterna della tuta (Fig. B). 

3.  (Fig. C ed E). Rigirare il passante del tunnel all’infuori, in modo che si posizioni 
sull’esterno dell’indumento. 

4.    Seguire le operazioni da 6 a 10 come per la precedente tuta AlphaTec® versione 2000 
(Fig. E). 

5.    (Fig. F e G). Piegare il tunnel a fisarmonica prima di usare del nastro autoadesivo 
impermeabile o sistema simile, mentre un assistente nastra con attenzione il passante 
al cordone.  

6.   (Fig. H). Nastrare correttamente il passante al cordone assicurandosi che non restino 
spazi visibili e avvolgendo più volte in modo da coprire parte del tunnel e circa 10-15 
cm del cordone. In questo modo si assicura l’impermeabilità (tipo 3), la tenuta agli 
spruzzi (tipo 4) e alle particelle (tipo 5) della tuta per la massima protezione e la piena 
libertà di movimento. 

Nota importante: I componenti estensibili del sistema anticaduta scelto non devono essere 
posizionati all’interno della tuta o della sezione nastrata. Il mancato rispetto di questa istruzione 
potrebbe inficiare il funzionamento del sistema anticaduta e presentare rischio di danni gravi o 
addirittura morte.  Per consigli, contattare Ansell o il proprio distributore. 

3. Rimozione della tuta e dell’imbracatura 
1.  Lasciare l’area pericolosa prima di togliere l’apparecchiatura.

2.   Se la tuta è stata esposta a sostanze chimiche pericolose, eseguire le idonee 
procedure di decontaminazione prima di toglierla.

3.    Togliersi la tuta e l’imbracatura seguendo gli stessi passi descritti per la vestizione in 
senso inverso.

4.   Smaltire la tuta nel rispetto delle disposizioni aziendali.  

Nota: La persona che assiste nella procedura di svestizione deve indossare idonei DPI scelti da un 
soggetto competente.

INSTRUKSJONER FOR PÅ- OG 
AVKLEDNING NO

1.  Generell informasjon og typiske bruksområder
AlphaTec® Model 162-kjeledresser har et overgangssystem som gjør at man kan koble til 
en indre fallsperresele med festesnor bak. Selen bør være sertifisert i henhold til EN 361 og 
brukes i forbindelse med en festesnor sertifisert i henhold til EN 355 og et forankringspunkt 
sertifisert i henhold til EN 795. 

Merk: Det må legges vekt på å velge korrekt festesnor for å påse at det oppnås partikkel- 
og spraytett forsegling. Festesnor av ståltråd og kjede bør særlig unngås. 

AlphaTec®-kjeledresser er utformet for å beskytte arbeidere mot farlige stoffer. For 
informasjon om typiske bruksområder for et bestemt produkt, se brukerveiledningen som 
følger med kjeledressen. Når de er korrekt tatt på, er Model 162-kjeledressene designet for 
å gi samme beskyttelsesgrad med og uten bruk av fallsperresystem:

•    For bruk uten fallsperresystem; ta på produktet uten å åpne overgangen. Sømmene på 
denne komponenten er forseglet på samme måte som de andre kjeledressømmene og 
tilbyr derfor samme beskyttelsesgrad hvis uskadet eller uåpnet. 

•    For bruk med fallsperresystem; åpne overgangen, ta på produktet og forsegle 
overgangen til fallsperresnoren i henhold til instruksjonene som følger med. 

VIKTIG MELDING: Dynamisk falltest i henhold til EN 361 paragraf 4.4 ble utført ved TUV 
NEL med Model 162-kjeledresser brukt sammen med følgende fallsperreutstyr: 

•    AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD; IKAR ARG 2AR full kroppssele med et fast 
forankringspunkt i ryggstykket og IKA energiabsorberende festesnor. Dynamisk testing, 
oppreist og med hodet først, fullført. 

•    AlphaTec® 3000 / 4000; Skylotec ARG51 Formotion full kroppssele med et fast 
forankringspunkt i ryggstykket og Skylotc L-0097 1,5 m energiabsorberende festesnor. 
Kun oppreist dynamisk testing er utført. Derfor egner ikke disse kjeledressene seg for 
bruk når det er risiko for fall med hodet først, dvs. når det faste forankringspunktet 
befinner seg under hodehøyde. 

Formålet med denne testingen var å kontrollere kjeledressenes evne til å tåle sperring av et 
fall når de brukes sammen med fallsperresele og sperresnor. 

2. Ta på fallsperresystem
Følg disse trinnene for å oppnå tilstrekkelig forsegling mellom overgangen og 
fallsperresnoren for full typebeskyttelse. 

Av sikkerhetshensyn og for å sikre korrekt lukking, få en assistent (”kollega”) til å hjelpe 
deg med på- og avkledningen av kjeledressen. 

2.1 AlphaTec® 2000-versjon 
1.   Ta ut plagget fra pakningen og rist det godt (dette gjør det enklere å ta det på).  

2.   Åpne glidelåsene på kjeledressen fullstendig. 

3.  (Fig A) Overgangen befinner seg på innsiden av dressen, i ryggen, og er festet med 
borrelås. Dra løs borrelåsen slik at overgangen henger fritt (Fig B). 

4.   (Fig C) Bruk en skarp saks og kutt forsiktig tvers over overgangen like under 
borrelåsremsen for å avdekke en tunnel (Fig D). Vær forsiktig så du ikke skader andre 
områder av kjeledressen! 
Hvis det kuttes eller gjøre skader i andre områder av dressen under prosessen, bør 
hele dressen kasseres og prosessen startes på nytt med en ny kjeledress. 

5.    (Fig E) Vend tunnelovergangen utover, slik at den nå befinner seg på utsiden av 
plagget. 

6.    Etter å ha inspisert AlphaTec® -dressen for defekter eller skade, ta av skoene og tøm 
lommene for gjenstander som kan forstyrre eller skade beskyttelsesklærne som 
brukes. 

7.   Ta på fallsperresystemet i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner.  

8.   Trekk forsiktig kjeledressen opp til livet.  

9.    Be kollegaen din å rekke deg fallsperresnoren gjennom tunnelovergangen fra 
innsiden og ut (Fig F) eller fra utsiden og inn. Brukeren velger hvilken vei som passer 
best for festesnoren/støtdempingssystem som brukes, samtidig som det må sikres at 
dressen ikke blir skadet. 

10.   Ta på den øvre delen av dressen og hetten (Fig G), og sørg for å lukke glidelåsen og 
stormklaffen fullstendig.  

11.   Ved hjelp av vanntett, selvklebende PVC-tape får du kollegaen til å teipe overgangen 
til festesnoren. Hvis teipen ikke er avledende, bør den være høyst 50 mm bred (det 
vil si samlet mengde teip som er brukt på ett område) og samlet tykkelse må være 
under 1,95 mm.

12.   (Fig H og I) Teip overgangen godt til festesnoren ved å påse at det ikke er noen 
synlige åpninger og vikle tapen flere ganger for å dekke tunnelen og ca. 10-15 cm av 
festesnoren. Dette vil sikre partikkel- (Type 5) og spraytett (Type 6) beskyttelse og 
full bevegelsesfrihet. 

2.2 AlphaTec® 3000/4000-versjoner 
1.  Følg trinn 1 og 2 ovenfor.

2.    (Fig A). Overgangstunnelen befinner seg på innsiden av dressen, på ryggdelen. For 
å komme til tunnelen trekker du av borrelåsen fra venstre mot høyre på utsiden av 
kjeledressryggen (Fig B). 

3.  (Fig C og E). Vend tunnel/overgangen med innsiden ut, slik at den nå befinner seg på 
utsiden av plagget. 

4.    Følg trinnene 6 til 10 i henhold til instruksjonene for AlphaTec® 2000 ovenfor (Fig E).

5.   (Fig F og G). Trekk ut tunnelen før du bruker vanntett, selvklebende tape eller 
lignende. Få kollegaen til å teipe overgangen grundig til festesnoren. 

6.   (Fig H). Teip overgangen godt til festesnoren ved å påse at det ikke er synlige 
åpninger og vikle flere ganger for å dekke en del av tunnelen og ca. 10-15 cm av 
festesnoren. Dette vil sikre væsketett (Type 3), spraytett (Type 4) og partikkeltett 
(Type 5) beskyttelse og full bevegelsesfrihet. 

Viktig: Uttrekkbare komponenter av valgt fallsperresystem bør ikke plasseres på innsiden av 
dressen eller den teipede delen. Unnlatelse av å følge denne instruksjonen kan innvirke på 
funksjonen til fallsperresystem og medfører risiko for død eller alvorlig skade. For råd, kontakt 
Ansell eller leverandøren. 

3. Ta av kjeledressen og selen
1.  Forlat det farlige området før du tar av utstyret.

2.   Hvis dressen har vært eksponert for farlige kjemikalier, følg korrekt 
dekontamineringsprosedyrer før du tar den av.

3.   Ta av dressen og selen i motsatt rekkefølge av da du tok den på.

4.  Deponer dressen i henhold til selskapets forskrifter.

Merk: Personen som hjelper til med påkledningsprosedyren bør ha på seg egnet 
beskyttelsesutstyr, valgt av en kompetent person.

INSTRUKTIONER FÖR PÅ- OCH 
AVKLÄDNING SV

1.  Allmän information och typisk användningsområden
AlphaTec® Modell 162 har ett genomföringssystem som möjliggör anslutning till en 
invändigt buren fallskyddssele med band som fästs i den bakre delen. Selen ska vara 
certifierad enligt EN 361 och användas tillsammans med ett band som är certifierat enligt 
EN 355 och en ankarpunkt som är certifierad enligt EN 795.  

OBS: Var noga vid val av lämpligt band för att säkerställa att en partikel- och spraytät 
tätning kan uppnås. Särskilt vajrar och kedjor ska undvikas. 

Dräkter från AlphaTec® är utformade för att skydda arbetare mot farliga ämnen. För 
information om typisk användning för en specifik produkt, se dokumenten med allmänna 
användningsinstruktioner som medföljer varje overall. Vid korrekt påklädning är Modell 162 
utformad så att den ger samma skydd oavsett om den används med ett fallskyddsystem 
eller inte:

•    För användning utan fallskyddsystem, klä på dig produkten utan att öppna 
genomföringen. Sömmarna i den här delen är förseglade på samma sätt som dräktens 
andra sömmar och ger därför samma skydd om de är oskadade eller oöppnade. 

•    För användning tillsammans med ett fallskyddsystem, öppna genomföringen, klä 
på dig produkten och försegla genomföringen mot fallskyddsystemets band enligt 
följande instruktioner. 

OBS: Dynamiska falltester i enlighet med EN 361 Klausul 4.4 utfördes vid TUV NEL med 
overall i Modell 162 som bars i kombination med följande fallskyddsutrustning: 

•    AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD; IKAR ARG 2AR helkroppssele med en bakre, fast 
fästpunkt i ryggen och IKA energiabsorberande band. Dynamiska tester för hvudstupa 
och upprätta fall har genomförts. 

•    AlphaTec® 3000/4000; Skylotec ARG51 Helkroppsselle med en bakre, fast fästpunkt 
i ryggen och Skylotec L-0097 1,5 m energiabsorberande band. Endast dynamiska 
test för upprätta fall har genomförts och därför är dessa dräkter inte lämpliga för 
användning där det finns risk för huvudstupa fall dvs. där ankarpunkten sitter under 
huvudhöjd. 

 
Syftet med det här testet var att fastställa dräkternas förmåga att stå emot mothållet av 
ett fall  när de bärs i kombination med fallskyddssele och band. 

2. Påklädning av fallskyddsystem
Följ dessa steg för att säkerställa att en tillräcklig tätning uppnås mellan genomföringen 
och fallskyddsbandet för fullt skydd av denna typ.

Av säkerhetsskäl och för att säkerställa en korrekt förslutning ska en assistent (kollega) 
hjälpa till med påklädning och avklädning av dräkten. 

2.1 AlphaTec® version 2000 
1.   Ta ut plagget ur dess förpackning och skaka ut det (det gör det lättare att ta på).  

2.    Öppna dräktens blixtlås helt.   

3.  (Fig. A) Genomföringen sitter inuti dräkten, på ryggen, och är fäst med Velcro®. Lossa 
Velcrobandet så att genomföringen hänger fritt (Fig. B).

4.   (Fig. C) Klipp försiktigt över genomföringen med en sax strax under Velcrobandet, 
så att du blottlägger en kanal (Fig. D). Var försiktig så att du inte skadar något annat 
område på dräkten.  
Om något annat område på dräkten klipps eller skadas under den här processen ska 
hela dräkten kasseras och processen påbörjas på nytt med en ny dräkt. 

5.    (Fig. E) Vänd kanalgenomföringen ut och in så att den nu sitter på utsidan av dräkten. 

6.    Efter att du har inspekterat AlphaTec®-dräkterna för skador och defekter, tar du av dig 
skorna och tömmer fickorna på saker som kan hindra dig eller skada skyddskläderna 
under användning. 

7.    Ta på dig fallskyddsystemet enligt tillverkarens instruktioner. 

8.   Klä på dig dräkten försiktigt upp till midjan.   

9.    Be din kollega att föra fallskyddsbandet genom kanalgenomföringen från insidan och 

ut (Fig. F) eller utsidan och in. Användaren ska välja vilket som lämpar sig bäst för det 
fallskydds-/stötdämparsystem som används, samtidigt som denne ser till att dräkten 
inte skadas. 

10.   Klä på dig dräktens övre del och huvan (Fig. G) och se till att blixtlåset och 
stormfliken stängs helt. 

11.   Din kollega ska försegla genomföringen till bandet noga med hjälp av 
vattenbeständig, självhäftande PVC-tejp. Om tejpen inte är elektrostatisk ska 
tejpbredden hållas under 50 mm (gäller all tejp som används på något område) och 
den totala tjockleken under 1,95 m.m. 

12.   (Fig. H & I) Tejpa genomföringen till bandet korrekt genom att säkerställa att det 
inte finns några synliga hål och vira flera gånger för att täcka kanalen och ca 10-15 
cm av bandet. Det säkerställer ett partikel- (Typ 5) och spraytätt (Typ 6) skydd och 
fullständig rörelsefrihet.  

2.2 AlphaTec® version 3000/4000 
1.  Följ steg 1 och 2 ovan.

2.    (Fig. A). Genomföringskanalen sitter inuti dräkten, på ryggen. För att komma åt 
kanalen drar du i utlösningsfliken från vänster till höger över dräktens yttre rygg. 

3.  (Fig. C & E). Vänd kanalen/genomgången ut och in så att den nu sitter på utsidan av 
dräkten. 

4.    Följ steg 6 till 10 i instruktionerna för AlphaTec® 2000 ovan (Fig. E). 

5.    (Fig. F & G). Innan din kollega förseglar genomföringen till bandet noga med hjälp av 
vattenbeständig, självhäftande tejp eller liknande, ska kanalen dras ut. 

6.   (Fig. H). Tejpa genomföringen till bandet korrekt genom att säkerställa att det inte 
finns några synliga hål och vira flera gånger för att täcka delar av kanalen och ca 
10-15 cm av bandet. Det säkerställer ett vätsketätt (Typ 3), spraytätt (Typ 4) och 
partikeltätt (Typ 5) skydd och fullständig rörelsefrihet. 

OBS: Utdragbara delar av det valda fallskyddsystemet ska inte placeras inuti dräkten eller den 
tejpade sektionen. Om denna instruktion inte följs kan det påverka fallskyddsystemets funktion 
och potentiellt leda till dödsfall och allvarliga skador. Kontakta Ansell eller din distributör för råd. 

3. Avklädning av dräkt och sele
1.  Lämna det farliga området innan du tar av dig utrustningen.

2.   Om dräkten har utsatts för farliga kemikalier ska en korrekt dekontaminering utföras 
innan avklädning.

3.    Ta av dräkten och selen genom att i omvänd ordning följa stegen för påklädning.

4.   Avpollettera dräkten i enlighet med ert företags normala tillvägagångssätt.  

Obs: Den person som assisterar avklädningen ska bära lämplig personskyddsutrustning som valts 
ut av en kompetent person.

PUKEMINEN JA RIISUMINEN 
KÄYTTÖOHJEET FI

1.  Yleistietoja ja tyypilliset käyttötarkoitukset
AlphaTec® Model 162 -haalareissa on läpivientijärjestelmä, jolla sisäisesti käytetty 
putoamissuojavaljaat voidaan kytkeä takakiinnitysnuoraan. Valjaiden tulee olla 
standardin EN 361 mukaisesti sertifioidut ja käytettävä yhdessä standardin EN 355 
mukaisesti sertifioidun nuoran kanssa ja kiinnitettynä standardin EN 795 mukaiseen 
kiinnityspisteeseen. 

Huomaa, että sopivan nuoran valintaan on kiinnitettävä huomiota hiukkas- ja roisketiiviin 
kytkennän saavuttamiseksi. Erityisesti vaijeriköysiä ja ketjuja käyttäviä nuoria tulee välttää. 

AlphaTec® -haalarit on suunniteltu suojaamaan työntekijöitä vaarallisilta aineilta. Lisätietoja 
tietyn tuotteen tyypillisestä käyttötarkoituksesta löytyy kyseisten haalareiden mukana 
toimitetusta käyttöohjeesta tai käyttöohjeista. Oikein puettuna Model 162 -haalarit 
on suunniteltu tarjoamaan samaa suojatasoa ilman putoamissuojainta tai sen kanssa 
käytettynä seuraavasti:

•    Ilman putoamissuojainta käytettäessä, pue tuote avaamatta läpivientiä. Tämän 
ominaisuudet saumat on tiivistetty samoin kuin muutkin haalareiden saumat ja siten 
tarjoavat samaa suojatasoa, mikäli ne ovat ehjiä ja suljettuja. 

•    Putoamissuojaimen kanssa käytettäessä, pue tuote ja tiivistä putoamissuojaimen 
läpivienti mukana toimitettavien ohjeiden mukaan. 

TÄRKEÄÄ: Standardin EN 361 lausekkeen 4.4 mukainen dynaaminen putoamiskoe 
suoritettiin TUV NEL -laitoksessa Model 162 -haalareille puettuna seuraavien 
putoamissuojainten kanssa: 

•    AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD; IKAR ARG 2AR koko kehon valjaat, joihin kuuluu takana 
oleva kiinteä selkäkiinnityspiste ja energiaa sitova IKA-nuora. Dynaaminen koestus 
suoritettiin pystyasennossa ja pää edellä. 

•    AlphaTec® 3000 / 4000; Skylotec ARG51 Formotion koko kehon valjaat, joihin kuuluu 
takana oleva kiinteä selkäkiinnityspiste ja energiaa sitova Skylotc L-0097 1,5 m -nuora. 
Dynaaminen koestus suoritettiin vain pystyasennossa, joten nämä haalarit eivät sovellu 
käyttötarkoitukseen, johon liittyy pää edellä putoamisen riski, eli missä kiinnityspiste on 
pään korkeuden alapuolella. 

Näiden kokeiden tarkoituksena oli varmistaa haalareiden kyky kestää putoamisrasitus 
käytettynä yhdessä putoamissuojaimen ja nuoran kanssa. 

2. Putoamissuojaimen pukeminen
Varmista riittävän tiivis liitos läpiviennin ja putoamissuojaimen nuoran välillä täyden 
tyyppihyväksyntäsuojauksen saavuttamiseksi seuraavia vaiheittaisia ohjeita noudattaen: 

Käytä puvun pukemisessa ja riisumisessa avustajaa turvallisuussyistä ja riittävän tiiviyden 
varmistamiseksi. 

2.1 AlphaTec® 2000 -versio 
1.   Poista vaate pakkauksestaan ja ravistele sitä (se helpottaa pukemista). 

2.   Avaa puvun vetoketjut auki asti.  

3.  (Kuva A) Läpivienti on puvun sisäpuolella takaosassa ja kiinnitetty paikalleen 
Velcro®-tarranauhalla. Vedä Velcro-tarranauhaa taaksepäin, niin että läpivienti roikkuu 
vapaasti (Kuva B).

4.   (Kuva C) Leikkaa terävillä saksilla läpivientiä pitkin heti Velcro-tarranauhan alapuolelta 
tuoden esille tunnelin (Kuva D). Varo vaurioittamasta mitään muuta kohtaa puvussa!  
Jos mikä tahansa muu kohta puvusta vaurioituu tässä yhteydessä, puku tulee hävittää 
ja menettely aloittaa uudella puvulla.  

5.    (Kuva E) Käännä läpivientitunneli ylösalaisin, jotta se tulee puvun ulkopuolelle. 

6.    Tarkasta ensin silmämääräisesti ettei AlphaTec®-puvussa ole vikoja, riisu kengät ja 
tyhjennä taskusi kaikista mahdollisesti haittaavista tai suojavaatetusta vaurioittavista 
esineistä. 

7.   Pue putoamissuojain valmistajansa ohjeiden mukaisesti.  

8.   Pue puku varovasti vyötärön tasolle. 

9.    Pyydä avustajaa työntämään putoamissuojain läpivientitunnelin lävitse sisältä 
ulos (Kuva F) tai ulkoa sisään. Käyttäjän tulee valita käytetylle nuoralle/
iskunvaimennusjärjestelmälle sopivin suuntaa, varmistaen samalla ettei pukua 
vaurioiteta.  

10.   Pue puvun yläosa ja huppu (Kuva G) varmistaen vetoketjun ja sääsuojaläpän 

kunnollinen sulkeminen.  

11.   Avustajan tulee teipata läpivientinuora huolellisesti vedenpitävällä PVC-teipillä.  Jos 
teippi ei ole varausta purkavaa, sen leveyden on oltava alle 50 mm (koskee mihin 
tahansa tietylle alueelle vedetyn teipin kokonaisleveyttä) ja kokonaispaksuuden alle 
1,95 mm.

12.   (Kuva H ja I) Teippaa läpivientinuora oikein, varmistaen ettei siihen jää näkyviä rakoja 
ja kiertäen useita kertoja ympäri tunnelin peittämiseksi ja nuoran peittämiseksi 10–15 
cm matkalta. Näin varmistetaan hiukkastiivis (tyyppi 5) ja roisketiivis (tyyppi 6) 
suojaus sekä täysi liikevapaus.  

2.2 AlphaTec® 3000/4000 -versiot 
1.  Noudata vaiheiden 1 ja 2 ohjeita yllä.

2.    (Kuva A). Läpivienti on puvun sisäpuolella takaosassa. Tunneliin pääsee käsiksi 
vetämällä laukaisunaruliuskaa vasemmalta oikealle puvun takaosassa ulkopuolelta 
(Kuva B). 

3.  (Kuva C ja E). Käännä läpivientitunneli ylösalaisin, jotta se tulee puvun ulkopuolelle. 

4.    Seuraa yllä olevien AlphaTec® 2000 -mallin ohjeiden vaiheita 6–10 (Kuva E).

5.   (Kuva F ja G). Avustajan tulee puristaa ensin tunneli kasaan ja sitten teipata läpivienti 
nuoraan vedenpitävällä teipillä tai vastaavalla tavalla.

6.   (Kuva H). Teippaa läpivientinuora oikein, varmistaen ettei siihen jää näkyviä rakoja ja 
kiertäen useita kertoja ympäri tunnelin peittämiseksi ja nuoran peittämiseksi 10–15 cm 
matkalta. Näin varmistetaan nestetiivis (tyyppi 3), roisketiivis (tyyppi 4) ja hiukkastiivis 
(tyyppi 5) suojaus sekä täysi liikevapaus. 

Tärkeää: Valitun putoamissuojaimen pidentyviä osia ei tule sijoittaa puvun tai teipatun osan 
sisään. Tämän ohjeen noudattamatta jättäminen voi vaikeuttaa putoamissuojaimen oikeaa 
toimintaa ja johtaa mahdollisesti kuolemaan tai vakavaan henkilövahinkoon. Neuvoja saa 
ottamalla yhteyttä Anselliin tai jälleenmyyjään. 

3. Puvun ja valjaiden poistaminen
1.  Poistu vaaralliselta alueelta ennen varusteiden riisumista.

2.   Jos puku on altistunut vaarallisille kemikaaleille, suorita asianmukainen 
puhdistusmenettely ennen riisumista.

3.    Riisu puku ja valjaat käänteisessä järjestyksessä seuraten pukemisohjeen vaiheita.

4.  Hävitä puku yhtiön menettelyn mukaisesti. 

Huomaa: Riisumisessa avustavan henkilön tukee käyttää asianmukaisia henkilösuojaimia, jotka on 
valinnut pätevä henkilö.

BRUGSVEJLEDNING, SÅDAN TAGES 
DRAGTEN PÅ OG AF DA
 
1.  Generelle oplysninger & typiske 

anvendelsesområder
AlphaTec® Model 162 har et gennemføringssystem, der muliggør tilslutning til en 
faldsikringssele, der bæres indvendig, med en lanyard, der fastgøres på ryggen. Selen 
skal være certificeret i henhold til EN 361 og anvendes sammen med en lanyard, der er 
certificeret i henhold til EN 355 og et forankringspunkt, der er certificeret i henhold til EN 
795.

Bemærk: Sørg omhyggeligt for at vælge en hensigtsmæssig lanyard for at sikre en 
partikel- og spraytæt forsegling. Stålwire og kæde-lanyarder skal især undgås.

AlphaTec® -dragter er beregnet til at beskytte arbejdere mod farlige stoffer. For 
oplysninger om den typiske anvendelse af et specifikt produkt henvises til de dokumenter 
med brugsvejledning, der leveres sammen med hver enkelt dragt. Når Model 162-dragter 
tages korrekt på, er de designet, så de giver samme beskyttelsesniveau med og uden brug 
sammen med et faldsikringssystem:

•    Ved brug uden et faldsikringssystem tages produktet på uden at åbne 
gennemføringen. Sømmene på denne funktion er forseglet på samme måde som 
de øvrige dragtsømme og giver derfor samme beskyttelsesniveau, hvis de er 
ubeskadigede eller uåbnede. 

•    Ved brug sammen med et faldsikringssystem åbnes gennemføringen, produktet tages 
på og gennemføringen forsegles mod faldsikringslanyarden i henhold til anvisningerne i 
det følgende. 

VIGTIG NOTE: Dynamisk faldtest i henhold til EN 361 paragraf 4.4 blev gennemført hos 
TUV NEL med Model162-dragter i kombination med følgende faldsikringsudstyr: 

•    AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD; IKAR ARG 2AR fuld kropssele med et fast 
fastgørelsespunkt på ryggen og IKA energiabsorberende lanyard. Dynamisk test, 
opretstående og med hovedet først blev gennemført. 

•    AlphaTec® 3000 / 4000; Skylotec ARG51 Formotion helkropssele med fast 
fastgørelsespunkt på ryggen og Skylotc L-0097 1,5 m energiabsorberende lanyard. Kun 
dynamisk opretstående test gennemført, derfor er disse dragter ikke egnede til brug, 
hvor der er risiko for fald med hovedet først, dvs. hvor forankringspunktet er fastgjort 
under hovedhøjde. 

 
Formålet med disse test var at konstatere, at dragten var i stand til at modstå et faldstop 
ved anvendelse sammen med en faldsikringssele og lanyard. 

2. Sådan monteres et faldsikringssystem
Følg disse trin for at sikre tilstrækkelig forsegling mellem gennemføringen og en 
faldsikringslanyard for fuld beskyttelse.

Af sikkerhedshensyn og for at sikre korrekt lukning skal en arbejdskammerat hjælpe med 
at tage dragten på og af. 

2.1 AlphaTec® 2000-versionen 
1.   Tag dragten ud af emballagen og ryst den (det gør det lettere at tage den på).  

2.   Åben dragtens lynlåse helt.   

3.  (Fig. A) Gennemføringen befinder sig indvendig i dragten, på ryggen, og er fastgjort 
med Velcro®. Træk Velcro’en tilbage, så gennemføringen hænger frit (Fig. B).

4.    (Fig. C) Klip med en skarp saks forsigtigt gennem gennemføringen lige under Velcro-
remmen, så der kommer en tunnel til syne (Figur D). Pas på ikke at beskadige andre 
dele af dragten!  
Hvis andre dele af dragten klippes eller beskadiges på nogen måde i løbet af denne 
proces, skal hele dragten kasseres, og processen starte forfra med en ny dragt. 

5.     (Fig. E) Vend vrangen ud på tunnelgennemføringen, så den nu befinder sig uden for 
dragten. 

6.    Inspicer først dragten visuelt for eventuelle defekter, tag derefter skoene af og 
tøm lommerne for alt, hvad der kan hæmme dine bevægelser eller beskadige 
beskyttelsestøjet Inspicer først AlphaTec® -dragterne for eventuelle defekter eller 
skader, tag derefter skoene af og tøm lommerne for alt, hvad der kan hæmme dine 
bevægelser eller beskadige beskyttelsestøjet under anvendelsen.

7.    Tag faldsikringssystemet på i henhold til producentens anvisninger.  

8.   Tag forsigtigt dragten på op til taljen.  

9.    Bed din arbejdskammerat om at føre faldsikringens lanyard gennem gennemføringen 
indefra (Fig. F) eller udefra. Brugeren skal vælge den måde, der er mest 

hensigtsmæssig for den lanyard/det stødabsorberingssystem, der anvendes, samtidig 
med at det sikres, at dragten ikke beskadiges.  

10.   Tag dragtens overkrop og hætte på (Fig. G) og sørg for at lynlåsen og stormklappen 
lukkes helt. 

11.   Med vandtæt, selvklæbende PVC-tape skal din arbejdskammerat omhyggeligt tape 
gennemføringen fast til lanyarden. Hvis tapen ikke er dissipativ, skal bredden holdes 
under 50 mm (for det samlede tape, der anvendes i et givet område) og tykkelsen 
skal holdes under 1,95 mm.     

12.   (Fig. H & I) tape gennemføringen korrekt fast til lanyarden; ved at sikre, at der 
ikke er nogen synlige åbninger og ved at sno den flere gange omkring for 
at dække tunnelen og ca. 10-15 cm af lanyarden sikres partikel- (Type 5) og 
spraytæthedsbeskyttelse (Type 6) og fuld bevægelsesfrihed.  

2.2 AlphaTec® 3000/4000-versioner 
1.  Følg trin 1 & 2 i det foregående.

2.    (Fig. A). Gennemføringstunnellen er placeret indvendig i dragten på ryggen. For at 
få adgang til tunnelen trækkes i fanen fra venstre mod højre tværs over dragtens 
udvendige ryg (Fig. B). 

3.  (Fig. C & E). Vend vrangen ud på tunnelen/gennemføringen, så den nu befinder sig 
udvendig på dragten. 

4.    Følg trin 6 til 10 i AlphaTec® 2000-vejledningen i det foregående (Fig E). 

5.    (Fig. F & G). Træk tunnelen ud før brug af vandtæt, selvklæbende tape eller lignende. 
Din arbejdskammerat skal tape gennemføringen omhyggeligt til lanyarden. 

6.    (Fig. H). Tape gennemføringen korrekt til lanyarden ved at sikre, at der ikke er synlige 
åbninger og ved at sno tapen flere gange rundt for at dække en del af tunnelen 
og ca. 10-15 cm af lanyarden vil det sikre væsketæt (Type 3), spraytæt (Type 4) 
beskyttelse og partikelbeskyttelse (Type 5) og fuld bevægelsesfrihed. 

Vigtig note: Komponenter i det valgte faldsikringssystem, der kan forlænges, må ikke placeres 
inde i dragten eller den tapede del. Manglende overholdelse af denne anvisning kan påvirke 
faldsikringssystemets korrekte funktion og potentielt medføre dødsfald eller alvorlig kvæstelse. 
Kontakt venligst Ansell eller din forhandler for at få rådgivning. 

3. Sådan tages dragt og sele af
1.  Forlad det farlige område, før udstyret tages af.

2.   Hvis dragten har været udsat for farlige kemikalier, skal korrekte procedurer til 
dekontaminering gennemføres, før dragten tages af.

3.    Tag dragt & seler af ved at følge de trin, der blev anvendt, da dragten blev taget på, 
bare i modsat rækkefølge.

4.   Bortskaf dragten i henhold til selskabets procedure.  

Note: Den, der hjælper med at tage dragten af, skal anvende hensigtsmæssige personlige 
værnemidler, der er udvalgt af en kompetent person.

INSTRUKCJA ZAKŁADANIA I 
ZDEJMOWANIA KOMBINEZONU PL

 
1.  Informacje ogólne i typowe obszary zastosowań
Model 162 kombinezonów AlphaTec® posiada otwór przelotowy z tyłu kombinezonu, 
umożliwiający podłączenie wewnętrznych szelek bezpieczeństwa do zewnętrznego 
amortyzatora chroniącego przed upadkiem. Szelki bezpieczeństwa powinny spełniać 
normę EN 361 oraz być używane wraz z amortyzatorem spełniającym normę EN 355 oraz 
elementem kotwiczącym spełniającym normę EN 795. 
Należy zwrócić uwagę, aby starannie dobrać odpowiedni amortyzator bezpieczeństwa, 
zapewniający szczelność przed pyłem i rozpryskami. W szczególności należy unikać linek 
stalowych i łańcuchowych. 
Kombinezony AlphaTec® są przeznaczone do ochrony pracowników przed niebezpiecznymi 
substancjami. Informacje na temat typowego zastosowania danego produktu można 
znaleźć w głównych instrukcjach obsługi dołączonych do każdego kombinezonu. Przy 
prawidłowym założeniu, kombinezony Model 162 są zaprojektowane w taki sposób, aby 
zapewnić ten sam poziom ochrony zarówno przy zastosowaniu systemu zabezpieczenia 
przed upadkiem, jak i bez niego:
•    Używając kombinezon bez systemu zabezpieczenia przed upadkiem, produkt należy 

zakładać bez otwierania otworu przelotowego. Spoiny tego elementu są uszczelniane w 
taki sam sposób jak inne szwy kombinezonu, dzięki czemu zapewniają taki sam poziom 
ochrony jeśli nie są uszkodzone lub otwarte. 

•    W przypadku korzystania z systemu zabezpieczenia przed upadkiem należy otworzyć 
otwór przelotowy, założyć kombinezon i uszczelnić amortyzator bezpieczeństwa w 
otworze zgodnie z poniższymi instrukcjami. 

WAŻNA INFORMACJA: W TUV NEL wykonano badanie dynamicznego upadku zgodnie 
z normą EN 361 punkt 4.4 przy użyciu kombinezonów model 162 zastosowanych w 
połączeniu z następującym urządzeniem zatrzymującym upadek: 
•    AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD; IKAR ARG 2AR - pełna uprząż zawierająca tylny, stały, 

grzbietowy punkt zaczepienia oraz amortyzator IKA pochłaniający energię upadku. 
Przeprowadzono test dynamiczny w pionie, głową w dół. 

•    AlphaTec® 3000 / 4000; Skylotec ARG51 - pełna uprząż zawierająca tylny, stały, 
grzbietowy punkt zaczepienia oraz amortyzator Skylotc L-0097 1,5 m pochłaniający 
energię upadku. Przeprowadzono tylko test dynamiczny w pionie, w związku z tym 
kombinezony te nie są odpowiednie do stosowania tam, gdzie istnieje ryzyko upadku 
głową w dół, tj. w przypadku, gdy punkt kotwiczenia jest zamocowany poniżej poziomu 
głowy. 

 
Celem tych badań było sprawdzenie, czy kombinezony wytrzymują zatrzymanie upadku 
kiedy są używane w połączeniu z uprzężą i amortyzatorem bezpieczeństwa. 

2.  Zakładanie systemu zabezpieczenia przed 
upadkiem

Dla zapewnienia pełnej ochrony w ramach danego Typu wykonaj poniższe kroki, aby 
zapewnić wystarczającą szczelność pomiędzy otworem przelotowym i amortyzatorem 
bezpieczeństwa. 
W celu zapewnienia bezpieczeństwa i prawidłowego zamknięcia kombinezonu, zapewnij 
sobie pomoc innej osoby („kolegi”) podczas zakładania i zdejmowania kombinezonu. 
2.1 Wersja AlphaTec® 2000 
1.   Wyciągnij złożoną odzież ochronną z opakowania i wstrząśnij ją (aby łatwiej było ją 

założyć). 
2.   Całkowicie rozepnij zamki błyskawiczne kombinezonu. 
3.  (Rys. A) Otwór przelotowy jest umieszczony wewnątrz kombinezonu, na plecach i jest 

przymocowany rzepami. Odczep rzepy, aby osłona otworu przelotowego swobodnie 
zwisała (Rys. B).

4.   (Rys. C) Używając ostrych nożyczek ostrożnie przeciąć osłonę otworu przelotowego tuż 
pod paskiem z rzepami, tworząc z niej tunel (Rys. D). Uważaj, aby nie uszkodzić innych 
części kombinezonu!  
Jeśli podczas tego procesu jakiekolwiek inne miejsce na kombinezonie zostanie 
przecięte lub uszkodzone, należy zrezygnować z jego użycia i przeprowadzić 

powyższe czynności z innym kombinezonem.
5.    (Rys. E). Odwróć tunel otworu przelotowego na drugą stronę tak, aby znajdował się na 

zewnątrz ubrania ochronnego. 
6.    Po wzrokowym sprawdzeniu kombinezonów AlphaTec® pod kątem ewentualnych wad 

lub uszkodzeń, zdejmij buty i opróżnij kieszenie z przedmiotów, które mogą utrudniać 
korzystanie lub uszkodzić używaną odzież ochronną. 

7.    Załóż system zabezpieczenia przed upadkiem zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.  
8.   Starannie załóż kombinezon do wysokości pasa. 
9.    Poproś pomagającego ci kolegę, aby przeprowadził amortyzator bezpieczeństwa 

przez tunel otworu przelotowego, od środka do zewnątrz (rys. F) lub z zewnątrz do 
środka. Użytkownik powinien wybrać sposób najbardziej odpowiedni dla używanego 
amortyzatora lub systemu zabezpieczenia przed upadkiem, zwracając uwagę, aby 
kombinezon nie został uszkodzony.  

10.  Załóż górną część kombinezonu i kaptur (Rys. G), upewniając się, że zamek 
błyskawiczny i klapa sztormowa są całkowicie zamknięte. 

11.  Przy użyciu wodoodpornej taśmy samoprzylepnej z PVC, pomagający ci kolega 
powinien starannie przykleić otwór przelotowy do amortyzatora. Jeśli taśma nie 
rozprasza, wówczas szerokość należy utrzymywać poniżej 50 mm (w odniesieniu do 
całkowitej taśmy zastosowanej w jednym obszarze), a całkowita grubość poniżej 1,95 
mm. 

12.   (Rys. H i I) Prawidłowo przykleić taśmą osłonę otworu przelotowego do amortyzatora, 
zapewniając brak widocznych szczelin i kilkakrotnie owijając taśmą, aby zakryć tunel 
i amortyzator na 10-15 cm jego długości, zapewniając ochronę przed cząsteczkami 
(Typ 5) i cieczami rozpylonymi (Typ 6) oraz umożliwiając pełny zakres ruchów.  

2.2 Wersje AlphaTec® 3000/4000 
1.  Wykonaj kroki 1 i 2 jak powyżej.
2.    (Rys. A). Tunel otworu przelotowego jest umieszczony wewnątrz kombinezonu, na 

plecach. Aby uzyskać dostęp do tunelu, pociągnij odrywaną patkę od lewej do prawej 
strony, znajdującą się na zewnątrz, z tyłu kombinezonu (rys. B). 

3.  (Rys. C i E). Odwróć tunel otworu przelotowego na drugą stronę tak, aby znajdował się 
na zewnątrz ubrania ochronnego. 

4.    Wykonaj kroki 6 do 10 jak w przypadku powyższych instrukcji do AlphaTec® 2000 
(Rys. E). 

5.   (Rys. F i G). Przed użyciem wodoodpornej taśmy samoprzylepnej złóż tunel w 
harmonijkę lub pomagający ci kolega powinien starannie przymocować taśmą osłonę 
otworu przelotowego do amortyzatora.

6.   (Rys. H). Prawidłowo przykleić taśmą osłonę otworu przelotowego do amortyzatora, 
zapewniając brak widocznych szczelin i kilkakrotnie owijając taśmą, aby zakryć tunel i 
amortyzator na 10-15 cm jego długości, zapewniając ochronę przed cieczami (Typ 3), 
cieczami rozpylonymi (Typ 4) i cząsteczkami (Typ 5) oraz umożliwiając pełny zakres 
ruchów. 

Ważna informacja: Elementy wysuwane wybranego systemu zabezpieczenia przed upadkiem 
nie powinny być umieszczane wewnątrz kombinezonu ani w części zabezpieczonej taśmą. 
Nieprzestrzeganie tej instrukcji może spowodować nieprawidłowe działanie systemu 
zabezpieczającego przed upadkiem, potencjalnie prowadząc do śmierci lub poważnych obrażeń. 
W celu uzyskania porady należy skontaktować się z firmą Ansell lub lokalnym sprzedawcą. 

3.  Zdejmowanie kombinezonu i szelek 
bezpieczeństwa

1.   Przed odłączeniem wyposażenia należy opuścić strefę zagrożenia.
2.   Jeżeli kombinezon był narażony na działanie niebezpiecznych substancji chemicznych, 

przed jego zdjęciem należy wykonać odpowiednie procedury odkażania.
3.    Zdejmij kombinezon i szelki bezpieczeństwa, wykonując w odwrotnej kolejności 

czynności, opisane przy zakładaniu kombinezonu.
4.   Składować kombinezon należy zgodnie z procedurą obowiązującą w twojej firmie. 
Uwaga: Osoba pomagająca w procedurze zdejmowania kombinezonu powinna nosić odpowiednie 
wyposażenie ochrony osobistej, wybrane przez kompetentną osobę.

POKYNY PRO OBLÉKNUTÍ A 
SVLÉKNUTÍ OBLEKU CS

1.  Obecné informace a obvyklé oblasti použití
Obleky AlphaTec® Model 162 mají průchozí systém, který umožňuje připojení k vnitřnímu 
postroji proti pádu se zadním připevněním pomocí lanka. Postroj by měl být certifikován 
podle EN 361 a používán spolu s lankem certifikovaným podle EN 355 a bodem ukotvení 
certifikovaným podle EN 795. 

Upozornění: je třeba dbát na výběr vhodného lanka, aby se zajistilo, že těsnění zůstane 
neprostupné pro částice a stříkající kapaliny. Zejména je třeba se vyvarovat drátěných a 
řetězových lanek. 

Obleky AlphaTec® jsou určeny k ochraně pracovníků před nebezpečnými látkami. 
Informace o obvyklém použití konkrétního výrobku naleznete v dokumentu 
(dokumentech) hlavního návodu k použití dodávaném s každým oblekem. Při správném 
nasazení jsou obleky Model 162 navrženy tak, aby nabízely stejnou úroveň ochrany s 
použitím či bez použití systému ochrany proti pádu:

•    Při použití bez systému ochrany proti pádu si výrobek oblékejte bez otevření průchodu. 
Švy tohoto prvku jsou utěsněny stejným způsobem jako ostatní švy obleku a proto 
nabízejí stejnou úroveň ochrany, pokud nejsou poškozené nebo otevřené. 

•    Při použití se systémem ochrany proti pádu otevřete průchod, oblečte si výrobek a 
utěsněte průchod lanka na ochranu proti pádu podle následujících pokynů. 

DŮLEŽITÁ POZNÁMKA: Dynamické testování pádů podle EN 361, bod 4.4, bylo 
provedeno ve společnosti TUV NEL s obleky Model 162, které byly oblečeny v kombinaci s 
následujícími zařízeními na ochranu proti pádu: 

•    AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD; celotělový postroj IKAR ARG 2AR zahrnující zadní, 
pevný, hřbetní bod připojení a energii absorbující lanko IKA. Bylo provedeno dynamické 
testování ve vzpřímené poloze a při pádu po hlavě. 

•    AlphaTec® 3000/4000; celotělový postroj Skylotec ARG51 Formotion zahrnující zadní, 
pevný, hřbetní bod připojení a energii absorbující lanko Skylotc L-0097 o délce 1,5 m. 
Bylo provedeno pouze úplné dynamické testování ve vzpřímené poloze, proto nejsou 
tyto obleky vhodné pro použití tam, kde hrozí nebezpečí pádu po hlavě, tj. tam, kde je 
kotevní bod upevněn pod úrovní hlavy.

 
Účelem tohoto testu bylo zjistit schopnost obleku odolat zastavení pádu při použití 
postroje a lanka. 

2. Oblékání systému ochrany proti pádu
Postupujte podle následujících kroků, chcete-li zajistit dostatečné utěsnění mezi 
průchodem a lankem na ochranu proti pádu pro kompletní ochranný oblek.

Z bezpečnostních důvodů, a pro zajištění správného uzavření, požádejte o pomoc 
kolegu, aby vám pomohl při oblékání a svlékání obleku. 

2.1 Verze AlphaTec® 2000 
1.   Odstraňte oblek z obalu a protřepejte jej (usnadníte tak oblékání).  
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2.    Zcela otevřete zipy na obleku.  

3.  (Obr. A) Průchod je umístěn uvnitř obleku na zadní straně a je upevněn na místě 
pomocí suchého zipu. Odtrhněte suchý zip tak, aby průchod volně visel (obr. B).

4.   4. (Obr. C) Ostrými nůžkami opatrně přestřihněte průchod těsně pod suchým zipem, 
čímž odhalíte tunel (obr. D). Dávejte pozor, aby nedošlo k poškození jiných částí 
obleku!  
Je-li v průběhu tohoto procesu jakákoliv jiná část obleku proříznuta nebo poškozena, 
musí být celý oblek vyřazen a proces je třeba opakovat s novým oblekem.   

5.     (Obr. E) Převraťte tunel naruby, aby byl nyní umístěn na vnější straně oděvu.

6.    Po vizuální kontrole obleků AlphaTec® ohledně jakýchkoli defektů nebo poškození se 
vyzujte a vyndejte z kapes všechny předměty, které by vás mohly omezovat nebo 
poškodit ochranný oblek při použití. 

7.    Oblékněte si systém na ochranu proti pádu podle pokynů výrobce. 

8.   Opatrně si navlečte oblek až do pasu.  

9.    Požádejte svého kolegu, aby podal lanko na ochranu proti pádu tunelem průchodu 
zvnitřku ven (obr. F) nebo zvnějšku dovnitř. Uživatel by měl zvolit, který způsob je 
nejvhodnější pro použitý systém lanka / tlumiče nárazů, přičemž musí zajistit, aby 
nedošlo k poškození obleku.  

10.   Oblečte si horní část obleku a kapuci (obr. G) a ujistěte se, že jste úplně zavřeli zip a 
překryv na ochranu proti stříkající kapalině.  

11.   Použitím vodotěsné samolepicí PVC pásky by váš kolega měl pečlivě utěsnit průchod 
k lanku. Pokud páska není disipativní, je nutné zachovat šířku do 50 mm (týká se celé 
pásky aplikované na jakoukoli jednu plochu) a celkovou tloušťku do 1,95 mm.

12.   (Obr. H a I) Řádně utěsněte průchod k lanku tak, aby nezůstaly žádné viditelné 
mezery a několikrát obalte tunel a lanko na délku asi 10-15 cm, čímž zajistíte ochranu 
proti částicím (typ 5) a stříkající vodě (typ 6) při zachování plného rozsahu pohybu.  

2.2 Verze AlphaTec® 3000/4000 
1.  Postupujte podle kroků 1 a 2 výše.

2.    (Obr. A). Průchozí tunel se nachází uvnitř obleku na zadní straně. Chcete-li mít přístup 
k tunelu, zatáhněte za poutko zleva doprava přes vnější zadní stranu obleku (obr. B). 

3.  (Obr. C a E). Převraťte tunel naruby, aby byl nyní na vnější straně obleku. 

4.    Postupujte podle kroků 6 až 10 výše uvedených pokynů pro AlphaTec® 2000 (obr. E).  

5.    (Obr. F a G). Požádejte vašeho kolegu, aby sroloval nebo podobným způsobem 
upravil tunel před použitím vodotěsné samolepicí pásky, a poté pečlivě omotal 
průchod s lankem.  

6.   (Obr. H). Řádně utěsněte průchod k lanku tak, aby nezůstaly žádné viditelné mezery 
a několikrát obalte tunel a lanko na délku asi 10-15 cm, čímž zajistíte vodotěsnost (typ 
3), ochranu proti stříkající vodě (typ 4) a proti částicím (typ 5) při zachování plného 
rozsahu pohybu. 

Důležitá poznámka: Roztažitelné součásti vybraného systému ochrany proti pádu by neměly 
být umístěny uvnitř obleku nebo části omotané páskou. Nedodržení tohoto pokynu by mohlo 
ovlivnit správné fungování systému ochrany proti pádu, což může vést ke smrtelnému nebo 
vážnému zranění. Potřebujete-li poradit, kontaktujte společnost Ansell nebo vašeho distributora. 

3. Svlékání obleku a postroje
1.  Před svléknutím zařízení opusťte nebezpečnou oblast.

2.   Pokud byl oblek vystaven nebezpečným chemikáliím, před svléknutím je třeba 
provést řádné dekontaminační postupy.

3.    Svlékněte oblek a postroj v opačném pořadí kroků pro oblékání.

4.   Zlikvidujte oblek v souladu s vaším firemním postupem.  

Poznámka: Osoba, která pomáhá při postupu svlékání, by měla používat vhodné OOP vybrané 
kompetentní osobou.

NORĀDĪJUMI PAR AIZSARGTĒRPA 
UZVILKŠANU UN NOVILKŠANU  LV

1.  Vispārīga informācija un tipiskas lietošanas jomas
AlphaTec® 162. modeļa darba tērpiem ir izejas sistēma, kas ļauj nostiprināt tērpa iekšpusē 
valkājamas kritiena bloķēšanas siksnas ar aizmugurē stiprināmu saiti. Drošības siksnām ir 
jābūt sertificētām atbilstoši EN 361, un tās jāizmanto kopā ar saiti, kas sertificēta atbilstoši 
EN 355, un stiprinājumu, kas sertificēts atbilstoši EN 795.
Ņemiet vērā: ir uzmanīgi jāizvēlas atbilstoša saite, lai varētu nodrošināt pret daļiņām un 
izsmidzinātām vielām drošu blīvējumu. It īpaši jāizvairās no metāla trošu un ķēžu lietošanas. 
AlphaTec® darba tērpi ir veidoti tā, lai pasargātu darbiniekus no bīstamām vielām. 
Informāciju par konkrēta produkta tipisko lietojumu skatiet katra darba tērpa komplektācijā 
iekļautajā dokumentācijā ar lietošanas norādījumiem. Ja 162. modeļa darba tērps ir pareizi 
uzvilkts, tas nodrošina vienādu aizsardzības līmeni gan, lietojot kritiena bloķēšanas sistēmu, 
gan bez tās.
•    Ja produktu paredzēts lietot bez kritiena bloķēšanas sistēmas, uzvelciet to, neatverot 

izejas sistēmu. Izejas sistēmas šuves ir noslēgtas tāpat kā pārējās darba tērpa šuves, un 
tās nodrošina tādu pašu aizsardzības līmeni, ja netiek bojātas vai atvērtas. 

•    Lietošanai kopā ar kritiena bloķēšanas sistēmu: atveriet izejas sistēmu, uzvelciet 
produktu un noblīvējiet izejas sistēmu pie kritiena bloķēšanas saites atbilstoši tālāk 
sniegtajiem norādījumiem. 

SVARĪGA PIEZĪME. Uzņēmums TUV NEL atbilstoši EN 361 4.4. pantam veica dinamisko 
kritiena testēšanu 162. modeļa darba tērpiem, lietojot tos kopā ar tālāk norādīto kritiena 
bloķēšanas aprīkojumu: 
•    AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD; IKAR ARG 2AR visa ķermeņa drošības siksnas ar aizmugurē 

novietotu, fiksētu stiprinājuma punktu pie muguras un IKA enerģiju amortizējošu saiti. 
Veikta dinamiskā testēšana vertikālam kritienam un kritienam ar galvu pa priekšu. 

•    AlphaTec® 3000/4000; Skylotec ARG51 Formotion visa ķermeņa drošības siksnas ar 
aizmugurē novietotu, fiksētu stiprinājuma punktu pie muguras un Skylotc L-0097 1,5 
m enerģiju amortizējošu saiti. Veikta tikai dinamiskā testēšana vertikālam kritienam, 
tāpēc šie darba tērpi nav piemēroti lietošanai situācijās, kur pastāv risks krist ar galvu pa 
priekšu, t.i., ja stiprinājuma punkts ir nostiprināts zemāk par galvu.  

 
Šīs testēšanas mērķis bija pārliecināties par darba tērpu noturību kritiena bloķēšanas brīdī, ja 
darba tērps tiek lietots kopā ar kritiena bloķēšanas siksnām un saiti.

2.  Kritiena bloķēšanas sistēmas uzvilkšana
Veiciet tālāk norādītās darbības, lai nodrošinātu visiem aizsardzības tipiem atbilstošu 
blīvējumu starp izejas sistēmu un kritiena bloķēšanas saiti
Drošības dēļ un lai darba tērps tiktu pareizi aizvērts, tā uzvilkšanai un novilkšanai ir 
nepieciešama asistenta (otra cilvēka) palīdzība. 
2.1 Versija AlphaTec® 2000 
1.   Izņemiet apģērbu no iepakojuma un izpuriniet to (tādējādi to būs vieglāk uzvilkt).  
2.   Pilnībā atveriet tērpa rāvējslēdzējus.  
3.  (Attēls A) Izejas sistēma atrodas tērpa iekšpusē aizmugurē, un tā ir nostiprināta ar 

lipekļu stiprinājumu. Atveriet lipekļa stiprinājumu, lai izejas sistēma brīvi nokarātos. 
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z vrvjo, certificirano v skladu s standardom EN 355, in točko pritrdišča, certificirano v skladu 
s standardom EN 795.. 
Ne pozabite, da je treba izbrati ustrezno vrv, ki omogoča tesnjenje pred vdorom delcev ter 
škropljenjem. Predvsem se je treba izogibati žičnim vrvem in verigam. 

Kombinezoni AlphaTec® so namenjeni zaščiti delavcev pred nevarnimi snovmi. Informacije 
o tipični uporabi določenega izdelka poiščite v glavnih navodilih za uporabo, ki so priložena 
posameznemu kombinezonu. Ob pravilni uporabi model kombinezona 162 omogoča enako 
stopnjo zaščite tako ob uporabi sistema za varovanje pred padci kot brez njega:
•    Če ne uporabljate sistema za varovanje pred padci, oblecite izdelek brez odpiranja 

zavihka za priključitev. Šivi na omenjeni odprtini so zatesnjeni na enak način kot ostali 
šivi kombinezona, zato nudijo enako stopnjo zaščite, razen če so poškodovani ali odprti. 

•    Za uporabo s sistemom za varovanje pred padci odprite zavihek za priključitev, oblecite 
izdelek in zatesnite odprtino za priključitev na sistem za varovanje pred padci v skladu s 
spodnjimi navodili. 

POMEMBNA OPOMBA: Dinamični preizkus sistema za varovanje pred padci v skladu s točko 
4.4 standarda EN 361 je bil opravljen v TUV NEL na modelu kombinezona 162 v kombinaciji 
z naslednjo opremo za varovanje pred padci: 

•    AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD; IKAR ARG 2AR sistemom jermenov za celo telo, ki vključuje 
fiksno točko pritrditve na hrbtu ter vrv z blažilcem padca IKA. Opravljena sta bila 
dinamična preizkusa v pokončnem položaju ter v položaju z glavo, obrnjeno navzdol. 

•    AlphaTec® 3000/4000; Skylotec ARG51 Formotion sistemom jermenov za celo telo, ki 
vključuje fiksno točko pritrditve na hrbtu ter 1,5-metrsko vrv z blažilcem padca Skylotc 
L-0097A. Opravljen je bil samo dinamični preizkus v pokončnem položaju, zato ta 
kombinezon ni primeren za uporabo tam, kjer obstaja nevarnost padca z glavo naprej, 
torej tam, kjer se točka pritrditve nahaja nižje od višine glave.  

 
S preizkušanjem smo želeli ugotoviti, ali je kombinezon sposoben prestati zaustavitev 
padca, če se ga uporablja v kombinaciji z jermenom za preprečevanje padca in vrvjo. 

2.  Namestitev sistema za varovanje pred padci
Sledite naslednjim korakom, da zagotovite ustrezno tesnjenje med zavihkom in vrvjo za 
zaustavitev padca za popolno zaščito tipa.
Zaradi varnosti in zagotovitve pravilnega zapiranja imejte pomočnika (»sodelavca«), ki vam 
pomaga pri oblačenju in slačenju obleke. 

2.1 Različica AlphaTec® 2000 
1.   Obleko vzemite iz embalaže in jo stresite (na ta način jo lažje oblečete).  
2.  Zadrge na obleki do konca odprite.  
3.  (Slika A) Zavihek se nahaja na notranji strani hrbtnega dela obleke in je pričvrščen s 

trakom Velcro®. Odlepite trak Velcro in sprostite zavihek, da prosto visi (Slika B).
4.   (Slika C) Uporabite ostre škarje in previdno zarežite zavihek točno pod trakom Velcro, 

da nastane nekakšen lijak (Slika D). Pazite, da ne poškodujete drugih delov obleke!  
Če pri tem početju zarežete v kateri koli drugi del obleke ali ga poškodujete, je treba 
zavreči celotno obleko in postopek ponoviti na novi obleki.  

5.    (Slika E) Lijakasti del zavihka obrnite okrog, da se sedaj nahaja na zunanji strani obleke. 

6.    Po tem, ko ste se prepričali, da obleka AlphaTec®  nima napake in je nepoškodovana, 
sezujte čevlje in iz žepov odstranite vse predmete, ki bi vas lahko ovirali ali poškodovali 
zaščitno obleko. 

7.    Nadenite si sistem za varovanje pred padci v skladu z navodili proizvajalca.  
8.   Obleko previdno oblecite do pasu.  
9.    Sodelavca prosite, naj vrv za zaustavitev padca z notranje proti zunanji strani napelje 

skozi lijak (Slika F) ali obratno. Uporabnik izbere način, ki je primernejši za vrv/sistem 
za blaženje, ki ga uporablja, pri čemer je treba paziti, da se obleka ne poškoduje.  

10.  Nadenite si zgornji del obleke in kapuco (Slika F) ter pazite, da do konca zaprete 
zadrgo in zavihek, ki varuje pred dežjem.  

11.  Sodelavec naj z vodoodpornim samolepilnim PVC trakom previdno zlepi lijakasti del 
z vrvjo. Če trak ni primeren za razpršitev, je treba širino traku ohranjati pod 50 mm 
(glede na celoten trak, ki je uporabljen na katerem koli območju), in skupno širino pod 
1,95 mm.

12.   (Sliki H in I) Lijakasti del pravilno prilepite na vrv ter zagotovite, da nikjer ni vidnih 
vrzeli. Trak večkrat ovijte, da z njim popolnoma prekrijete lijakasti del in približno 10 
do 15 cm vrvi, kar zagotovi neprepustnost za delce (tip 5) in škropljenje (tip 6) ter 
popolno gibljivost.  

2.2 Različici AlphaTec® 3000/4000 
1.  Sledite korakoma 1 in 2, ki sta opisana zgoraj.
2.    (Slika A): Zavihek z lijakastim delom se nahaja na notranji strani hrbtnega dela obleke. 

Da pridete do lijakastega dela, potegnite zavihek z leve proti desni čez hrbtni del na 
zunanji strani obleke (Slika B). 

3.  (Sliki C in E): Lijakasti del zavihka obrnite okrog, da se sedaj nahaja na zunanji strani 
obleke. 

4.    Sledite korakom 6 do 10, kot so opisani v zgornjih navodilih za obleko AlphaTec® 2000 
(Slika E).

5.   (Sliki F in G): Sodelavec naj najprej raztegne lijakasti del, nato pa ga z vodoodpornim 
samolepilnim ali podobnim trakom previdno zlepi z vrvjo.

6.   (Slika H): Lijakasti del pravilno prilepite na vrv ter zagotovite, da nikjer ni vidnih vrzeli. 
Trak večkrat ovijte, da z njim popolnoma prekrijete lijakasti del in približno 10 do 15 
cm vrvi, kar zagotovi neprepustnost za tekočine (tip 3), škropljenje (tip 4) in delce (tip 
5) ter popolno gibljivost. 

Pomembna opomba: Raztegljivi deli izbranega sistema za varovanje pred padci se ne smejo 
nahajati znotraj obleke ali prelepljenega dela. Neupoštevanje tega navodila lahko vpliva na pravilno 
delovanje sistema za varovanje pred padci in lahko povzroči smrt ali hude telesne poškodbe. Za 
nasvet se obrnite na družbo Ansell ali dobavitelja. 

3. Odstranjevanje obleke in jermenov
1.  Pred odstranitvijo opreme zapustite nevarno območje.
2.   Če je bila obleka izpostavljena nevarnim kemikalijam, jo pred slačenjem ustrezno 

dekontaminirajte.
3.    Obleko in jermene snemite v obratnem vrstnem redu od tistega, ki je predviden za 

oblačenje.
4.  Obleko odložite med odpadke v skladu s pravili podjetja. 
Note: Opomba: Oseba, ki pomaga pri slačenju obleke, mora uporabljati ustrezno OZO, ki jo je 
izbrala pristojna oseba.

(Attēls B). 
4.   (Attēls C) Ar asām šķērēm uzmanīgi pārgrieziet izejas sistēmas daļu tieši zem lipekļu 

stiprinājuma, lai izveidotos tunelis. (Attēls D). Rīkojieties uzmanīgi, lai nesabojātu citas 
tērpa daļas!  
Ja šajā procesā tiek sagriezta vai citādi bojāta kāda cita tērpa daļa, viss tērps ir jāizmet 
un process jāsāk no jauna ar jaunu tērpu.  

5.    (Attēls E) Izvērsiet izejas sistēmas tuneli uz otru pusi, lai tas atrastos tērpa ārpusē. 
6.    Pēc tam, kad esat vizuāli pārbaudījis, vai AlphaTec® tērps nav bojāts, novelciet apavus 

un izņemiet no kabatām visus priekšmetus, kas varētu būt traucējoši vai sabojāt 
aizsargapģērbu tā lietošanas laikā. 

7.    Uzvelciet kritiena bloķēšanas sistēmu atbilstoši ražotāja norādījumiem.  
8.   Uzmanīgi uzvelciet tērpu līdz viduklim.  
9.    Lūdziet otram cilvēkam padot kritiena bloķēšanas saiti caur izejas sistēmas tuneli no 

iekšpuses uz āru (attēls F) vai no ārpuses uz iekšu. Lietotājam ir jāizvēlas izmantotajai 
saites/trieciena amortizēšanas sistēmai atbilstošākais veids un jāuzmanās, lai tērps 
netiktu bojāts. 

10.  Uzvelciet tērpa augšējo daļu un kapuci (attēls G) un pilnībā aizveriet rāvējslēdzēju un 
aizsargatloku.  

11.  Otram cilvēkam izejas sistēma ir rūpīgi jāpielīmē pie saites ar ūdensdrošo PVC līmlenti. 
Ja lente nav izlādes lente, tās platumam jābūt mazākam par 50 mm (atsaucoties uz 
kopējo lentes virsmu, kas lietota jebkurā atsevišķā apgabalā) un kopējam biezumam 
mazākam par 1,95 mm.. 

12.   (Attēli H un I) Pareizi pielīmējiet izejas sistēmu pie saites tā, lai nepaliktu redzamas 
spraugas, un aptiniet līmlenti vairākas reizes, lai nosegtu tuneli un aptuveni 10–15 cm 
saites; tādējādi tiek nodrošināta aizsardzība pret daļiņām (5. tips) un izsmidzinātām 
vielām (6. tips), kā arī pilnīga kustību brīvība. 

2.2 Versijas AlphaTec® 3000/4000 
1.  Veiciet iepriekš aprakstīto 1. un 2. darbību.
2.    (Attēls A). Izejas sistēmas tunelis atrodas tērpa iekšpusē aizmugurē. Lai piekļūtu 

tunelim, velciet auklas cilpu no kreisās puses uz labo pāri tērpa muguras daļas ārpusei. 
(Attēls B) 

3.  (Attēli C un E). Izvērsiet tuneli/izejas sistēmu uz otru pusi, lai tā atrastos tērpa ārpusē. 
4.    Veiciet 6.–10. darbību, kā aprakstīts versijas AlphaTec® 2000 norādījumos iepriekš. 

(Attēls E) 
5.   (Attēli F un G). Iztaisnojiet tuneli, un pēc tam otram cilvēkam izejas sistēma ir rūpīgi 

jāpielīmē pie saites ar ūdensdrošo līmlenti vai līdzīgu materiālu. 
6.   (Attēls H). Pareizi pielīmējiet izejas sistēmu pie saites tā, lai nepaliktu redzamas 

spraugas, un aptiniet līmlenti vairākas reizes, lai nosegtu tuneli un aptuveni 10–15 cm 
saites; tādējādi tiek nodrošināta aizsardzība pret šķidrumiem (3. tips), izsmidzinātām 
vielām (4. tips) un daļiņām (5. tips), kā arī pilnīga kustību brīvība. 

Svarīga piezīme. Izvēlētās kritiena bloķēšanas sistēmas pagarinājuma elementus nedrīkst ievietot 
tērpa iekšpusē vai ar līmlenti līmētajā daļā. Šī noteikuma neievērošana var ietekmēt kritiena 
bloķēšanas sistēmas darbību, līdz ar to pastāv smagu vai nāvējošu traumu gūšanas risks. Ja rodas 
jautājumi, sazinieties ar Ansell vai izplatītāju. 

3.  Aizsargtērpa un drošības jostu novilkšana
1.  Pirms aprīkojuma novilkšanas pametiet bīstamo zonu.
2.   Ja darba tērps ir bijis saskarē ar bīstamām ķīmiskām vielām, pirms tā novilkšanas 

veiciet atbilstošas dekontaminācijas procedūras.
3.    Lai novilktu darba tērpu un drošības siksnas, veiciet to uzvilkšanas darbības pretējā 

secībā.
4.   Likvidējiet darba tērpu atbilstoši uzņēmumā noteiktajām procedūrām. 
Piezīme. Personai, kas palīdz darba tērpa novilkšanas procesā, ir jāizmanto kompetentas personas 
izvēlēti individuālie aizsarglīdzekļi.

FELVÉTELI ÉS LEVÉTELI UTASÍTÁSOK HU

1.  Általános információk és jellemző felhasználási 
területeks

Az AlphaTec® Model 162 típusú kezeslábasok rendelkeznek egy átmenő rendszerrel, 
amelyen keresztül csatlakoztatható a védőruhán belül viselt leesésgátló hám egy hátsó 
csatlakoztatású rögzítőkötélhez. A hámnak az EN 361 számú szabvány szerinti tanúsítással 
kell rendelkeznie, és azt az EN 355 számú szabvány szerint tanúsított rögzítőkötéllel és az 
EN 795 számú szabvány szerint tanúsított rögzítési ponttal együtt kell használni. 
Megjegyzés: Ügyelni kell a megfelelő rögzítőkötél kiválasztására, hogy biztosítható legyen 
a részecske- és permetzáró tömítés. Különösen kerülni kell a drótköteles és láncos 
rögzítőköteleket. 
Az AlphaTec® kezeslábasok úgy vannak kialakítva, hogy a dolgozókat védjék a veszélyes 
anyagoktól. Egy adott termék jellemző használatát lásd az egyes kezeslábasokhoz 
mellékelt fő használati utasítási dokumentumban/dokumentumokban. A Model 162 típusú 
kezeslábasok úgy vannak kialakítva, hogy megfelelő felvétel esetén ugyanolyan szintű 
védelmet biztosítanak a leesésgátló rendszer használatával, mint anélkül.
•    Leesésgátló rendszer nélküli használathoz a terméket az átmenő nyílás kinyitása nélkül 

vegye fel. Ennek a résznek a varrásai ugyanolyan zárórendszerrel vannak ellátva, mint 
a kezeslábas egyéb varrásai, ezért sérülésmentes és zárt állapotban ugyanolyan szintű 
védelmet biztosítanak. 

•    Leesésgátló rendszerrel való használathoz nyissa ki az átmenő nyílást, vegye fel a 
terméket és zárja be az átmenő nyílást a leesésgátló rögzítőkötél körül az alábbi 
utasítások szerint. 

FONTOS MEGJEGYZÉS: A TÜV NEL az EN 361 szabvány 4.4 pontja szerinti dinamikus 
esésvizsgálatot hajtott végre a Model 162 típusú kezeslábasokon, az alábbi leesésgátló 
eszközökkel együttes viselést vizsgálva: 
•    AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD; IKAR ARG 2AR teljes testet tartó hám, amelynek része egy 

hátsó, fix, háton lévő rögzítési pont és IKA energiaelnyelő rögzítőkötél. Álló helyzetben, 
illetve fejjel előre végzett dinamikus tesztelés végrehajtva. 

•    AlphaTec® 3000 / 4000; Skylotec ARG51 Formotion teljes testet tartó hám, amelynek 
része egy hátsó, fix, háton lévő rögzítési pont és egy Skylotc L-0097 1,5 méteres 
energiaelnyelő rögzítőkötél. Csak álló helyzetben történt dinamikus tesztelés, ezért ezek 
a kezeslábasok nem alkalmasak olyan használatra, ahol fennáll a fejjel előre történő esés 
veszélye, azaz ahol a rögzítési pont a fej magassága alatt van.  

 
Ennek a tesztelésnek a célja az volt, hogy megbizonyosodjanak róla, hogy a kezeslábasok 
képesek a leesés meggátlására, ha azokat leesésgátló hámmal és rögzítőkötéllel együtt 
viselik. 

2. A leesésgátló rendszer felvétele
Kövesse az alábbi lépéseket annak biztosítására, hogy megfelelő legyen a lezárás az 
átmenő nyílás és a leesésgátló rögzítőkötél között a teljes védelem érdekében.
Biztonsági okokból és a megfelelő lezárás érdekében szükséges egy segítőtárs a 
védőruházat fel- és levételéhez. 

2.1 AlphaTec® 2000 verzió 
1.   Vegye ki a védőruházatot a csomagolásból és rázza ki azt (így könnyebb lesz a 

felvétel).  
2.    Teljesen húzza ki a védőruhán található cipzárokat.   
3.  (A. ábra) Az átmenő nyílás a védőruhán belül található, a hátulján, és azt tépőzár 

(Velcro®) tartja a helyén. Húzza vissza a tépőzárat, hogy az átmenő nyílás láthatóvá 
váljon (B. ábra).

4.   (C. ábra) Egy éles ollóval óvatosan vágja ki az átmenő nyílást pontosan a tépőzár alatt, 
így szabaddá téve egy alagutat (D. ábra). Ügyeljen, hogy a védőruházat egyéb részein 
ne okozzon sérülést!  
Amennyiben a védőruházat bármely más területét megvágja, vagy azon bármilyen 
sérülés keletkezik a folyamat során, az egész védőruházatot le kell selejtezni, és a 
folyamatot újra kell kezdeni egy új védőruházattal.   

5.    (E. ábra) Fordítsa ki az alagútszerű átmenő nyílás, hogy az a ruházat külső részén 
legyen. 

6.    Miután ellenőrizte, hogy az AlphaTec® védőruházaton nem található-e meghibásodás 
vagy sérülés, vegye le a cipőjét és vegyen ki a zsebéből minden olyan tárgyat, amely 
akadályozhatná Önt a mozgásban vagy sérülést okozhatna a használatban lévő 
védőruházaton 

7.    Vegye fel a leesésgátló rendszert a gyártó utasításai szerint. 
8.   Óvatosan vegye fel a védőruházatot a derekáig.   
9.    Kérje meg a társát, hogy bújtassa át a leesésgátló rögzítőkötelet az alagútszerű 

átmenő nyíláson belülről kifelé (F. ábra) vagy kívülről befelé. A felhasználónak kell 
eldöntenie, hogy melyik módszer a leginkább megfelelő az alkalmazott rögzítőkötél/
lengéscsillapító rendszer esetében, arra is ügyelve, hogy a védőruházat ne sérüljön 
meg.  

10.  Vegye fel a védőruházat felső részét és a kapucnit (G. ábra), ügyelve a cipzár és a 
viharhajtóka teljes lezárására.  

11.  A társa gondosan ragassza az átmenő nyílást a rögzítőkötélhez vízálló, öntapadó 
PVC-ragasztószalaggal. Ha a szalag nem disszipatív, akkor a szalag szélessége nem 
haladhatja meg az 50 mm-t (a bármely területen alkalmazott összes szalag szerint), 
illetve a vastagsága nem haladhatja meg az 1,95 mm-t. 

12.   (H. és I. ábra) Megfelelően ragassza hozzá az átmentő nyílást a rögzítőkötélhez, 
ügyelve, hogy ne legyen látható rések és többször áttekerve a nyílást az alagút és 
körülbelül 10-15 cm-nyi rögzítőkötél lefedése érdekében, ez biztosítja a részecske- 
(5. típus) és permetálló (6. típus) védelmet és a nem korlátozott mozgást. 

2.2 AlphaTec® 3000/4000 verziók 
1.  Kövesse a fenti 1. és 2. lépést.
2.    (A. ábra). Az átmenő csatorna a védőruházat belsejében található, a hátoldalon. A 

csatorna eléréséhez húzza a tépőzáras szalagot balról jobbra a védőruházat hátának 
külsején (B. ábra). 

3.  (C. és E. ábra). (E. ábra) Fordítsa ki az alagútszerű átmenő nyílást, hogy az a ruházat 
külső részén legyen. 

4.    Kövesse az fenti AlphaTec® 2000 utasítások 6–10. lépését (E. ábra).  
5.    (F. és G. ábra) Társa – az alagutat előbb középre igazítva – gondosan ragassza az 

átmenő nyílást a rögzítőkötélhez vízálló, öntapadó ragasztószalaggal vagy hasonló 
eszközzel.  

6.   (H. ábra) Megfelelően ragassza hozzá az átmentő nyílást a rögzítőkötélhez, ügyelve, 
hogy ne legyen látható rések és többször áttekerve a nyílást az alagút egy részének és 
körülbelül 10-15 cm-nyi rögzítőkötél lefedése érdekében, ez biztosítja a folyadék- (3. 
típus), permetálló (4. típus) és részecskeálló (5. típus) védelmet és a nem korlátozott 
mozgást. 

Fontos megjegyzés: A választott leesésgátló rendszer esetlegesen megnyúló összetevői nem 
helyezhetők el a védőruházaton belül vagy a leragasztott részen. Ennek az utasításnak a figyelmen 
kívül hagyása hatással lehet a leesésgátló rendszer megfelelő működésére, és potenciálisan 
halálesethez vagy súlyos sérüléshez vezethet. Útmutatásért forduljon az Ansell vállalathoz vagy az 
Önök forgalmazójához. 

3. A védőruházat és a hám levétele
1.  A berendezés levétele előtt hagyja el a veszélyes területet.
2.   Ha a védőruházat veszélyes vegyi anyagoknak volt kitéve, a levétel előtt hajtsa végre a 

megfelelő szennyeződésmentesítési eljárásokat
3.    A védőruházat és a hám levételéhez fordított sorrendben hajtsa végre a felvételre 

szolgáló lépéseket.
4.   A védőruházat ártalmatlanítását a saját vállalati eljárása szerint hajtsa végre  
Megjegyzés: A levételi eljárás során segítő személynek megfelelő egyéni védőeszközöket kell 
viselnie, amelyeket az arra illetékes személy határoz meg.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑΣ ΠΕΡΙΒΟΛΗΣ ΚΑΙ 
ΕΚΔΥΣΗΣ EL

1.  Γενικές Πληροφορίες & Τυπικές Περιοχές Χρήσης
Τα προστατευτικά ενδύματα AlphaTec ® Μοντέλο 162 διαθέτουν ένα σύστημα διέλευσης 
που επιτρέπει τη σύνδεση με ζώνη ανακοπής πτώσης που φοριέται εσωτερικά με 
αναδέτη οπίσθιας τοποθέτησης. Η ζώνη θα πρέπει να πιστοποιείται προς το EN 361 
και να χρησιμοποιείται σε συνδυασμό με ένα αναδέτη πιστοποιημένο προς το EN 355 
και ένα σημείο αγκύρωσης πιστοποιημένο προς το EN 795. 
Σημείωση Πρέπει να ληφθεί μέριμνα για την επιλογή ενός κατάλληλου αναδέτη για 
να διασφαλιστεί η στεγανοποίηση έναντι σωματιδίων και ψεκασμού. Θα πρέπει 
ιδιαιτέρως να αποφεύγονται οι αναδέτες συρματόσχοινου και αλυσίδας. 
Τα προστατευτικά ενδύματα AlphaTec® έχουν σχεδιαστεί για την προστασία των 
εργαζομένων από επικίνδυνες ουσίες. Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με την τυπική 
χρήση ενός συγκεκριμένου προϊόντος, ανατρέξτε στο έγγραφο(α) βασικών οδηγιών 
χρήσης που παρέχεται με κάθε προστατευτικό ένδυμα. Όταν φοριούνται σωστά, τα 
προστατευτικά ενδύματα Μοντέλο 162 έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να προσφέρουν το ίδιο 
επίπεδο προστασίας με και χωρίς τη χρήση τους με ένα σύστημα ανακοπής πτώσης:
•    Για χρήση χωρίς σύστημα ανακοπής πτώσης, φορέστε το προϊόν χωρίς να ανοίξετε 

τη διέλευση. Οι ραφές σε αυτό το χαρακτηριστικό είναι στεγανοποιημένες με τον 
ίδιο τρόπο όπως και οι άλλες ραφές του προστατευτικού ενδύματος και συνεπώς 
προσφέρουν το ίδιο επίπεδο προστασίας αν δεν είναι κατεστραμμένες ή δεν έχουν 
ανοίξει. 

•    Για χρήση με σύστημα ανακοπής πτώσης ανοίξτε τη διέλευση, φορέστε το προϊόν 
και σφραγίστε τη διέλευση με τον αναδέτη ανακοπής πτώσης σύμφωνα με τις 
οδηγίες που ακολουθούν. 

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΗ ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Διεξήχθη δυναμική δοκιμή πτώσης σύμφωνα με το EN 361, 
ρήτρα 4.4, στο TUV NEL, με τα προστατευτικά ενδύματα Μοντέλο 162 που φοριούνται 
σε συνδυασμό με τον ακόλουθο εξοπλισμό ανακοπής πτώσης: 
•    AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD; Ολόσωμη ζώνη IKAR ARG 2AR με ενσωματωμένο 

οπίσθιο, σταθερό ραχιαίο σημείο πρόσδεσης και αναδέτη απορρόφησης ενέργειας 
IKA. Ολοκληρώθηκαν οι δυναμικές δοκιμές κατακόρυφα και με το κεφάλι. 

•    AlphaTec® 3000 / 4000; Ολόσωμη ζώνη Skylotec ARG51 Formotion με ενσωματωμένο 
οπίσθιο, σταθερό ραχιαίο σημείο πρόσδεσης και αναδέτη απορρόφησης ενέργειας 
1,5m Skylotc L-0097. Ολοκληρώθηκαν μόνο οι κατακόρυφες δυναμικές δοκιμές, 
επομένως αυτά τα προστατευτικά ενδύματα δεν είναι κατάλληλα για χρήση όταν 
υπάρχει κίνδυνος πτώσης με το κεφάλι, δηλαδή όταν το σημείο αγκύρωσης είναι 
σταθερό κάτω από το ύψος της κεφαλής. 

 
Σκοπός αυτής της δοκιμής ήταν να διαπιστωθεί η ικανότητα των προστατευτικών 
ενδυμάτων να αντέχουν την ανακοπή μιας πτώσης όταν φοριούνται σε συνδυασμό με 
μια ζώνη ανακοπής πτώσης και ένα αναδέτη.

2. Διαδικασία περιβολής συστήματος ανακοπής πτώσης
Ακολουθήστε αυτά τα βήματα για να διασφαλίσετε ότι επιτυγχάνεται επαρκής 
στεγανοποίηση μεταξύ της διέλευσης και του αναδέτη ανακοπής πτώσης για πλήρη 
προστασία Τύπου. 
Για λόγους ασφαλείας και για να εξασφαλίσετε το σωστό κλείσιμο, θα πρέπει να 
έχετε ένα βοηθό («συνεργάτη») για τη διαδικασία περιβολής και έκδυσης της στολής. 
2.1 AlphaTec® έκδοση 2000 
1.   Αφαιρέστε το ένδυμα από τη συσκευασία και τινάξτε το (αυτό σας διευκολύνει να 

το φορέσετε).
2.   Ανοίξτε τελείως τα φερμουάρ της στολής.  
3.  (Σχήμα Α) Η διέλευση βρίσκεται στο εσωτερικό της στολής, στο πίσω μέρος και 

στερεώνεται στη θέση της με Velcro®. Ανοίξτε το Velcro έτσι ώστε να αναρτάται 
ελεύθερα η διέλευση (Σχήμα Β). 

4.   (Σχήμα C) Χρησιμοποιώντας ένα κοφτερό ψαλίδι, κόψτε προσεκτικά τη διέλευση 
ακριβώς κάτω από τη λωρίδα Velcro, αποκαλύπτοντας έτσι μια σήραγγα (Σχήμα 
D). Προσέξτε να μην προκαλέσετε ζημιά σε άλλες περιοχές της στολής!   
 Εάν οποιαδήποτε άλλη περιοχή της στολής κοπεί ή καταστραφεί με οποιονδήποτε 
τρόπο κατά τη διάρκεια αυτής της διαδικασίας, ολόκληρη η στολή πρέπει να 
απορριφθεί και η διαδικασία να ξεκινήσει και πάλι με μία νέα στολή. 

5.    (Σχήμα Ε) Γυρίστε το εσωτερικό της σήραγγας διέλευσης προς τα έξω, οπότε 
βρίσκεται τώρα στο εξωτερικό του ενδύματος 

6.    Έχοντας επιθεωρήσει οπτικά τις στολές AlphaTec® για τυχόν ελαττώματα 
ή ζημιές, αφαιρέστε τα υποδήματά σας και αδειάστε τις τσέπες σας από 
οποιαδήποτε αντικείμενα που θα μπορούσαν να σας εμποδίσουν ή να βλάψουν τον 
προστατευτικό ρουχισμό που χρησιμοποιείται 

7.    Φορέστε το σύστημα ανακοπής πτώσης σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του 
κατασκευαστή.  

8.   Φορέστε προσεκτικά τη στολή μέχρι τη μέση σας.  
9.    Ζητήστε από το συνεργάτη σας να περάσει τον αναδέτη ανακοπής πτώσης μέσω 

της σήραγγας διέλευσης από μέσα προς τα έξω (Σχήμα F) ή από έξω προς τα 
μέσα. Ο χρήστης θα πρέπει να επιλέξει όποιον τρόπο είναι ο πλέον κατάλληλος 
για το χρησιμοποιούμενο σύστημα αναδέτη/αποσβεστήρα, φροντίζοντας να μην 
υποστεί ζημιά η στολή.  

10.  Φορέστε το πάνω μέρος της στολής και την κουκούλα (Σχήμα G) φροντίζοντας να 
κλείσετε πλήρως το φερμουάρ και το κάλυμμα καταιγίδας. 

11.  Χρησιμοποιώντας αδιάβροχη αυτοκόλλητη ταινία από PVC, ο συνεργάτης σας 
θα πρέπει να κολλήσει προσεκτικά τη διέλευση στον αναδέτη.  Εάν η ταινία δεν 
είναι ηλεκτροστατική, τότε το πλάτος πρέπει να διατηρηθεί κάτω των 50 mm 
(αναφορικά με το σύνολο της ταινίας που εφαρμόζεται σε οποιαδήποτε περιοχή), 
και το συνολικό πάχος κάτω των 1,95 mm. 

12.  (Σχήμα H & I) Κολλήστε σωστά με ταινία τη διέλευση στον αναδέτη 
διασφαλίζοντας ότι δεν υπάρχουν ορατά κενά και περιτυλίσσοντας αρκετές 
φορές για να καλύψετε τη σήραγγα και περίπου 10-15cm του αναδέτη, θα 
διασφαλίσει προστασία από σωματίδια (Τύπος 5) και ψεκασμό (Τύπος 6) και 
πλήρες εύρος κίνησης. 

2.2 AlphaTec® εκδόσεις 3000/4000 
1.  Ακολουθήστε τα βήματα 1 και 2 παραπάνω.
2.    (Σχήμα A). Η σήραγγα διέλευσης βρίσκεται μέσα στη στολή, στο πίσω μέρος. Για 

να έχετε πρόσβαση στη σήραγγα, τραβήξτε το κορδόνι ανοίγματος από αριστερά 
προς τα δεξιά στο εξωτερικό πίσω μέρος της στολής (Σχήμα Β). 

3.  (Σχήμα C & E). Γυρίστε τη σήραγγα/διέλευση από μέσα προς τα έξω, οπότε 
βρίσκεται τώρα στο εξωτερικό του ενδύματος. 

4.    Ακολουθήστε τα βήματα 6 έως 10 σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του AlphaTec® 2000 
παραπάνω (Σχήμα Ε).

5.   (Σχήματα F & G). Διπλώστε τη σήραγγα πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε αδιάβροχη 
αυτοκόλλητη ταινία, ή παρόμοια, ο συνεργάτης σας θα πρέπει να συγκολλήσει 
προσεκτικά με ταινία τη διέλευση στον αναδέτη. 

6.   (Σχήμα H). Συγκολλήστε σωστά με ταινία τη διέλευση στον αναδέτη 
διασφαλίζοντας ότι δεν υπάρχουν ορατά κενά και περιτυλίσσοντας αρκετές 
φορές για να καλύψετε μέρος της σήραγγας και περίπου 10-15cm του αναδέτη, θα 
διασφαλίσει προστασία από υγρά (Τύπος 3), ψεκασμό (Τύπος 4) και σωματίδια 
(Τύπος 5) και πλήρες εύρος κίνησης. 

Σημαντική Σημείωση: Τα επεκτάσιμα στοιχεία του επιλεγμένου συστήματος ανακοπής 
πτώσης δεν πρέπει να τοποθετούνται μέσα στη στολή ή στο συγκολλημένο με ταινία τμήμα. 
Η μη τήρηση αυτής της οδηγίας μπορεί να επηρεάσει τη σωστή λειτουργία του συστήματος 
ανακοπής πτώσης, ενδεχομένως οδηγώντας σε θάνατο ή σοβαρό τραυματισμό. Για 
συμβουλές επικοινωνήστε με την Ansell ή τον διανομέα σας. 

3.  Έκδυση της στολής και της ζώνης
1.   Αποχωρήστε από την περιοχή κινδύνου πριν αφαιρέσετε τον εξοπλισμό
2.   Εάν η στολή έχει εκτεθεί σε επικίνδυνες χημικές ουσίες, ακολουθήστε τις 

κατάλληλες διαδικασίες απολύμανσης πριν την αφαιρέσετε
3.    Αφαιρέστε τη στολή και τη ζώνη ακολουθώντας αντιστρόφως τα βήματα της 

διαδικασίας περιβολής.
4.   Απορρίψτε τη στολή σύμφωνα με τη διαδικασία της επιχείρησής σας 
Σημείωση: Το άτομο που βοηθά στη διαδικασία έκδυσης πρέπει να φορά κατάλληλα ΜΑΠ, 
επιλεγμένα από αρμόδιο άτομοappropriate PPE, selected by a competent person

ОБЛИЧАНЕ И СЪБЛИЧАНЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ 
ЗА УПОТРЕБА BG

 1.  Обща информация и типични области на употребата
Комбинезони AlphaTec® модел 162 имат транзитна система, която позволява свързване с 
осигурителен ремък с прикрепващ се отзад обтегач. Ремъкът трябва да бъде сертифициран 
според EN 361 и да се използва в съчетание с въже, сертифицирано според EN 355, и точка 
на захващане, сертифицирана според EN 795. 
Обърнете внимание на избора на подходящо въже, за да се гарантира постигането 
на уплътнение с непроницаемост срещу пръски и частици. В частност трябва да се 
избягват телени въжета и верижни обтегачи. 
Комбинезони AlphaTec® са предназначени за защита на работници от опасни 
вещества. За информация за типичната употреба на специфичния продукт, моля, 
прочетете основните документи с инструкции за употреба, които са приложени с всеки 
комбинезон. Когато са правилно облечени, комбинезоните от модел 162 осигуряват 
едно и също ниво на защита със или без употребата на осигурителна система:
•    За употреба без осигурителна система облечете продукта, без да отваряте 

транзитната линия. Шевовете върху тази функция са херметизирани по същия 
начин като останалите шевове на комбинезона и затова осигуряват същото ниво на 
защита, както ако комбинезонът е неповреден или неотворен. 

•    За употреба с осигурителната система отворете транзитната линия, облечете 
продукта и херметизирайте транзитната линия към осигурителната система, като 
изпълните инструкциите по-долу. 

ВАЖНА ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: В съответствие с EN 361, точка 4.4, е извършен динамичен тест на 

падане при TUV NEL с комбинезони от модела 162, които се използват в комбинация 
със следното осигурително оборудване: 
•    AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD; IKAR ARG 2AR осигурителен ремък за цялото тяло, 

включващ задна, фиксирана точка на дорзално захващане и IKA поглъщащ 
енергията обтегач. Бяха проведени динамични тестове за първо падане в изправено 
положение и надолу с главата. 

•    AlphaTec® 3000 / 4000; Skylotec ARG51 Formotion осигурителен ремък за цялото тяло, 
включващ задна, фиксирана точка на дорзално захващане и Skylotc L-0097 1,5 m 
поглъщащ енергията обтегач. Беше проведен само динамичен тест за първо падане в 
изправено положение, поради което тези комбинезони не са подходящи за употреба, 
ако има риск за първо падане надолу с главата, т.е. ако точката на захващане е 
фиксирана под нивото на главата. 

 
Целта на този тест беше да се определи способността на комбинезоните да издържат 
предотвратяването на падане, когато се носят в комбинация с осигурителен ремък и 
обтегач.

2.  Обличане на осигурителната система
Изпълнете тези стъпки, за да се гарантира постигането на достатъчно уплътнение 
между транзитната линия и осигурителния обтегач за защита от типа „пълна“.
За целите на безопасността и за да се постигне подходящо затваряне, помолете за 
помощ при обличането и събличането на костюма. 
2.1 AlphaTec® 2000 версия 
1.   Извадете облеклото от опаковката и го разтърсете (това улеснява обличането).  
2.    Отворете цялостно циповете на костюма.  
3.  (Фиг. A) Транзитната линия е разположена от вътрешната страна на костюма на 

гърба и е фиксирана неподвижно с Velcro®. Отлепете велкро лентата, така че 
транзитната линия да виси свободно (Фиг. В).

4.   Фиг. С) С остри ножици внимателно срежете напряко транзитната линия под велкро 
лентата, което ще отвори тунела (Фиг. D). Внимавайте да не повредите други 
области на костюма!  
Ако по време на този процес бъде срязана или повредена по друг начин друга 
област на костюма, целият костюм трябва да се изхвърли и процесът трябва да 
започне отново с нов костюм.   

5.    (Фиг. Е) Обърнете тунела на транзитната линия отвътре навън, така че сега той да 
бъде от външната страна на облеклото 

6.    След като сте огледали AlphaTec® костюмите за дефекти или повреда, събуйте 
обувките си и изпразнете джобовете си от предмети, които могат да Ви попречат 
или да повредят защитното облекло, което използвате 

7.   Поставете осигурителната система според инструкциите на производителя.
8.   Внимателно облечете костюма до кръста.   
9.    Инструктирайте Вашия помощник да вкара осигурителния обтегач през тунела на 

транзитната линия отвътре навън (Фиг. F) или отвън навътре. Потребителят трябва 
да избере подходящия път за употреба на системата обтегач/поглъщател на 
удара, като предприеме мерки за недопускането на повреда на костюма. 

10.  Облечете горната част на костюма и качулката (Фиг. G), като се уверите, че сте 
затворили цялостно ципа и предпазителя срещу буря. 

11.  Като използва водонепроницаема самозалепваща ПВЦ лепенка, Вашият 
помощник трябва внимателно да залепи транзитната линия върху обтегача. Ако 
лентата не е дисипативна, тогава нейната ширина трябва да бъде по-малка от 
50 мм (отнасящо се за общия размер на лентите, поставени в даден участък), а 
общата дебелина трябва да бъде под 1,95 мм. 

12.   (Фиг. H и I) Залепете правилно транзитната линия върху обтегача, така че да няма 
видими отвори, и обвийте няколко пъти, за да покриете тунела и около 10-15 cm от 
обтегача, което ще осигури защита срещу частици (тип 5) и срещу пръски (тип 6) и 
ще позволи пълен обем на движението.  

2.2 AlphaTec® 3000/4000 версии 
1.  Изпълнете стъпки 1 и 2 по-горе.
2.    (Фиг. A). Тунелът на транзитната линия е разположен от вътрешната страна на 

костюма, върху гърба. За да получите достъп до тунела, издърпайте показалеца на 
шнура за отваряне отляво на дясно по външната задна страна на костюма (Фиг. В) 

3.  (Фиг. C и E). Обърнете тунела на транзитната линия отвътре навън, така че сега той 
да бъде от външната страна на облеклото. 

4.    Изпълнете стъпки от 6 до 10 според горните инструкции за AlphaTec® 2000 (Фиг. 
E). 

5.    (Фиг. F и G). След като сгъне тунела по типа акордеон, Вашият помощник трябва 
внимателно да залепи транзитната линия върху обтегача с водонепроницаема 
самозалепваща лепенка.  

6.   (Фиг. H). Залепете правилно транзитната линия върху обтегача, така че да няма 
видими отвори, и обвийте няколко пъти, за да покриете част от тунела и около 
10-15 cm от обтегача, което ще осигури защита срещу течности (тип 3), пръски 
(тип 4) и частици (тип 5) и ще позволи пълен обем на движението. 

Важна забележка: Вътре в костюма или залепената част не трябва да се поставят разтягащи 
се елементи на избраната осигурителна система. Неспазването на това указание може да 
наруши правилната работа на осигурителната система, което потенциално води до смърт 
или сериозно нараняване. За инструкции, моля, свържете се с Ansell или Вашия дистрибутор. 

3. Обличане на костюма и ремъците
1.   Преди да съблечете оборудването, напуснете опасната област
2.   Ако костюмът е бил изложен на опасни химикали, приложете подходящи 

процедури за обеззаразяване преди да го свалите
3.    Свалете костюма и ремъците, като изпълните в обратен ред стъпките за обличане.
4.   Изхвърлете костюма според процедурата на Вашата компания 
Забележка: Човекът, който помага при процедурата на събличане, трябва да носи подходящо 
лично защитно оборудване, избрано от компетентно лиц

UPUTE ZA ODIJEVANJE I SKIDANJE HR

1.  Opće informacije i tipična područja primjene
Model radnog odijela AlphaTec®  162 ima prolazni sustav koji omogućuje spajanje na 
unutrašnji remen za zaustavljanje s konopom koji se pričvršćuje sa stražnje strane. Remen 
treba biti usklađen sa standardom EN 361 te se treba upotrebljavati zajedno s konopom 
koji je usklađen sa standardom EN 355 i sigurnosnom točkom usklađenom sa standardom 
EN 795. 
Napomena, treba pripaziti pri odabiru odgovarajućeg konopa kako bi se osiguralo ispravno 
brtvljenje za čestice i mlazove. Posebno treba izbjegavati žičane brage i lance.
Radna odijela AlphaTec® Coveralls namijenjena su za zaštitu radnika od opasnih tvari. 
Informacije o tipičnoj upotrebi određenog proizvoda potražite u glavnim uputama za 
upotrebu s pojedinačnim radnim odijelima. Kada se pravilno nose, model 162 radnog 
odijela dizajniran je tako da nudi istu razinu zaštite sa i bez upotrebe sustava za zaštitu od 
pada:
•    za upotrebu bez sustava za zaštitu od pada odijenite proizvod bez otvaranja prolaza. 

Šavovi na tom dijelu zabrtvljeni su jednako kao i svi drugi šavovi na odijelu, stoga nude 
istu razinu zaštite ako su neoštećeni i neotvoreni. 

•    za upotrebu sa sustavom za zaštitu od pada otvorite prolaz, navucite proizvod i zabrtvite 
prolaz do konopa za zaštitu od pada u skladu s uputama u nastavku. 

VAŽNA NAPOMENA: Dinamičko ispitivanje pada u skladu sa standardom EN 361 klauzulom 

4.4 izvršilo je društvo TUV NEL s modelom 162 radnog odijela u kombinaciji sa sljedećom 
opremom za zaustavljanje pada: 
•    remen za čitavo tijelo AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD; IKAR ARG 2AR sa stražnjom fiksnom 

pričvrsnom točkom na leđima i konopcem za apsorpciju energije IKA. Provedeno 
ispitivanje u uspravnom položaju i u položaju s glavom naprijed. 

•    remen za čitavo tijelo AlphaTec® 3000 / 4000; Skylotec ARG51 Formotion sa stražnjom 
fiksnom pričvrsnom točkom na leđima i konopcem za apsorpciju energije od 1,5 m 
Skylotc L-0097. Provedeno je samo dinamičko ispitivanje u ispravnom položaju, stoga 
ovo radno odijelo nije prikladno za upotrebu kada postoji opasnost od pada s glavom 
prema naprijed, tj. gdje je težište ispod visine glave.  

 
Svrha ovog ispitivanja bila je utvrđivanje sposobnosti radnog odijela da zaustavi pad kada se 
nosi u kombinaciji s remenom za zaustavljanje pada i konopom.

2. Odijevanje sustava za zaustavljanje pada
Pratite ove korake kako biste osigurali ispravno brtvljenje između prolaza i konopa za 
zaustavljanje pada za postizanje cjelovite zaštite. 
Iz sigurnosnih razloga i kako bi se osiguralo pravilno zatvaranje neka vam s odijevanjem i 
skidanjem odijela pomogne suradnik. 
2.1 Verzija AlphaTec® 2000 
1.   Izvadite odijelo iz pakovanja i protresite ga (tako ga je lakše odjenuti). 
2.   Otvorite patentne zatvarače na odijelu do kraja. 
3.  (Slika A) Prolaz se nalazi unutar odijela sa stražnje strane i pričvršćen je čičkom marke 

Velcro®. Otvorite čičak tako da oslobodite prolaz (Slika B).
4.   (Slika C) Oštrim škarama pažljivo razrežite prolaz točno ispod trake čička i otvorit će se 

otvor prolaza (Slika D). Budite pažljivi kako ne biste oštetili druge dijelove odijela.  
Ako razrežete ili oštetite neki drugi dio odijela na bilo koji način tijekom ovog 
postupka, treba baciti čitavo odijelo i ponoviti postupak s drugim odijelom. 

5.    (Slika E) Zakrenite otvor prolaza naopako tako da se nalazi izvan odijela 
6.    Nakon što vizualno pregledate ima li kvarova ili oštećenja na odijelu  AlphaTec® , 

skinite cipele i ispraznite džepove od svih predmeta koji bi vam mogli smetati ili 
oštetiti zaštitnu odjeću tijekom upotrebe. 

7.   Odijenite sustav za zaštitu od pada prema uputama proiozvođača. 
8.   Pažljivo navucite odijelo do pojasa.  
9.    Zatražite od suradnika za provede konop za zaštitu od pada kroz otvor prolaza s 

unutrašnje strane prema vani (Slika F) ili s vanjske strane prema unutra. Korisnik bi 
trebao odabra najprikladniji način upotrebe sustava konopa / sustava za ublažavanje 
pada i treba pripaziti da odijelo nije oštećeno. 

10.  Navucite gornji dio odijela i kapuljaču (Slika G) i pažljivo zatvorite patentni zatvarač i 
zaštitni preklop do kraja. 

11.  Neka vaš suradnik potom zalijepi prolaz za konopac vodootpornom samoljepljivom 
trakom od PVC-a. Ako traka nije disipativna, traka mora biti uža od 50 mm (odnosi se 
na ukupno upotrijebljenu duljinu trake na jednom području), a ukupna debljina manja 
od 1,95 mm.

vjerite se da nema vidljivih otvora te prekrijte otvor prolaza trakom nekoliko puta 
približno 10 – 15 cm oko konopca, to će osigurati zaštitu od čestica (tip 5) i mlaza (tip 6) i 
omogućiti kretanje u svim smjerovima. 
2.2 Verzije AlphaTec® 3000/4000 
1.  Pratite korake 1 i 2 iznad.
2.    (Slika A). Otvor prolaza nalazi se u straga odijelu. Da biste pristupili otvoru povucite 

jezičak konopa za izvlačenje s lijeve strane nadesno preko vanjskog stražnjeg dijela 
odijela (Slika B). 

3.  (Slika C i E). Zakrenite otvor/prolaz naopako tako da se nalazi izvan odijela 
4.    Pratite korake 6 do 10 prema uputama za AlphaTec® 2000 iznad (Slika E).
5.   (Slika F i G). Naberite otvor prije upotrebe vodootporne samoljepljive trake ili neka vaš 

suradnik zalijepi prolaz za konopac vodootpornom samoljepljivom trakom od PVC-a. 
6.   (Slika H). Ispravno zalijepite prolaz za konopac i uvjerite se da nema vidljivih otvora te 

prekrijte otvor prolaza trakom nekoliko puta približno 10 – 15 cm oko konopca, to će 
osigurati zaštitu od tekućina (tip 3), mlaza (tip 4) i čestica (tip 5) omogućiti kretanje u 
svim smjerovima. 

Važna napomena: dijelovi odabranog sustava za zaustavljanje pada koji se mogu produžiti ne 
smiju se nalaziti unutar odijela ili zalijepljenog dijela. Ako se ne budete pridržavali ove upute, to 
može ozbiljno utjecati na ispravan rad sustava za zaustavljanje pada, što može dovesti do smrti ili 
ozbilje ozljede. Za savjete obratite se društvu Ansell ili svom distributeru. 

3. Skidanje odijela i remena
1.  Napustite područje opasnosti prije skidanja opreme.
2.   Ako je odijelo bilo izloženo opasnim kemikalijama, izvršite odgovarajuće postupke za 

dekontaminaciju prije skidanja
3.    Skinite odijelo i remen tako da pratite korake za odijevanje obrnutim redoslijedom.
4.   Odložite odijelo u skladu s pravilima za odlaganje svog poduzeća. 
Napomena: osoba koja vam pomaže pri skidanju treba također nositi odgovarajuću osobnu zaštitnu 
opremu koju odabere nadležna osoba.

SELGAPANEKU-, EEMALDAMIS- JA 
KASUTUSJUHEND ET

1.  Üldteave ja tavalised kasutusalad
Kaitseülikonnal AlphaTec® 162 on läbiv süsteem, mis võimaldab ülikonna all kantavad 
kukkumiskaitserakmed tagant kinnitatava rihmaga ühendada. Rakmed peaksid olema 
sertifitseeritud vastavalt standardile EN 361 ja neid tuleks kasutada koos standardile 
EN 355 vastavalt sertifitseeritud rihma ja standardile EN 795 vastavalt sertifitseeritud 
kinnituspunktiga. 

Osakese- ja piisakindla tihenduse saamiseks tuleks sobiv rihm hoolikalt valida. Trosse ja 
kette ei tohiks kasutada. 

AlphaTec®-i kaitseülikonnad on loodud töötajaid ohtlike ainete eest kaitsma. Konkreetse 
toote tavalise kasutusala kohta leiate teavet iga kaitseülikonna põhikasutusjuhendist. 
Õigesti selga pandud kaitseülikond (mudel 162) pakub samal tasemel kaitset koos 
kukkumiskaitsesüsteemiga ja ilma selleta.

•    Toote kasutamisel ilma kukkumiskaitseta ärge süsteemi klappi avage. Selle funktsiooni 
õmblused on tihendatud nagu kaitseülikonna teisedki õmblused ning pakuvad 
kahjustamata seisukorras olles ja avamata ka samasugust kaitset. 

•    Kukkumiskaitsesüsteemi kasutamiseks avage klapp, riietuge kaitseülikonda ja sulgege 
kukkumiskaitserihma kulgemisava vastavalt allpool esitatud juhistele. 

NB! Kaitseülikonna (mudeli 162) dünaamilise kukkumiskatse tegi TUV NEL vastavalt 
standardi EN 361 punktile 4.4, kasutades järgmisi kukkumiskaitsevahendeid.: 

•    Kogu keha rakmed AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD ja IKAR ARG 2AR koos seljapoolse 

tagantkinnituspunktiga ning energianeeldurist IKA-rihmaga. Läbi viidi püstine ja pea 
ees kukkumise dünaamiline katse. 

•    Kogu keha rakmed AlphaTec® 3000/4000 ja Skylotec ARG51 Formotion koos 
seljapoolse tagantkinnituspunktiga ning energianeeldurist 1,5 m Skylotc L-0097-
rihmaga. Dünaamiline katse tehti ainult püstiasendis. Seega pole need kaitseülikonnad 
ette nähtud kasutamiseks seal, kus esineb pea ees kukkumise oht (st kus kinnituspunkt 
on pea kõrgusest madalamal).  

 
Katsete eesmärk oli kindlaks teha kaitseülikondade ning kukkumiskaitserakmete ja -rihma 
ühine peatamisvõime kukkumise korral. 

2. Kukkumiskaitserakmete selgapanek
Tüübile vastava kaitse saamiseks veenduge, et kukkumiskaitserihma klapp oleks piisavalt 
tihendatud. Selleks järgige neid juhiseid.

Ohutuse ja õige tihendamise huvides võtke kaitseülikonna selgapanemisel ja 
eemaldamisel endale keegi appi. 

2.1 AlphaTec® 2000 
1.   Eemaldage rõivas pakendist ja raputage seda (nii on seda lihtsam selga panna).  

2.    Avage täielikult kaitseülikonna tõmblukud.  

3.  (Joonis A.) Klapp on kaitseülikonna seljaosal ja Velcro® kinniti abil fikseeritud. 
Tõmmake takjariba, et klapp takistamatult rippuda saaks (joonis B).

4.   (Joonis C). Lõigake klapp takjariba alt teravate kääridega läbi nii, et moodustuks 
tunnel (joonis D). Olge ettevaatlik, et mitte kaitseülikonna muid osi kahjustada!  
Juhul kui selle toimingu käigus kaitseülikonna muid kohti mingil viisil lõigatakse või 
kahjustatakse, ei tohiks seda kaitseülikonda kasutada ning sama toimingut tuleks 
alustada uue kaitseülikonnaga.  

5.    (Joonis E.) Tõmmake tunnelklapp pahupidi, et see rõivast väljaspool asuks. 

6.    Olles vaatluse teel kontrollinud AlphaTec®-i kaitseülikondade korrasolekut, 
eemaldage jalatsid ja tühjendage taskud esemetest, mis võiksid liikumist takistada või 
kaitserõivaid kahjustada. 

7.    Pange kukkumiskaitse selga vastavalt tootja juhistele.  

8.   Rõivastuge kuni vöökohani kaitseülikonda.   

9.    Paluge abilisel viia kukkumiskaitserihm läbi tunnelklapi kas seestpoolt väljapoole 
või vastupidi (joonis F). Kasutaja peaks valima sobivaima viisi rihma/tõukeleevendi 
kasutamiseks ja olema ettevaatlik, et mitte kahjustada kaitseülikonda. 

10.   Rõivastuge kuni ülakeha ja kapuutsini (joonis G) kaitseülikonda ning sulgege kindlasti 
täielikult tõmblukk ja tormiklapp. 

11.   Paluge abilisel ettevaatlikult klapp ja rihm omavahel veekindla PVC-kleeplindiga 
kokku kleepida.  Kui teip ei ole hajutav tuleb teibi laius hoida alla 50 mm (võrreldes 
koguteibiga paigaldatuna mis tahes piirkonnas) ja kogu paksust alla 1,95 mm. 

12.   (Joonis H ja I.) Teipige klapp õigesti rihma külge. Veenduge, et vahesid poleks näha 
ning mähkige teip mitu korda ümber klapi ja umbes 10–15 cm ulatuses ümber rihma, 
et kindlustada kaitse osakeste (tüüp 5) ja piiskade (tüüp 6) eest ning võimaldada 
täielik liikumisulatus. 

2.2 AlphaTec® 3000/4000 
1.  Järgige eespool esitatud esimest ja teist toimingut.

2.    (Joonis A.) Tunnelklapp asub kaitseülikonna sees seljaosal. Tunnelile ligipääsemiseks 
tõmmake kaitseülikonna välisel seljaosal olevat riba vasakult paremale (joonis B). 

3.  (Joonis C ja E.) Tõmmake tunnelklapp pahupidi, et see rõivast väljaspool asuks. 

4.    Järgige eespool esitatud juhiseid 6–10, mis kehtivad ka AlphaTec® 2000 kohta (joonis 
E).  

5.    (Joonis F ja G.) Enne kui palute abilisel klapi ja rihma omavahel veekindla kleeplindi 
või mõne muu sarnase vahendiga kokku kleepida, tõmmake tunnel välja. 

6.   (Joonis H.) Teipige klapp õigesti rihma külge. Veenduge, et vahesid poleks näha ning 
mähkige teip mitu korda ümber klapi ja umbes 10–15 cm ulatuses ümber rihma, et 
kindlustada kaitse vedelike (tüüp 3) ja piiskade (tüüp 4) ja osakeste (tüüp 5) eest ning 
võimaldada täielik liikumisulatus. 

NB! Valitud kukkumiskaitsesüsteemi väljatõmmatavad osad ei tohiks olla kaitseülikonna ega 
teibitud osa sees. Selle juhise eiramine võib mõjutada kukkumiskaitsesüsteemi õiget toimimist 
ning lõppeda surma või raske kehavigastusega. Vajaduse korral pidage nõu Anselli või 
edasimüüjaga. 

3. Kaitseülikonna ja rakmete eemaldamine
1.  Enne varustuse eemaldamist lahkuge ohupiirkonnast
2.   Juhul kui kaitseülikond on kokku puutunud ohtlike kemikaalidega, puhastage see 

enne eemaldamist õigel viisil saasteainetest
3.    Eemaldage kaitseülikond ja rakmed, tehes selgapanekutoimingud vastupidises 

järjestuses
4.   Kõrvaldage kaitseülikond kasutuselt vastavalt ettevõtte eeskirjadele 
Märkus: Selgapanekul abistav isik peaks kasutama pädeva isiku valitud sobivaid 
isikukaitsevahendeid

APSIRENGIMO IR NUSIRENGIMO 
INSTRUKCIJOS LT

1.  Bendroji informacija ir įprastos naudojimo sritys
„AlphaTec®“ modelio 162 kombinezonai turi išvado sistemą, leidžiančią prie viduje dėvimo 
kritimą sustabdančio diržo nugaroje prikabinti kobinį. Diržas turi būti sertifikuotas pagal EN 
361 ir naudojamas su pagal EN 355 sertifikuotu saugos diržu bei pagal EN 795 sertifikuotu 
tvirtikliu. 
Atminkite, kad būtina atidžiai pasirinkti tinkamą saugos diržą, kad būtų užtikrintas 
sandarumas nuo dalelių ir skysčių patekimo. Ypač reikėtų vengti vielinio lyno ir grandininių 
saugos diržų. 
„AlphaTec®“ kombinezonai yra skirti apsaugoti darbininkus nuo kenksmingų medžiagų. 
Informacijos apie įprastą konkretaus produkto naudojimą ieškokite pagrindinių naudojimo 
instrukcijų dokumentuose, pateiktuose su kiekvienu kombinezonu. Tinkamai apsirengus, 
modelio 162 kombinezonai yra skirti suteikti tokio pat lygio apsaugą naudojant su kritimą 
sustabdančia sistema arba be jos:
•    Naudodami be kritimą sustabdančios sistemos, produktą apsivilkite neatverdami išvado. 

Šios detalės siūlės yra tokios pat sandarios kaip ir kitos kombinezono siūlės, taigi 
nepažeistos ir neatvertos suteikia tokio pat lygio apsaugą. 

•    Naudodami su kritimą sustabdančia sistema, atverkite išvadą, apsirenkite produktą 
ir sandariai pritvirtinkite išvadą prie kritimą sustabdančio diržo pagal toliau pateiktas 
instrukcijas. 

SVARBI PASTABA: Dinaminis kritimo bandymas pagal EN 361 4.4 punktą buvo atliktas TUV 
NEL su modelio 162 kombinezonais, dėvėtais su šia kritimo sustabdymo įranga: 
•    „AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD“; IKAR ARG 2AR viso kūno saugos diržu su nugariniu 

tvirtinimo fiksatoriumi ir IKA energiją sugeriančiu saugos diržu. Atliktas bandymas 
stačiomis ir galva į priekį. 

•    „AlphaTec® 3000 / 4000“; „Skylotec ARG51 Formotion“ viso kūno saugos diržu su 

nugariniu tvirtinimo fiksatoriumi ir „Skylotc L-0097“ 1, 5 m energiją sugeriančiu saugos 
diržu. Atliktas tik dinaminis bandymas stačiomis, todėl šie kombinezonai netinkami 
naudoti ten, kur galimas kritimo galva į priekį pavojus, t.y., kai tvirtiklis yra žemiau 
galvos.  

 
Šio bandymo tikslas buvo nustatyti kombinezonų pajėgumą atlaikyti kritimo sustabdymą, 
juos dėvint su kritimo sustabdymo sistema ir saugos diržu. 

2. Kritimo sustabdymo sistemos uždėjimas
Atlikite šiuos veiksmus, kad užtikrinkite reikiamą sandarumą tarp išvado ir kritimo 
sustabdymo saugos diržo viso kūno apsaugai. 
Saugos sumetimais ir norint užtikrinti tinkamą uždarymą, kostiumą apsirenkite ir 
nusirenkite su kito asmens (pagalbininko) pagalba. 
2.1 „AlphaTec® 2000“ versija
1.   Išimkite drabužį iš pakuotės ir jį papurtykite (tai palengvins jo apsirengimą). 
2.  Iki galo atitraukite kostiumo užtrauktukus.  
3.  (Pav. A) Išvadas yra kostiumo viduje, nugaroje ir tvirtinamas savo vietoje lipduku. 

Atlupkite lipduką, kad išvadas laisvai kabėtų (pav. B).
4.   (Pav. C) Aštriomis žirklėmis prakirpkite išvadą po lipdukų juosta, atidengdami tunelį 

(pav. D). Būkite atsargūs, kad nepažeistumėte jokių kitų kostiumo dalių!  
Prakirpus ar pažeidus bet kurią kitą kostiumo vietą, būtina išmesti visą kostiumą ir 
procedūrą pradėti iš naujo su nauju kostiumu.  

5.    (Pav. E) Išverskite išvado tunelį į kitą pusę, kad jis būtų drabužio išorėje. 
6.    Apžiūrėję „AlphaTec®“ kostiumus, ar nėra defektų ar pažeidimų, nusiimkite batus ir 

iš kišenių išsiimkite visus daiktus, kurie gali jums trukdyti arba pažeisti naudojamus 
apsauginius drabužius. 

7.   Kritimo sustabdymo sistemą uždėkite pagal gamintojo instrukcijas.  
8.   Atsargiai apsirenkite kostiumą iki juosmens.  
9.    Paprašykite kito asmens prakišti kritimo sustabdymo saugos diržą pro išvado tunelį iš 

vidaus į išorę (pav. F) arba iš išorės į vidų. Naudotojas tinkamiausią būdą turi pasirinkti 
pagal naudojamą saugos diržo kobinio / smūgio energijos sugėriklio sistemą, 
užtikrindamas, kad kostiumas nebūtų pažeistas.  

10.  Apsirenkite viršutinę kostiumo dalį ir gobtuvą (pav. G), iki galo užtraukdami 
užtrauktuką ir uždarydami užvartą. 

11.  Naudodamas vandeniui atspariąją lipniąją PVC juostą, kitas asmuo turėtų atsargiai 
priklijuoti išvadą prie saugos diržo.Jeigu juosta krūvio neišsklaido, ji neturėtų būti 
platesnė nei 50 mm (atsižvelgiant į visą juostą, priklijuotą bet kurioje vienoje vietoje) ir 
storesnė nei 1,95 mm. 

12.   (Pav. H ir I) Tinkamai priklijuokite išvadą prie saugos diržo, įsitikinę, kad nėra jokių 
matomų tarpų, ir kelis kartus apvyniokite juostą, kad uždengtumėte tunelį ir apie 
10–15 cm saugos diržo, taip užtikrindami apsaugą nuo dalelių patekimo (5 tipo) ir 
užpurškimo (6 tipo), bet nesuvaržydami judesių.  

2.2 „AlphaTec® 3000/4000“ versijos 
1.  Atlikite anksčiau nurodytus 1 ir 2 veiksmus.
2.    (Pav. A) Išvado tunelis yra kostiumo viduje, nugaroje. Norėdami pasiekti tunelį, traukite 

ąselę iš kairės į dešinę nugarinės kostiumo dalies išorinėje pusėje (pav. B). 
3.  (Pav. C ir E) Išverskite išvado tunelį į kitą pusę, kad jis būtų drabužio išorėje. 
4.    Atlikite 6–10 veiksmus iš anksčiau pateiktų „AlphaTec® 2000“ modelio instrukcijų (pav. 

E). 
5.   (Pav. F ir G) Ištempkite tunelį, o tuomet paprašykite kito asmens vandeniui atsparia 

lipniąja juosta atsargiai priklijuoti išvadą prie saugos diržo. 
6.   (Pav. H) Tinkamai priklijuokite išvadą prie saugos diržo, įsitikinę, kad nėra jokių 

matomų tarpų, ir kelis kartus apvyniokite juostą, kad uždengtumėte dalį tunelio ir apie 
10–15 cm saugos diržo, taip užtikrindami apsaugą nuo skysčių (3 tipo), užpurškimo (4 
tipo) ir dalelių patekimo (5 tipo), bet nesuvaržydami judesių. 

Svarbi pastaba: pailginami pasirinktos kritimo sustabdymo sistemos komponentai neturėtų būti 
kostiume ar priklijuotoje dalyje. Nesilaikant šio nurodymo, kritimo sustabdymo sistema gali veikti 
netinkamai ir sukelti mirtį arba rimtą sužeidimą. Patarimų kreipkitės į „Ansell“ arba savo platintoją. 

3. Kostiumo ir saugos diržo nusiėmimas
1.  Prieš nusiimdami įrangą, išeikite iš pavojingos zonos.
2.   Jei kostiumas turėjo kontaktą su kenksmingomis cheminėmis medžiagomis, prieš 

nusivilkdami atlikite reikiamas kenksmingumo pašalinimo procedūras.
3.    Kostiumą ir saugos diržą nusiimkite atvirkštine tvarka atlikdami apsirengimo veiksmus.
4.   Kostiumą išmeskite laikydamiesi jūsų įmonėje nustatytos procedūros. 
Pastaba: padedantis nusirengti asmuo privalo dėvėti atitinkamas kompetentingo asmens parinktas 
asmeninės apsaugos priemones.

STRUZZJONIJIET DWAR L-UŻU BIEX TILBES 
U TINŻA MT

1.  Informazzjoni Ġenerali u Oqsma Ġenerali t’Użu
Il-coveralls ta’ Alpha® Mudell 162 għandhom sistema ta’ twittija li jippermetti tqabbid ma’ 
arneż li jintlibes fuq ġewwa li jwaqqaf il-waqgħa b’lenjard li titqabbad minn wara.  L-arneż 
għandu jiġi ċertifikat għal EN 361 u użat flimkien ma’ lenjard iċċertifikat għal EN 355 u punt 
t’ankraġġ iċċertifikat għal EN 795.   
Nota, Attenzjoni għandha tingħata rigward l-għażla ta’ lenjard xieraq biex jiġi żgurat li 
jinkiseb siġill issikkat għal partiċelli u sprej.    B’mod partikolari lenjards maħbula bil-wajer u 
tal-katina għandom jiġu evitati. 
AlphaTec® Coveralls huma diżinjati biex jipproteġu l-ħaddiema minn sustanzi perikolużi.  
Għal tagħrif dwar l-użu ġenerali ta’ prodott speċifiku jekk jogħġbok irreferi għad-
dokument(i)  dwar ll-istruzzjonijiet ewlenien provduti ma’ kull coverall. Meta jintlibbsu 
korrettament il-coveralls ta’ Mudell 162 huma diżinjati biex joffru l-istess livell ta’ 
protezzjoni bi u mingħajr l-użu tagħhom b’sistema li twaqqaf il-waqgħa:
•    Għall-użu mingħajr is-sistema li twaqqaf il-waqgħa ilbes il-prodott mingħajr ma 

tiftaħ it-twittija.  Il-ħjata ta’ din il-karatteristika hi siġillata bl-istess mod bħal ħjata tal-
coveralls l-oħra u għalhekk toffri l-istess livell ta’ protezzjoni jekk ma jkolliex ħsara jew 
ma tkunx miftuħa. 

•    Għall-użu b’sistema li twaqqaf il-waqgħa iftaħ it-twittija, ilbes il-prodott u ssiġilla 
t-twittija għal-lenjard tas-sistema li twaqqaf il-waqgħa skont l-istruzzjonijiet li jsegwu.  

NOTA IMPORTANTI:  Saru provi dinamiċi b’konformita ma’ EN 361 Klawsola 4.4 f’TUV NEL 
b’coveralls ta’ mudell 162 milbusa flimkien mat-tagħmir li jwaqqaf il-waqgħa li ġej:  
•    AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD; IKAR ARG 2AR arneż korporali komplut li jinkorpora punt 

ta’ tehmiż dorsali mwaħħal u lenjard IKA li jassorbi l-enerġija. Provi dinamiċi wieqfa u 
r-ras l-ewwel ikompluti 

•    AlphaTec® 3000 / 4000; Skylotec ARG51 arneż korporali komplut Formotion li jinkorpora 
punt ta’ tehmiż dorsali fiss fuq wara u Skylotc L-0097 1.5m lenjard li jassorbi l-enerġija. 
Provi dinamiċi weqfin biss kompluti, għalhekk dawn il-coveralls mhumiex adattati għall-

użu meta jkun hemm riskju ta’ waqgħa b’ras l-ewwel i.e. fejn il-punt t’ankraġġ huwa 
ffissat taħt l-għoli tar-ras. 

L-iskop ta’ dawn il-provi huwa li jaċċerta l-kapaċità tal-coveralls biex ikunu jifilħu biex 
iwaqqfu l-waqgħa meta milbusin flimkien m’arneż u lenjard li jwaqqfu l-waqgħa. 

2.  It-tlibbis tas-sistema li twaqqaf il-waqgħa
Segwi dawn l-istadji biex tiżgura li hemm siġill biżżejjed miksub bejn it-twittija u l-lenjard 
li jwaqqaf il-waqgħa għal protezzjoni kompluta tat-Tip.  
Għal raġunijiet ta’ sikurezza u sabiex jiġi żgurat għeluq tajjeb ara li jkollok assistent 
(“sieħeb”) li jgħinek meta tiġi biex tilbes u tinża l-indument. 
2.1 AlphaTec® verżjoni 2000 
1.   Neħħi l-indument mill-ippakkjar tiegħu u perpru (dan jagħmilha aktar faċli biex tkun 

tista’ tilbsu).  
2.    Iftaħ bi sħiħ iż-żippers tal-indument.   
3.  (Stampa A) It-twittija tinsab ġewwa l-indument, fuq in-naħa ta’ wara, u tinsab 

imwaħħla fil-post bil- Velcro®.  Qaxxar lura l-Velcro sabiex it-twittija tiddendel 
liberament (Stampa B)

4.   (Stampa Ċ) Permezz ta’ mqass li jaqta’ b’attenzjoni qasqas minn ġot-twittija taħt 
l-istrippa tal-Velcro, b’hekk tinkixef il-mina (Stampa D). Oqgħod attent li ma tagħmilx 
ħsara f’xi parti oħra tal-indument! Jekk xi parti oħra tal-indument titqatta’ jew 
b’xi mod jiġrilha l-ħsara waqt dan il-proċess, l-indument kollu għandu jintrema u 
l-proċess jinbeda b’indument ġdid.  

5.    (Stampa E) Eqleb it-twittija tal-mina ta’ ġewwa fuq barra, sabiex issa tinsab fuq in-
naħa ta’ barra tal-indument. 

6.    Wara li tkun spezzjonajt viżwalment l-indumenti AlphaTec®  għal xi difetti jew 
ħsarat, neħħi ż-żarbun tiegħek u żvojta l-bwiet minn kull oġġett li jista’ jfixxklek jew 
jikkaġuna ħsara lill-indument protettiv waqt l-użu. 

7.    Ilbes is-sistema li twaqqaf il-waqgħa b’konformità mal-istruzzjonijiet tal-manifattur. 
8.   B’attenzjoni ilbes l-indument sa qaddek.  
9.    Itlob lil sieħbek jgħaddilek l-lenjard li jwaqqaf il-waqgħa minn ġot-twittija tal-mina 

minn ġewwa għal barra (Stampa F) jew minn barra għal ġewwa. L-utent għandu 
jagħżel liema mod huwa l-aktar xieraq għal-lenjard/sistema ta’ shock absorber li qed 
tiġi użata, filwaqt li jiġi aċċertat li l-indument ma jiġrilux ħsara. 

10.  Ilbes il-parti ta’ fuq tal-indument u l-barnuża (Stampa G) u aċċerta ruħek li tagħlaq 
b’mod sħiħ iż-żipper u l-flepp kollu 

11.  B’tejp awtoadeżiv u impermeabbli tal-PVC, itlob lil sieħbek biex b’attenzjoni jittejpja 
t-twittija mal-lenjard. Jekk it-tejp ma jkunx dissipattiv, allura l-wesgħa għandha 
tinżamm taħt 50 mm (li jirreferi għat-total ta’ tejp applikat fi kwalunkwe parti) u 
l-ħxuna totali tkun taħt 1.95 mm.

12.  (Stampa H u I) B’mod korrett ittejpja t-twittija mal-lenjard, billi tiżgura li ma jkunx 
hemm spazji viżibbli u t-tġeżwer għal diversi drabi biex tgħatti l-mina u madwar 
10-15 ċm tal-lenjard, ser jiżgura protezzjoni minn partiċelli (Tip 5) u mill-isprej (tip 6) 
u ċaqlieq fil-firxa sħiħa. 

2.2 AlphaTec® 3000/verżjonijiet 4000 
1.  Segwi stadji 1 u 2 hawn fuq,
2.    (Stampa A). Il-mina tat-twittija tinsab ġol-indument fuq in-naħa ta’ wara. Biex taċessa 

l-mina iġbed it-tab tal-korda mix-xellug għal-lemin minn ġon-naħa ta’ wara tal-
indument (Stampa B). 

3.  (Stampa Ċ u E) Eqleb il-mina/twittija ta’ ġewwa barra, sabiex issa tinsab fuq in-naħa ta’ 
barra tal-indument. 

4.    Segwi l-istadji 6 sa 10 skont l-istruzzjonijiet ta’ AlphaTec® 2000 fuq (Stampa E).  
5.    (Stampa F u G). Itwi f’konċertina l-mina qabel ma tuża tejp awtoadeżiv impermeabbli, 

jew simili. Sieħbek għandu jittejpja b’attenzjoni t-twittija għal-lenjard.  
6.   (Stampa H). Ittejpja korrettament it-twittija għal-lenjard, billi taċċerta li ma jkunx 

hemm spazji viżibbli u geżwer għal diversi drabi biex tkopri parti mill-mina u madwar 
10-15 ċm tal-lenjard li jaċċerta li ssikkar strett għal protezzjoni minn likwidi (Tip 3), 
sprej (Tip 4) u partiċelli (Tip 5) u firxa sħiħa ta’ movimenti.  

Nota importanti: Komponenti li jistgħu jiġu estiżi tas-sistema li twaqqaf il-waqgħa m’għandhomx 
jitqegħdu ġol-indument jew fil-parti ttejpjata.  Fin-nuqqas li tadderixxi ma’ dawn l-istruzzjonijiet 
jista’ jiġi affettwat it-tħaddim xieraq tas-sistema li twaqqaf il-waqgħa, li potenzjalment jista’ 
jwassal għal mewt jew grieħi serji.   Għal rakkomandazzjonijiet jekk jogħġbok ikkuntattja lil Ansell 
jew l-aġent tagħha. 

3. Biex tinża l-indument u l-arneż
1.  Ħalli ż-żona perikoluża qabel ma tinża t-tagħmir.
2.   Jekk l-indument ikun ġie espost għal kimiċi perikolużi, eżerċita proċeduri ta’ 

dekontaminazzjoni xierqa qabel tneħħi
3.    Inża l-indument u neħħi l-arneż billi ssegwi f’ordni inversa l-istadji ta’ meta tilbes.
4.   Erħi l-indument b’konformità mal-proċedura tal-kumpanija tiegħek.  
Nota: Il-persuna li tkun qed tassisti fil-proċedura ta’ tinżigħ għandu jilbes PPE xieraq, magħżul 
minn persuna kompetenti

INSTRUCȚIUNI PENTRU ÎMBRĂCARE ȘI 
DEZBRĂCARE RO

1.  Informații generale și domenii obișnuite de 
utilizare

Combinezoanele AlphaTec® Model 162 dispun de un sistem de trecere care permite legarea 
la o centură complexă de protecție la cădere, purtată la interior, care are un mijloc de 
legătură ce se atașează la spate. Centura complexă trebuie să fie certificată conform cu EN 
361 și să fie utilizată împreună cu un mijloc de legătură certificat conform cu EN 355 și un 
opritor de cădere certificat conform cu EN 795. 
Acordați atenție în momentul în care selectați un mijloc de legătură adecvat, pentru a 
asigura o etanșeizare adecvată împotriva particulelor și a aerosolilor. Trebuie evitate frânghia 
de sârmă și mijloacele de legătură din lanț. 
Combinezoanele AlphaTec®  sunt concepute pentru a proteja lucrătorii împotriva 
substanțelor periculoase. Pentru informații despre utilizarea tipică a unui anumit produs, vă 
rugăm să consultați instrucțiunile principale de utilizare care însoțesc fiecare combinezon. 
Când este îmbrăcat corect, combinezonul Model 162 este conceput pentru a oferi același 
nivel de protecție, indiferent dacă se utilizează sau nu un sistem de oprire a căderii.
•    Pentru utilizarea fără sistem de oprire a căderii, îmbrăcați produsul fără a deschide zona 

de trecere. Cusăturile acestui accesoriu sunt etanșeizate în același mod precum celelalte 
cusături ale combinezonului și oferă, așadar, același nivel de protecție dacă nu sunt 
deteriorate sau deschise. 

•    La utilizarea cu un sistem de oprire a căderii, deschideți zona de trecere, îmbrăcați 
produsul și îmbinați etanș zona de trecere și mijlocul de legătură pentru oprirea căderii, 
conform următoarelor instrucțiuni. 

NOTĂ IMPORTANTĂ: Testarea dinamică la cădere în conformitate cu EN 361 articolul 4.4 a 
fost realizată la TUV NEL cu un combinezon Modelul 162, purtat împreună cu următoarele 
echipamente de oprire a căderii: 

•    AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD; IKAR ARG 2AR - centură complexă de siguranță care 
încorporează un punct de prindere posterior, fix, precum și un mijloc de legătură IKA 
ce absoarbe energia. Testarea dinamică în poziție verticală și cea cu capul înainte a fost 
finalizată.

•    AlphaTec® 3000 / 4000; Skylotec ARG51 Formotion centură complexă de siguranță 
care încorporează un punct de prindere posterior, fixat pe spate, precum și un mijloc 
de legătură Skylotec L-0097 de 1,5 m ce absoarbe energia. Numai testarea dinamică în 
poziție verticală a fost finalizată, prin urmare acest combinezon nu este adecvat pentru a 
fi utilizat în condițiile în care există riscul căderii cu capul înainte, anume unde punctul de 
ancorare este fixat sub înălțimea capului. 

Scopul acestui test a fost să se stabilească abilitatea combinezonului de a rezista la oprirea 
unei căderi atunci când este purtat împreună cu o centură complexă de siguranță pentru 
oprirea căderii și cu un mijloc de legătură.

2. Îmbrăcarea sistemului de oprire a căderii
Urmați acești pași pentru a asigura o etanșeizare suficientă între zona de trecere și 
mijlocul de legătură pentru oprirea căderii, pentru protecția de tip integral.
Pentru siguranța dvs. și pentru a asigura închiderea adecvată solicitați-i unei alte persoane 
să vă ajute la îmbrăcarea și dezbrăcarea combinezonului. 
2.1 Versiunea AlphaTec® 2000 
1.   Scoateți îmbrăcămintea din ambalajul său și scuturați-o (astfel vă va fi mai ușor să o 

îmbrăcați).  
2.  Deschideți complet fermoarele combinezonului.  
3.  (Fig. A) Zona de trecere se află în interiorul combinezonului, pe spate, și este fixată cu 

un sistem de închidere Velcro®. Desfaceți sistemul Velcro astfel încât zona de trecere să 
atârne liber (Fig. B).

4.   (Fig. C) Folosind o foarfecă ascuțită tăiați cu atenție zona de trecere imediat sub banda 
Velcro. Astfel, veți observa un canal (Fig D). Atenție să nu deteriorați alte zone ale 
combinezonului. Dacă orice altă zonă a combinezonului este tăiată sau deteriorată 
într-un alt mod în timpul acestui proces, întregul combinezon trebuie eliminat și 
procesul trebuie să reînceapă cu un nou combinezon.  

5.   (Fig. E) Întoarceți pe dos canalul de trecere, astfel încât să se afle în exteriorul 
combinezonului. 

6.    După ce ați inspectat vizual combinezoanele AlphaTec®  pentru identificarea 
eventualelor defecte sau deteriorări, scoateți-vă încălțămintea și goliți-vă buzunarele 
de orice obiecte care v-ar putea incomoda sau care ar putea deteriora îmbrăcămintea 
de protecție aflată în uz. 

7.    Îmbrăcați sistemul de oprire a căderii conform instrucțiunilor producătorului.  
8.   Îmbrăcați cu atenție combinezonul, până în talie.  
9.    Solicitați-i partenerului dvs. să treacă mijlocul de legătură pentru oprirea căderii prin 

canalul de trecere, din interior către exterior (Fig. F) sau din exterior către interior. 
Utilizatorul trebuie să aleagă metoda care este cea mai adecvată pentru sistemul mijloc 
de legătură/amortizorul de șocuri folosit, fiind atent să nu deterioreze combinezonul. 

10.  Îmbrăcați partea superioară a combinezonului și gluga (Fig. G), asigurându-vă să 
închideți complet fermoarul și faldul antifurtună. 

11.  Folosind o bandă autoadezivă din PVC, impermeabilă, colegul dvs. ar trebui să lipească 
cu atenție zona de trecere pe mijlocul de legătură. Dacă banda nu este disipativă, 
atunci lățimea trebuie menținută sub 50 mm (facem referire la banda totală aplicată în 
orice zonă) și grosimea totală sub 1,95 mm.

12.   (Fig. H și I) Lipiți corect cu bandă adezivă zona de trecere și mijlocul de legătură, 
asigurându-vă că nu există goluri vizibile și înfășurați cu bandă de câteva ori, pentru 
a acoperi canalul și aproximativ 10-15 cm din mijlocul de legătură, în scopul de 
a asigura protecția la particule (Tip 5) și aerosoli (Tip 6), permițând în același timp 
executarea întregii game de mișcări. 

2.2 Versiunile AlphaTec® 3000/4000
1.  Urmați pașii 1 și 2 de mai sus.
2.    (Fig. A). Canalul de trecere se află în interiorul combinezonului, pe spate. Pentru a 

avea acces la canal, trageți de șnur dinspre stânga către dreapta, de-a lungul părții 
exterioare spate a combinezonului (Fig. B). 

3.  (Fig. C și E). Întoarceți pe dos canalul de trecere, astfel încât să se afle în exteriorul 
combinezonului. 

4.    Urmați pașii 6–10 conform instrucțiunilor AlphaTec® 2000 de mai sus (Fig. E). 
5.   (Fig. F și G). Strângeți canalul înainte de a utiliza bandă autoadezivă impermeabilă 

sau un produs similar. Colegul dvs. ar trebui să lipească cu atenție zona de trecere de 
mijlocul de legătură, cu bandă adezivă.

6.   (Fig. H). Lipiți corect cu bandă adezivă zona de trecere și mijlocul de legătură, 
asigurându-vă că nu există goluri vizibile și înfășurați cu bandă de câteva ori, pentru a 
acoperi o parte din canal și aproximativ 10-15 cm din mijlocul de legătură, asigurând 
astfel o protecție impermeabilă la lichide (Tip 3), la aerosoli (Tip 4) și la particule (Tip 5) 
și permițând în același timp executarea întregii game de mișcări. 

Notă importantă: Componentele expandabile ale sistemului ales de oprire a căderii nu trebuie 
poziționate în combinezon sau în secțiunea lipită cu bandă adezivă. Nerespectarea acestei 
instrucțiuni poate afecta funcționarea adecvată a sistemului de oprire a căderii, ceea ce poate 
conduce la vătămare gravă sau deces. Pentru consiliere, vă rugăm să contactați Ansell sau 
distribuitorul dvs. 

3.  Dezbrăcarea combinezonului și a centurii 
complexe de siguranță

1.  Părăsiți zona periculoasă înainte de a dezbrăca combinezonul
2.   În cazul în care combinezonul a fost expus unor substanțe chimice periculoase, aplicați 

procedurile adecvate de decontaminare înainte de a-l îndepărta
3.    Scoateți combinezonul și centura complexă de siguranță aplicând pașii aferenți 

îmbrăcării, însă în ordine inversă.
4.   Tratați combinezonul în conformitate cu procedurile companiei dvs.
Notă: Persoana care oferă asistență în timpul procedurii de dezbrăcare trebuie să poarte 
echipamentele de protecție personală adecvate, selectate de o persoană competentă

POKYNY NA POUŽÍVANIE K 
OBLIEKANIU A VYZLIEKANIU SK

1.  Všeobecné informácie a typické oblasti využitia
Plášte AlphaTec® Model 162 majú membránový systém umožňujúci vnútorné nosenie 
bezpečnostného popruhu so zadným upevňovacím lanom. Popruh musí byť certifikovaný 
podľa normy EN 361, pričom sa musí používať s lanom certifikovaným podľa normy EN 355 
a bodom ukotvenia certifikovaným podľa normy EN 795. 

Upozorňujeme, že pri výbere lana treba byť obozretný v súvislosti so zachovaním 
tesniacich vlastností proti preniknutiu častíc látok a postriekaniu. Nesmú sa používať najmä 
drôtené a reťazové laná. 

Plášte AlphaTec® Coveralls sú navrhnuté tak, aby pracovníkov chránili pred nebezpečnými 
látkami. Informácie o typickom využití konkrétneho produktu nájdete v hlavných 
pokynoch na používanie, ktoré sú pribalené ku každému plášťu. Pri správnom nasadení sú 
plášte Model 162 navrhnuté tak, aby poskytovali rovnakú úroveň ochrany s použitím aj bez 

použitia systému na ochranu pred pádom:

•    Pri používaní obleku bez systému ochrany pred pádom si výrobok oblečte so 
zatvorenou membránou. Švy tejto funkcie sú utesnené rovnakým spôsobom, ako 
všetky ostatné švy plášte, a preto v prípade nepoškodenia a uzatvorenia ponúkajú 
rovnakú úroveň ochrany. 

•    Pri použití so systémom ochrany pred pádom otvorte membránu, oblečte si výrobok 
a utesnite membránu k lanu systému ochrany pred pádom podľa pokynov uvedených 
ďalej. 

DÔLEŽITÁ POZNÁMKA: Dynamické testy padania podľa bodu 4.4 normy EN 361 
prebiehali v ústave TUL NEL, kde sa využívali plášte Model 162 v spojení s nasledovným 
vybavením na ochranu pred pádom: 

•    Celotelový popruh AlphaTec® 2000 STANDARD; IKAR ARG 2AR so zadným pevným 
dorzálnym upevňovacím bodom a lanom IKA s funkciou absorpcie energie. Vykonali 
sme dynamické testovanie kolmého pádu a pádu hlavou vpred. 

•    Celotelový popruh AlphaTec® 3000 / 4000; Skylotec ARG51 Formotion so zadným 
pevným dorzálnym upevňovacím bodom a lanom Skylotc L-0097 s funkciou absorpcie 
energie a dĺžkou 1,5 metra. Bolo vykonané len dynamické testovanie kolmého pádu, 
a preto tieto plášte nie sú vhodné na používanie na miestach, kde hrozí riziko pádu 
hlavou napred. Ide o prípady, kde sú body ukotvenia upevnené pod úrovňou výšky 
hlavy.  

 
Cieľom tohto testovania bolo zistiť možnosti plášťov zvládať podmienky vznikajúce pri 
zabránení pádu v kombinácii s popruhmi a lanom systému ochrany pred pádmi. 

2.  Nasadzovanie systému ochrany pred pádmi
Aby ste zabezpečili dostatočné utesnenie medzi membránou a lanom systému ochrany 
pred pádom, ktoré bude vyhovovať typovej ochrane, postupujte podľa týchto pokynov.

Z bezpečnostných dôvodov a na zabezpečenie správneho uzatvorenia prvkov je pri 
odievaní a vyzliekaní obleku potrebná prítomnosť asistenta. 

2.1 Verzia AlphaTec® 2000 
1.   Odev vyberte z balenia a vytraste ho (uľahčíte si tým obliekanie).  

2.   Úplne odzipsujte zipsy obleku.   

3.  (Obr. A) Membrána sa nachádza vnútri obleku na jeho chrbte. Upevnená je systémom 
Velcro®. Odlepte prvok Velcro, aby membrána voľne visela (Obr. B). 

4.   (Obr. C) Pomocou ostrých nožníc opatrne nastrihnite membránu priamo pod pásikom 
prvku Velcro, čím vytvoríte priechod (Obr. D). Dávajte pozor, aby ste nepoškodili 
žiadne iné časti obleku!  
V prípade, že počas tohto postupu dôjde k nastrihnutiu alebo poškodeniu 
ktorejkoľvek inej časti obleku, je potrebné celý oblek vyhodiť a postup zopakovať na 
novom kuse. 

5.    (Obr. E) Tunel membrány obráťte na ruby tak, aby sa nachádzal na vonkajšej strane 
odevu. 

6.    Pohľadom skontrolujte akékoľvek chyby alebo poškodenia obleku AlphaTec® . Vyzujte 
si topánky a vyprázdnite si z vreciek všetky predmety, ktoré by mohli ochrannému 
obleku prekážať alebo by ho mohli poškodiť. 

7.    Podľa pokynov výrobcu si nasaďte systém na ochranu pred pádom. 

8.   Opatrne si navlečte oblek až po pás.   

9.    Požiadajte kolegu, aby vám zvonka alebo zvnútra cez otvor membrány pretiahol lano 
systému ochrany pred pádom (Obr. F). Používateľ sa musí rozhodnúť, ktorý spôsob 
je pre použitý systém tlmiča nárazov/lana vhodný. Súčasne je potrebné dbať, aby 
nedošlo k poškodeniu obleku. 

10.   Nasaďte si hornú časť obleku a kapucňu (Obr. G), pričom nezabudnite úplne uzatvoriť 
zips a zadnú klapku.  

11.   Pomocou vodoodolnej PVC lepiacej pásky by váš kolega mal opatrne prilepiť 
membránu k lanu. Ak nejde o disipatívnu pásku, šírka pásky musí byť menšia ako 50 
mm (celková šírka pásky na ľubovoľnom jednom mieste) a jej celková hrúbka musí byť 
menej ako 1,95 mm.

12.   (Obr. H a I) Správne prilepte páskou membránu k lanu, pričom dbajte na to, aby v 
spojoch nezostali žiadne viditeľné diery. Spoj oblepte viackrát, aby bol pokrytý celý 
tunel spolu s približne 10 až 15 cm lana. Toto opatrenie zabezpečí ochranu proti 
časticiam (Typ 5) a postriekaniu (Typ 6) spolu s možnosťou pohybu v plnom rozsahu.  

2.2 Verzie AlphaTec® 3000/4000
1.  Postupujte podľa krokov 1 a 2 uvedených vyššie.

2.    (Obr. A). Membránový tunel sa nachádza vnútri obleku na jeho chrbte. Na prístup 
k tunelu odtrhnite upevňovaciu šnúru pohybom zľava doprava cez vonkajšou časť 
zadnej strany obleku (Obr. B). 

3.  (Obr. C a E). Tunel membrány obráťte na ruby tak, aby sa nachádzal na vonkajšej 
strane odevu. 

4.    Podľa vyššie uvedených pokynov k plášťu AlphaTec® 2000 postupujte podľa krokov 6 
až 10 (Obr. E). 

5.    (Obr. F a G). Požiadajte kolegu, aby zroloval alebo podobným spôsobom upravil tunel 
pred použitím vodoodolnej lepiacej pásky a následne starostlivo oblepil membránu s 
lanom. 

6.   (Obr. H). Správne prilepte páskou membránu k lanu, pričom dbajte na to, aby v 
spojoch nezostali žiadne viditeľné diery. Spoj oblepte viackrát, aby bol pokrytý celý 
tunel spolu s približne 10 až 15 cm lana. Toto opatrenie zabezpečí ochranu proti 
tekutinám (Typ 3), postriekaniu (Typ 4) a časticiam (Typ 5) spolu s možnosťou 
pohybu v plnom rozsahu. 

Dôležitá poznámka: Rozťahovacie súčasti zvoleného systému na ochranu pred pádmi nesmú byť 
umiestnené vnútri obleku alebo opáskovanej časti. Ak tento pokyn nedodržíte, môže to ovplyvniť 
správnu funkčnosť systému na ochranu proti pádu, čo môže potenciálne viesť k usmrteniu alebo 
vážnemu zraneniu. V prípade, že potrebujete poradiť, obráťte sa na spoločnosť Ansell alebo na 
svojho predajcu. 

3. Vyzliekanie obleku a popruhu
1.  Pred vyzliekaním vybavenia opustite nebezpečnú oblasť.

2.   Ak bol oblek vystavený nebezpečným chemickým látkam, pred jeho zoblečením 
absolvujte správny proces dekontaminácie.

3.    Oblek a popruhy si vyzlečte na základe krokov obliekania v opačnom poradí.

4.   Oblek zlikvidujte podľa pokynov vašej spoločnosti. 

Poznámka: Osoba asistujúca pri obliekaní obleku musí nosiť príslušné osobné ochranné vybavenie, 
ktoré na tento účel určí kompetentná osoba.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO – OBLAČENJE 
IN SLAČENJE SL

1.  Splošne informacije in tipična področja uporabe
Model 162 kombinezona AlphaTec®  ima na hrbtni strani zavihek, ki s pomočjo vrvi za 
privez omogoča privezovanje na jermene za preprečevanje padcev, ki se nahajajo pod 
obleko. Jermeni morajo biti certificirani v skladu s standardom EN 361 in uporabljeni skupaj 
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